MAY 29 1953 523

Austin, Texas, May 29, 1953
Meeting No. 531

The Board of Regents of The University of Texas met in regular
session, in the Regents' Room of The University of Texas, at 4 p.m.,

May 29, 1953, with the following present: Regents Sealy (Chairman),
varren (Vice-Chairman), Jeffers, Lockwood, Oates, Sorrell, Voyles

and Woodward; Chancellor Hart, Assistant to the Chancellor Granberry;
Comptroller Sparenberg; Endovment officer Taylor; President Wilson;
Director of Nevs and Information Service Keys; and Secretary Stewart.
Mrs. Tobin was unable to attend the meeting.

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION

DOCKET, CENTRAL ADMINISPRATION.--Chancellor Hart presented
for approval his docket recommendations of Central Administration.
Upon motion by Mr. Woodward, seconded by Mr. Voyles, the Board approved
the recommendations. {8 copy of this Docket is attached hereto and mede

a part of these Minutes. Page 553 .)
MAIN UNIVERSITY

DOCKET, MAIN UNIVERSITY AND EXTRAMURAL DIVISIONS .--Chancellor
Bart presented with his recommendation and approval the docket recommen-
dations of the Main University and Extramural Divisions, as submitted
by President Wilson. Upon motion by Mr. Woodward, seconded by Mr. Voyles,
the Board approved the recommendations. (A copy of this Docket is
sttoched hereto and made a part of these Minutes. Page _559.)

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE

DOCKET, TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE .--Chancellor Hart presented with
his recommendation and approval the docket recommendations of Texas
Western College, as submitted by President Elkins. Upon motion by Mr.
Woodward, seconded by Mr. Voyles, the Board approved the recommendations.
(A copy of this Docket is attached hereto and made a part of these

Minutes. Page 607 .)
MEDICAL BRANCH

DOCKET, MEDICAL BRANCH . ~-Chancellor Hart presented with his
recommendation and approval the docket recommendations of the Medical
Branch, as submitted by Dr. Leeke. Upon motion by Mr. Woodward, seconded
by Mr. Voyles, the Board approved the recommendations. (A copy of this
Docket is attached hereto and made a part of these Minutes. Page 610 .)

DENTAL BRANCH

DOCKET, DENTAL BRANCH . --Chancellor Hart presented with his
recommendation and approval the docket recommendations of the Dental
Branch, as submitted by Dr. Olson. Upon motion by Mr. Woodward, seconded
by Mr. Voyles, the Board approved the recommendations. (A copy of 6t1:§is)

Docket is attached hereto and made a part of these Minutes. Page
M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL

DOCKET, M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL FOR CANCER RESEARCH . --Chan-
cellor Hart presented with his recommendation and approval the docket
recomiendations of the M. D. Anderson Hospital for Cancer Research, as
l?\lbmitted by Dr. Clark, and requested that the Board approve all items
in this Docket with the exception of the item entitled "Establishment of

[
-t




oo
£

MAY 29 1953 5

sub-Station at the Robert B. Green Hospital™ on Page A-8, which vas
reserved for further study -and consideration by the Board. Upon
motion by Mr. Wocdward, seconded hy Mr. Voyles, the Board approved
the recommendations. (A copy of this Docket is attached hereto and
made e part of these Minutes. Page 622 .)

SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL

DOCKET, SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL .-~Chancellor Hart pree
sented with his recommendation and approval the docket recommendations
of the Southwestern Medical School, as submitted by Dr. Aageard. Upon
motion oy Mr. Woodward, seconded by Mr. Voyles, the Board approved the
recommendations. (A copy of this Docket is attached hereto and made:a

part of these Minutes. Page 633 .)

POSTGRADUATE SCHCOL QOF MEDICINE

DOCKET, POSTGRADUATE SCHOOL OF MEDICINE.--Chancellor Hart pre-
sented with his recommendation and approval the docket recommendations
of the Postgraduate School of Medicine, as submitted by Dr. Pullen.

Upon motion by Mr. Woodward, seconded by Mr. Voyles, the Board approved
the recommendations. (A copy of this Docket is attached hereto and made
a part of these Minutes. Page 640 .)

CORRECTION AND APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF MARCH 21, 1953, AND
APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF SPECIAL MEETING OF APRIL 23, 1953.--Chancellor
Hart presented a request from the Secretary that a correction be made
in the Minutes of February 6, 1953, page 8, and March 21, 1953, page
18, under the caption "AMENDMENT T0 CHAPTER IV, SECTION 6, OF RULES AND
REGULATIONS FOR THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS, CONCERNING
THE UP-OR-OUT RULE." This emendment to the Rules and Regulations should
be made to Part II, Chapter I, Section 3, as amended September, 1945.
Upon motion by Mr. Woodward, seconded by Mr. Voyles, the Board approved
the Minutes of the regular meeting of March 21, 1953, in the form in
which they had been mimeographed and distributed by the Secretary with
the correction as listed in these Minutes and in the Minutes of the meeting
of February 6, 1953. The Board also approved the Minutes of the Special
Meeting held on April 23, 1¢53.

SPECIAL COMMITTEE TO MAKE A STUDY OF INSURANCE AND SURETY BONDS
OF THE MAIN UNIVERSITY AND ITS BRANCHES . --Chairman Sealy reported to the
Board that he felt a survey should be made of the insurance policies
carried on the property of the Main University and its branches. This
survey should also include a study of the surety bonds that are carried
on employees at the Main University and its branches. Chairman Sealy
appointed to this Special Committes Mr. Leroy Jeffers, Chairuen, and
requested Mr. Lockwood and the Auditing end Budget Committee, consist-
ing of Mr. Sorrell, Mr. Warren and Dr. Oates, to serve in making this
survey.

MAIN UNIVERSITY

INAUGURATION OF DR. 'LOGAN WILSON AS PRESIDENT OF MAIN UNIVER-
SITY, OCTOBER 29, 1953.--Chancellor Hart requested that October 29; 1953,
be desigpated as the Inauguration day for Dr. Logan Wilson as President
of the Main-University. . The program for the ceremony is being planned
at this time. Chancellor Hart'requested that the Board approve an appro-
priation of $3,000 from Account No. 2383, Development Expense of The
University of Texas - Main University, to defer the expenses of this
program. Upon moticn by Mr. Woodward, seconded by Mr. Voyles, the Board
approved the inauguration date and the appropriation of this sum as re-
quested.

e
Ve

o




!
¢
o

R

e

5

e

A
o

MAY 2% 1853 595

LAND AND FINANCE COMMITTEE REPCRT , =~

FEndowment Officer Taylor presented reports of the following trans-
actions and recommendations for approval of the Boerd:

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND--INVESTMFNT MATTERS.-~

REPCRT OF PURCBASES AND EXCHANGES ,--The following purchases and
exchanges of securitles have been made for the Permanent University Fund
gince the report of March 20, 1953. Ve ask thet the Board ratify and
approve these transactions?

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT BONDS PURCHASED

Purchase Yield Principal Date of
Issue Paxr Value Price  Basis Cost Purchase
U.S. Treas.

ES YL
of 6/15/1978-83#* §1,600,ooo.oo 100,00 3.25% §1,600,ooo.oo 4/13/53

spurchased pursuant to provisions of Treasury Dept. Circular No. 921, 104
or $800,000 being paid with gubscription for $8,000,000 par value, with
206 allotment given subscribers. Lelivery pending with payment of
$800,000 with accrued interest from May 1, 1953, in full settlement being
due by July 31’ 1953o

TEXAS MUNICIPAL BONDS PURCHASED

Purchase Yield Principal Date of

Issue Par Value Price Basis Cost Purchase
2-173 Dellas Co.
Perm,.Impr.

due
1/10/77-82/63 & . 75,000,00 90.686 3.006* 3 68,014.45 3/586/53
3 Harris Co.Park,
due 3/10/12-13/

3
2-3/U$ City of
Austin G,0., due
1/1(77-18 140,000.00 95.6522 3.00 *  1420,869.59 2/26/53
3-1/i% San Marcos

ISD, due 3/15/84-

83/68 100,000.00 101,18257 3.15 #  101,182.57 2/24/53
3% City of Houston

G.0. due 4/1/75-TT  63,000.00 98.335 3.10% 61,951.35 3./6&9/53
3% City of Houston

100,000.00 98.54553 3.10 *  98,545.53 2/27/53

G.0. due b/1/77 30,000.00 98.3172 3.10 ¥ 29,495.15 3/6/53
Houston ISD, dus ‘
/10/81-83 500,000.00 98,1720k 3.15 *  185,860.22 2/21/53

2-3/i% San Antonio

18D que 4/15/69-70 300,000.00 96.7739k 3.00 * 290,321.83 2/27/53
3-1/4% City of Mid-

land G.0., due

4/1/77-18/68 75,000.00 99.165 3.30 * 7%,373.99 3/20/53
3-3/8% City of Green-

ville G.0., due

4/1/80-81/68 15,000.00 101.462 3.25 4 __76,006.45 3/21/53

Totals $1,758,000.00 21!;;06 !;!11.12
M
¥Yield to maturity #Yield to option date
UNTTED STATES GOVERNMENT BONDS EXCHANGED

. Exchange Yield Principal Date of
Issue Par Value Price Basis Received Exchange

Exchange U.S.
2-1/2% Savings
Bonds,Ser.G. for
3-1/4% Treas.
Bonds of 6/15/76-83 $50,000.00 100.00 3.25% $50,000.00 5/1/53




.4

i e e VS

MAY 29 1853
026

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND--IAND MATTERS , -~

LEASES AND EASEMENTS ,~--Endowment Oofficer Jack G, Taylor reported
gor the Lend and Finance Committee that consideraiion had been given to the
following applications, cancellations, and corrections for various lesses
and easements on University lands. All are at the standard rate unless
othervise stated, are on the University's Standard Forms, and have been
gpproved as to content by the University Endowment Officer and as to form
by the University Land Attorney. Mr. Taylor then asked that the Board
approve these applications and cancellations and suthorize the Chairman of
the Board to execute the instruments involved:

CANCELLATION OF BUSINESS SITE EASEMENT NO. 505, SOUTHERN

ELECTRIC, INC,--This cancellation order on Business Site Easement No. 505,
covers & plot of land 200 feet by 400 feet along Farm to Market Righway No.
33, University 1ands in Reagan County; Texas, said easement being for a
one-year period veginning February 1, 1952, with option to the Lessee to
renew from year to year but in no event to extend beyond January 31, 1962,
at ap annual rental of $300.00, The annual rental due for the year
beginning Februarv 1, 1953, bas not been tendered, and the lot in question

is not being uped by Southern Electric, Inc.

CANCELLATION OF BUSINESS SITE EASEMENT NO. 510, P. L. LOWDER.--
This cancellation order on Pusiness Site Easement No. 510 covers a plot of
1and 40O feet by 200 feet in Section 17, Block 13, University lands in
Andrews County, Texas, said easement being for a one-year period beginning
May 1, 1952, with option to the Lessee to renew from year to year, but in
no event to extend beyond April 30, 1962, at an annual rental of éS0.00.
The Lessee has now notified the University Land Agent that he does not wish
to extend the lease beyond April 30, 1953.

PUSINESS SITE EASEMENT NO. 563, CARL RETENBOUGH.--This appli-
cation for a Business Site Easement covers a plot of land k0o feet by 315
feet in Section 17, Block 13, University Lands in Andrews County, Texas,
the easement being for a one-yeer period beginning Mey 1, 1953, vwith
option to the Lessee to renew from year to year, but in no event beyond
April 30, 1963, at an annual rental of $50.00. Lessee has tendered $50.00
with the application in full payment of the annual rental for the period
May 1, 1953, through April 30, 1954 .

PIFE LINE EASEMENT NO. 564, PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY.--This
epplication for s Pipe Line Easement covers 66.5 rods of k-inch pipe line
on University Lands in Andrews County, Texas, for a ten-year period
beginning April 1, 1953, and ending March 31, 1963, at $0.25 per rod for
the ten-year period. Full comsideration in the amount of $16.63 has been
tendered with the applica%ion.

PIPE LINE EASEMENT NO. 565, EL PASO FATURAL GAS COMPANY.--~This
epplication for a Pipe Line Easement covers L,642.8 rods of 30-inch pipe
line on University Lands in Andrews County, Texas, for & ten-year period
veginning May 1, 1953, and ending April 30, 1963, at $1,50 per rod for the
ten-year period. Full considerstion in the amount of $6,564.20 has been
tendered with the epplication.

COUNTY ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY EASEMENT NO. 566, WINKLER COUNTY,~-~This
proposed county roed right-of-way covers & county road out of Sections 12
and 13, Block 21, University Lands in Winiler County, Texas, being & total
of 5.36 acres, to be used as a right-of-way for use as & public road or
highway, for a consideration of $1.00 tendered with the application.

CALICHE PERMIT NO. 60, WINKLER COUNTY.--This proposed caliche
vermit covers taking materials from an 0ld pit on Section 12, Block 21,
University Lands in Winkler County, to be used for improving the county
road right-of-way cut of Sections 12 and 13, Block 21, University lands in
Winkler County, Texas, the use not to exceed a periocd of one year from
date of permit. No consideration is involved.




MAY 9 1853

027

COUNTY ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY EASEMENT NO. 567, REAGAN COUNTY.--This
proposed county road right-of-way covers a county road out of Sections 6,
T, 14, 24, 25, and 36, Block 11, University Lands in Reagan County, Texas,
veing a total of 92,4l acres to be used as a right-of-way for use as &
public road or highway, for a consideration of $1.00 tendered with the
application. The easement slso covers the taking of caliche from a borrow
pit out of Section 36, Block 11, University Lands, Reagan County, Texas,
containing approximately 12.8 acres, the materials to be used in improving
the county road right-of-way herein granted.

CALICHE PERMIT NO. 61, REAGAN COUNTY.--This proposed caliche
permit covers taking of approximately 30,000 cubic yards of caliche from
an old pit on Section T, Block 11, University Lends in Reagan County,
Texas, for the purpose of improving the streets of the City of Big Lake,
Texas, for a period not to exceed one year beginning June 1, 1953, and end-
ing May 31, 1954. No consideration is involved.

COUNTY ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY EASEMENT NO. 568, ANDREWS COUNTY.--
This proposed county road right-of-way covers & county road out of Sections
L, 9, 16, 21, 28, 33, 40, :wnd 45, Block 9, University Lands in Andrevs
County, Texas, being a total of 97.20 acres, more or less, t0 be used as a
right-of-way for use as @& public road or highway, for & consideration of
$1.00 tendered with the application.

FARM TO MARKET HIGHWAY RIGHT-OF-WAY EASEMENT NO, 569, REAGAN
COUNTY.--This application covers Farm to Market Highways Nos, 1675 and
1676 as follows: F. M. Highway 1675 covering a tract of land out of
Sections 1, 2, and 11, Block 2, and Sections 25 and 36, Block 9, Univer-
sity Lands in Reegan County, Texas, said tract of land containing 28.6
acres, more or less, and a caliche pit No. 1, covering materials to be
taken from Section 36, Block 1, University fends in Reagan County, Texas,
containing 2.30 acres of land. F. M. Highway 1676 covering a tract of
lend out of Sectioms 2, 3, 10, 11, ik, and 15, Block 11, University Lands
in Reagan County, Texas, said tract of land containing 20.86 acres, more
or less, and a caliche pit No. 2, covering materials to be taken from 2.30
acres of land in Reagan County, Texas. The comsideration of $1.00 has
been tendered with the application. -

PUMP STATION SITE EASEMENT NO. 570, TEXAS-NEW MEXICO PIFE LINE
COMPANY .~-This application covers a pump station site on a 0.92 acre site
out of Section 28, Block 46, University Lands in Crockett County, Texas,
for a period of ten years from the date of the easement, the consideration
being $25.00 per year for the ten-year period.

SUPPLEMENT TO EASEMENT NO. 550, EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPE o=
This application is for a supplement to Easement No. 550, giving the
El Paso Natural Gas Company the right to construct and operate an electric
power line from its microwave statlon site to an existing commercial
power line on Section 3%, Block 9, University lands in Reagan County,
Texas, for a period of ten years from the date thereon. No consideration
is involved.

STOCK FARM 1EASE, R, L. WALKER AND HARRIS G. EASTHAM, JR.-- .
CORRECTION OF ACREAGE,--The stock farm lease to R. L. Walker and Harris G.
Festham, Jr., spproved by the Board of Regents at the February 6, 1953,
meeting, involved a total of 3,061.5 acres. The acreage involved should
be corrected to a total of 3,345.4 acres, this difference being due to the
fact that the original applicstion inadvertently left out the additional
acres which had been formerly assigned to Mr. Walker and which he had
within the enclosure and pasture to be used as & stock farm lease. All
other terms and conditions of the stock farm lease remain the same &s
originally approved.

PARTITION AND ASSIGNMENT OF GRAZING LEASE NO, 559, T. WAYNE
BARRTS AND LEASEL A. HARRIS.--The partition end assigmment of Grazing
Lease No. 559 to T, Wayne Harris and Leagel A. Harris, approved by the
Board of Regents on March 20, 1953, stated in error that the lease provided
an snnual rental of $40.00 per acre. The annual rental per acre should
have been stated at $0.40 per acre instead of $40.00. All other terms and
conditions of the partition and assigmment remain the seme.

-5 -




MAY 29 1953

" RUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS--INVESTMERT MATTERS.--

REPORT OF PURCHASZES, SALES, AND EXCHANGES.--The following
purcheses, sales, and exchanges of securities have been made for the
Trust and Speciel Funds since the report of March 20, 1953. We ask that
the Board of Regents ratify and approve these transactions:

PURCHASES
Date Security Total Cost

4/1/53 187 Shares El Paso Naturel Gas Company Common Stock,
purchased @ $32.50 plus 4 rights per share $ 6,077.50
(Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Memorial Fund)
50 Shares, Ditto 1,625.00
(Funds Grouped for Investment)
50 Shares, Ditto 1,625.00
(Purchased by the Sealy and Smith Foundation for
the Fund under Joint Control of Tre Sealy and
Smith Foundation for the John Sealy Hospital
and the Board of Regents of The University of
Texas)

50 Shares E, I. du Pont de Nemours & Company Common
Stock, purchased @ 97 per share 4,875.18
100 Shares Standard Oil Company of New Jersey
Capital Stock, purchased @ 72-7{8 per share 7,320.79
(Funds Grouped for Investment

4/6/53 200 Shares Baldwin Rubber Comparny Common Stock,
purchased @ 13-1/2 per share 2,735.76
4/14/53 100 Shares Allied Kid Co. Capital Stock, pur-
chased @ 20-1/2 per share 2,070.25
30 Shares Chrysler Corporation Common Stock,
purchesed @ 79-5/8 per share ° 2,h04.23
Lo Shares General Electric Co. Common Stock,
purchased @ 69-1/2 per share 2,802.40
30 Shares J. C. Penney Company Coumon Stock,
purchased @ 68-7/8 per shere 2,083.05
25 Shares Texas Gulf Sulphur Co., Inc. Capital
Stock, purchased @ 95-1/k per share 2,396.08
4/16/53 100 Shares Allied Mills, Inc., Common Stock,
purchased @ 29 per share 2,924,50
4/20/53 34 Shares Wm. Wrigley, Jr., Company Capital
Stock, purchased @ 73-1/2 per share 2,518.04
(The William Orville Bullington Memorial Fund)

: SALES
Date Security Net Proceeds

4/1/53 100 Rights El Paso Naturasl Gas Co. Common Stock $ 149.95
(Wilbur S. Davidson Educational Fund)
2 Rights, Ditto 1.00
(Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Memorial Fund)

4/21/53 555 Rights P. Lorillard Company Common Stock 258,76
(Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Memorial Fund)

5/13/53 $10,000 par value 2-1/2% U. S. Treasury Bonds, due
6/15/69-64, sold @ 92-15/32 9,246.88
(The Rosa and Henry Ziegler Hospital
Construction and Equipment Fund)




MAY 24 1853

REPCRT OF PURCHASES, SALES, AND EXCHANGES , ~-(Contimued):

EXCBANGES
Date Security Exchange Cost

5/1/53 Received j'in Exchange for U. S. Saﬁngs Bonds as
Follows:

$53,000 par velue 3-1/k% U. S. Treasury Bonds,
due June 15, 1983/78, received for Series F
Bonds, due 5/1,8/1 and 12/1/53, maturity
value $53,000.00
(W. J. McDonald Observatory Fund)
39,000 par value, Ditto, received for
Series F Bonds, due 10/1/53, maturity
value 7,000.00 -
Series G Bonds, due 10/1/53, par value 32,000,00
(George W. Brackenridge Loan Fund)
9,000 par value, Ditto, received for
Series F Bonds, due 8/1/53, maturity velue 9,000,00
(Archer M. Huntington Museum Tund)
5,500 par value, Ditto, received for Series
F Bonds, due 5/1/53, maturity velue 5,500.00
(Dormitory Revenue Bonds, lst Series 1935)
2,500 par value, Ditto, received for Series
F Bonds, due 5/1/53, maturity value 2,300.00
Cash Payment 200.00
(Dormitory Revenue Bonds, Series B 1935)
3,000 par value, Ditto, received for Series
F Bonds, due 5/1/53, maturity value 2,800.00
Cash Payment 200.00
(Dormitory Revenue Bonds, Series c 1935)
4,500 par value, Ditto, received for Series
G Bonds, due 8/1,10/1, and 11/1/53, per value  14,000.00
Cash Payment 500,00
(Funds Grouped for Tnvestment)
50,000 par value, Ditto, received for Seri.3
G Bonds, due 5/1/53, par value 50,000,00
(Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Fund)
4,500 par value, Ditto, received for Series
G Bonds, due 8/1/53, per value 4,300.00
Cash Payment 200.00
(Wilvur S. Devidson Educational Fund)
1,500 par value, Ditto, received for Series
G Bonds, due 8/1/53, par velue 1,106.00
Cash Payment 400.00
(E. D. Farmer International Scholarship Fund)

BLANCHE BENDER FUND--ASSIGNMENT OF VENDCR'S LIEN NOTE OF
EMMETT E. ERUNSON.--Upon paeyment by Wendel D. Ley of the face amount of
the Vendor's Lien Note held by the Blanche Bender Fund in the amount of
$5,050.00, dated July 1, 1952, owed by Mr. Emmett E. Brunson ag part pey-
ment for the land sold by the Board of Regents for the Bender Fund, plus
accrued imterest in the amcunt 199.90 to April 15, 1953, said note was
assigned to Mr. Ley, the assigmment of the vendor's lien note being
executed by Endowment Officer Jack G. Taylor upon approval as to form by
the University Land Attorney. The Land and Finance Committee asks that
the Board ratify and approve tais transaction.

RELEASE OF MORTGAGE NOTES --CLARIFICATION OF AUTHORITY TO
RELEASE,--In Order to clarify the authorization for the coilection and
relesse of mortgage notes as between Comptroller Charles H. Sparenberg
and Endowment Officer Jeck G. Taylor, the Land and Finance Committee asks
the Board to approve the following resolutions which supers
resolution re such authority passed at the January 10, 1953,
the Board for Comptroller Sparenberg, and the resolution re such
authority passed at the March 21, 1953, meeting of the Board for Endow-
ment Officer Taylor:

N}

R T e S E R

S e




MAY !

530

RELEASE OF MORTGAGE NOTES,--(Continued):

1. BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Regents of The University of
Texas that Mr, Charles H, Sparenberg, Comptroller of The
University of Texas, be and he is hereby designated,
authorized and empovered to ask, demand, collect,
recover, end receive any and all sums of money, debts, dues,
rights, property, effects or demands vhateoever due, payable,
or belonging, or vhich may at any time hereafter be or become
due, payable, or belonging to The University of Texas or to
the Board of Regente of The University of Texas from any
person or persons whatsoever and to execute any and all
necessary or proper receipts, releeses, and discharges
therefor,

2. BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Regents of The University of
Texas thet Mr, Jack G. Teylor, Endowment Officer of The Uni-
veraity of Texas, be and he 18 hereby designated, authorized
eand empowered to ask, demand, collect, recover, and
receive any and all sums of money, debts, dues, rights, prop-
erty, effects or demands whatsoever due, payable, or belong-
ing, or vwhich may at eny time hereafter be or become due,
payable, or belonging to any of the Enduiment Funds and Trust
Funds coming under the control of the Board of Regents of The
University of Texas from any person or persons vhatsoever and
to execute any and all necessary Or proper receipts, releases
and discharges therefor,

HOGG FOUNDATION (MIKE HOGG FUND).--The Land and Finance Committee
recommends that the Board of Regents as Trustee of the Hogg Foundation--
Mike Bogg Fund, consent to and ratify the purchase by Mrs. Alice N. Hanszen
individnally all of said estate's undivided one-twelfth interest in and to
ell of the oil, petroleum, gas, coel, sulphur, lignite, potash, salt, gypsum
end other minerals of every kind and character that may be produced from
certain tracts or parcels of land situated in Aransas County, Texas, in
consideration of the sum of $17.40. The Committee further recommends that
the Chairman of the Board be authorized to sign and deliver the instrument
of consent and ratification.

HOGG FOUNDATION (MIKE BOGG FUND).--The Lend and Finance Commnittee
recommends that the Board of Regents as Trustee of the Hogg Foundation--
Mike Hogg Fund, consent to and ratify the purchase by Mrs, Alice N. Banszen
individually of all of said estate's undivided one-twelfth interest in and
to all of the oil, petroleum, ges, coal, sulphur, lignite, potash, salf,
gpeum, and other minerals of every kind and character that may be produced
from certain tracts or percels of land situated in San Patricio County,
Texas, subject to certain oil, gas and mineral leases thereon, in considera-
tion of the sum of $5,622.96. The Ccomittee further recomrends that the
Chairman of the Boerd be authorized to sign and deliver the instrument of
consent and ratificeation.

HOGG FOUNDATION: W. C. HOGG FUND,--Endowment Officer Taylor has
reperted that he executed a division order covering the W, C. Hogg Fund's
9/6kthe of one-eighth minerasl interest in Mineral lease No. Gi-c, Fry &
Ellis-smith District, Brown County, Texas, the lease being held by the Humble
011 & Refining Compeny. The Land and Finance Committee asks that the Board
ratify and approve this transaction.

HOGG FOUNDATION (W. C. HOGG MEMORTAL FUND),--Endowment officer
Teylor has submitted a proposed oil and gas lease to E. L, Dunn covering the
W. C, Hogg Mzmorial Fund's mineral interest in 233.9 acres, more or lees, in
the Weaver District located in Coleman County, Texas, The tem of the lease
is for five years beginning April 29, 1953, the consideration being $10.C0,
vith the provision that $233.90 shall be kept on deposit with the First
National Bank in Houston which shall operate ec rental and cover for the
Privilege of deferring the commencement of a well for twelve months from
April 29, 1953, The Univexsity's interest 1is 1/16 of the oil, ges, and other
minerals in the tract involved. The lease provides for 1/8 royslty and $1.00




MAY 29 1953
531

BOGG FOUNDATION (W, C, HOGG MEMORIAL FUND), --(Continued):

an acre deley rental each yeer, Mr, Dunn has obtained a similar lease from
the other owners of the mineral interest in the tract. The Land and Finance
Committee recammends that Chairman of the Board of Regents be authorized to
execute the lease instrument upon approval as to form by the University Lend
Attorney and as to substance by the Endowment Officer,

DR, WALTER JUNIUS BILDEBRAND SCHOLARSHIP FUND, --Pursuant to adver-
tisement for competitive sealed bids, the following bids were received and
opened publicly in Gonzales, Texas, on May 15, 1953, for the house and lot
of the Estate of Edith Fly Hildebrand located on the Corner of East St,
Louis and College Streets, being lots 5 and 6 in Block 45 in the Original
Inner Town of Gonzales, TeXxas:

Amount Bid
1. Sweeney & Co., Inc., San Antonio $10,600.00
2, Mrs., Jenny Harless, Gonzales, Texas 10,010,00
3, Mrs. J. J. Metthews, Gonzales, Texas 9,367.00
4, Mr, R. E. Leigh, Gonzales, Texas 6,666.66

Subseguent to May 15, 1953, we have received another bid accompanied by &
5% good faith check, the bid being in the emount of $12,650.,00 for the prop-
erty. This property was sppraised in the estate at $10,000.00.

Tt is recammended that all bids received thus far for the property be
rejected and that the Endowment Of ficer be authorized to negotiate a sale
for the property at a price not less than $12,650,00 all cash. It is
further recommended tbat the Chaimrman of the Board be authorized to execute
a sales contract and a deed to the property upon payment of the sales price
as negotiated by the Endowment Officer.

BUNTINGCTON LANDS--POWER LINE EASEMENT TO HCUSTON LIGHTING AND POWER
CCMPANY , - -Endowment Officer Taylor has submitted an application of the
Houston Lighting and Power Compeny for permission to make an extension of an
electric distribution line to serve Mr, H. Bailey at Virginia Point, Texas,
this extension to cross certain tracts in the S. C. Bundick Survey of the
Huntington Lands, the consideration of $1.00 being tendered with the eppli-
cation, The land and Finance Committee recommends that the Chairman of the
Board be authorized to execute the easement upon approval as to substance by
Endowrent Officer Teylor and as to form by Land Attorney Scott Gaines,

BRACKENRIDGE LANDS--REQUEST OF THE LOWER COLORADO RIVER AUTHORITY
FOR STORAGE TRACT.--The Lower Colorado River Authority has requested pemmis-
sion to use &, acres of the Brackenridge tract for the storage of poles,
vire, cebles, and other electrical equipment, This tract is located south
of Enfield Road, between Enfield Road and the Municipal Golf Course, and
about a block east of Lake Austin Boulevard. The understanding would be
that the Lower Colorado River Authority would clear the site of brush and
veeds, leaving eny large trees, that it would build a cyclone fence around
that part of the tract used for storage, that it would keep the premises in
a neat condition, and that it would agree to surrender the land to the Uni-
versity whenever the University mey desire to have possession, It is recom-
mended by the Land and Finance Committee that the Lower Colorado River
Authority be granted pexmission to use the 4.4 acre tract in accordance with
the above-outlined conditions without considerstion, further provided, how-
ever, that the Lower Colorado River Authority will assume all liability in
connection with the use of the tract and will agree {0 surrender all or part
of the tract upon demand by the University and to remove promptly any prop-
erty, including the fence, which it mey have located thereon,

COTTON ESTATE (TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE ) - -RENEWAL OF COLLEGE FARM
LEASE TO JOEN T, BEAN,--Endowment Officer Taylor has subtmitted a proposed
reneval of the lease on the College Farm in the Cotton Estate in El1 Paso,
Texes, to Mr. John T. Bean for the period Jamuary 1, 1933, through Decem-
ber 31, 1953, for a cash rental of $22,000.00 to be paid in full on or
before December 31, 1953. The Business Menager and the President of Texas
Western College have recommended approval of the renewal. The Land and
Finance Committee reccmmends that the Chairman of the Board be authorized to
eXecute the renewal lease upon epprovel as to form by the University Tand
Attorney and as to content by the University Endowment officer.

-9-




2
ot
iy
kY

!
o

MAY 29 1953 532

FOGG FOUNDATIONg W. C. HOGG FUND, ~--Endowment Officer Taylor has
sutmitted a proposed o1l, gas and mineral lease from Ime Hogg, Alice N,
Henszen, and the Estate of Thomas E. Hogg, Deceased, as Lessors to Harry B.
sims as Lessee, covering 196.07 acres out of the Gary Lands in Wharton
County, Texas, for a primary term of three yeara, providing for a one-sixth
royalty and annual rentals computed at the rate of $5.00 per acre, The
University's interest is an undivided 1/16 interest in oil, ges,and other
rinerals from the property involved, The Land and Finance Committee recom-
gends that the Chairmen of the Board be esuthorized to execute the lease
agreement upon approval as to form by the University Land Attorney and as to
substence by the University Endowment Officer. The bonus offered for this
Jease end related drilling obligation contract is at the rate of $25.00 per
acre, payable upon delivery of the lease instrument. Total consideration
due the owners amounts to $4,901.75, with the University's share $306.36.

EOCG FOUNDATION: W. C, HOGG FUND. --Endowment Officer Taylor has
submitted & proposed contract requiring Iesgee Harry B. Sims holding oil,
ges end mineral lease on 196,07 acres, more or lees, out of Gery Lands in
Wharton County, Texas, to ccmmence drilling within thirty days after ap-
proval of title by his ettorney. The Land and Finance Committee recommends
approvel of this contract and that asuthorization be given to the Chairmen
of the Board to execute such contract upon approval as to form by the Uni-
versity Lend Attorney end as to substance by the University Endowment
Cfficer.

SPECTAL FUNDS--INVESTMENT MATTERS

1OAN AGREEMENTS-MAIN UNIVERSITY AND MEDICAL BRANCH,--Pursuant to
authorization by the Board of Regents at the special meeting held in Austin
on April 23, 1953, Vice-Chairman David M. Warren executed and Endowment
officer Jack G. Taylor attested to the following loan agreements with the
Housing end Home Finance Agency on April 30, 1953:

Total Amount of
Loan Applied for

Mein University, Austin, Texas:
Application Tex.El-ﬁ-tﬁ, dated October 14, 1952,
for loan aesistance to comstruct a women's dormi-
tory, a men's dormitory, and a law-graduete doymi-
tory (Contract No, B-164) $3,000.000,00

Medicel Branch, Galveston, Texes:

Application Tex,hl-CH-1l, dated September 26, 1952,

t4
for loen assistance to construct three dormitories

end an epartment house (Contract No. H-172) 1,167,000.00

The original of the lease agreement is on f£ile with the Secretary of the
Board of Regents, It is recommended by the Land and Finance Committee that
the action of Vice-Chairman Warren and Fndowment Officer Taylor be ratified
and approved,

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Woodward, the Board
approved the report.

BRACKENRIDGE LANDS - PROPOSAL OF THE SOUTHLAND CORPORATION TO

LEASE TRIANGULAR TRACT.--Endowment Officer Taylor reported that an offer
had been received from The Southland Corporation to leocse the small tri-
angular tract of land out of the Brackenridge Tract, said triangle being
located at the intersection of Lake Austin Boulevard and West Seventh Street
in the City of Austin, Texas, to be used for the purpose of constructing
thereon a 7-Eleven Store with the privilege of selling beer for off-site
comsumption. The proposal is for a primary three-year lease at $75.00 per
month with 2n option for an additional 12 years at a rental of $1,200.00
per year or 1/2 of 1% of the total yearly sales whichever is the greater.
The lessee would retain the right to remove all improvemente at the end of
his lease. Mr. Taylor recommended that the University Endowvment Officer be
authorized to negotiaste with The southland Corporation for the lease of the
space requested with the provision that part of the space on the triangular

«10-




MAY 29 1953 533

vract shall be reserved for a potential site for a filling station, and also that
roposals worked out for the triangular space for a 7-Eleven Store and/or a
~tution lease shall be submitted to the. Board of Regents for concidera-

rilling
. Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Yoodward, the Board approved

tien.
the report.

f The special committee consisting of Mr. Jeffers, Mr. Sorrell, Mr. Warren, Mr.Wood-

4ord apd Mr. Voyles, appointed by the Chairman of the Board of Regents to study
various of the Verner matters submits the following recommendations concerning

[ .. mnagement and/or disposition of certain of the Varner properties in the

y, C, Hogg Memorial Fund:

RECOMMENDATION REGARDING SALE OF CERTAIN VARNER PROPERTIES.--It is
recommended that the University Endowment Officer ve authorized to negotiate for
the sale of the foilowing Varner properties, with such negotiations to be sub-
ritted to the Boerd of Regents for consideration:

Varner Property (Varner Building), Houston, Texas
River Oaks Property (River Oeks Building), Houston, Texas
Finnigan Property (Texas State Hotel), Houston, Texas
Central Compa:y Property, Sen Antonio, Texas
Fither the Gunter Property or the Negley Property,

San Antonio, Texas

. . An offer in the amount of $1|»50 ,000.00 for the Varner Building has been received
- from the Pappas Brothers of Houston, Texas. They propose to make a down payment
. of $100,000.00 with the balance peysble at 4% interest in ten years, payeble

ponthly., They stipulate in their offer that they must be given full possession
of the building., It is recommended that this offer be declined.

It is further recommended that the Endowment Officer be authorized to
sell or liguidete the following U. S. Treasury securities held in the W. C. Hogg
istate assets and that the net proceeds therefrom together with the net proceeds
from any sales of the above-listed properties and principal cesh on hand in both
the W, C., Hogg Estate assets and the Varner assets be used to reduce 1iabilitisn
acquired in the Verner Company acquisition:

Approximate
Liquidating

Par Value Description Book Value Value
$100,000 U. S. Cert. ofJI—nde—b'—tJedn_es_m, e B/15/53 $100,000.00 § 99,961.50
10,000 U. S. Savings Bonds, Ser. G, due 2/1/58 10,000.00 9,610.00
40,000 U, S, Savings Bonds, Ser. G, due 7/1/58 40,000.00  38,320.00
60,000 U, S, Savings Bonds, Ser. G, due 4/1/59 60,000.Q0 57,300.00
100,000 U. S. Savings Bonds, Ser. G, due 5/1/62 100,0C0.00 95,100.00
40,000 U, S. Savings Bonds, Ser. G, due 1/1/63 40,000.00 _38,480.00

$350,000,00 $338,777.50

Tt is further recommended that the principal losses taken be repeid .
from Account No. 7865 - Hogg Foundation: W. C. Bogg Fund - Unappropriated Income
Account. The loan in the approximste amount of $400,000.00 from the assets of
the W. C. Hogg Estate to the Varnmer accounts would be repaysble on demand at 33%.
The V. C. Hogg Estate income account would recover its money over the years due
to the increesed rate of return on the loan over that which would be realized
from the U, S. Government securities reccmmended for liquidstion., The Varmer
accounts would be benefited by & reduction in the amount of Supplement "U" taxes
required to be paid. The logn from the Hogg Estate assets to the Varnmer accounts
would be merely a bookkeeping entry rather then any shifting of assets between
the two funds.,

350,000 Totals

RECOMMENDATION REGARDING LEONARD'S WHOLESALE TRY GOODS COMPANY LEASE
I VARNER BUTLDING.--Your special committee recormends that the Chairman of the
t‘m’d of Regents be suthorized to employ counsel in Houston, Texas, to undertake
o secure compliance of Leonard‘s Wholesale Dry Goods Company with the terms and
Provisions of the lease which it holds on the major portion of the first three
floors of the Varner Building and, in the event counsel is unable to secure
campliance, to begin proceedings to terminate the lease and secure possession
of the building.

-1ll-




MAY 29 1353

RECOMMENDATION REGARDING SENS LEASEHOLD.--This leasehold which runs ,
antil 2018 calls for annual rental payments by the University of $8,400.00 and : ]
carries with it an obligation to construct a new building on the property within , Y
five years after the termination of the war with Germany (World War II) or to o o
place in trust $35,000.00 in securities in lieu thereof, An estimated liebility
vas set up or the books of the University in the amount of $100,000.00 to cover

this contingent liability. The property is poorly located in the City of Houston,

Texas, with ‘rexy old improvements thereon, and produces & net income to the Uni-
B versity only very slightly in excess of the rental paid. Ad valorem taxes must

B 1c peid on this leasehold by the University. It is recommended that the University

® rndcvment Officer be authorized to negotiate with the Otto Sems Estate to terminate

tnis lease, or to buy the fee interest in the property and, in this event, to

regotiate for the sale of the property, with all proposals to be submitted to the

Board of Regents for consideration.

RECOMMENDATION REGARDING HAROLD JOHNSON CLAIM.--Mr. Harold Johnson, a
former real estate manager of the Varmer Company properties, had en employment
comtract with the Varner Company which provided for payments to him of $1,000.00
per month until a total of $30,000.00 had been paid, for which payments Mr, Johnson
was to have served the University as successor to the Varner properties in an ad-
visory capacity. Mr. Johnson died on October 1k, 1952, after the University had
mde one puyment of $1,000.00 to him. Mr. Scott Gaines advised that since the con-
tract was an ezployment contract for services rendered that the obligation of the
University had terminsted at Mr. Johnson's death. Mr. Johnson's widow and her
attorney claim, however, that the Estate of Harold Johnson has a claim for
$29,000.00, She has offered to settle this claim for $26,000.00. A bill has been
passed by the 53rd Legislature granting Mrs. Johnson permission to sue the Board
of Regents of The University of Texas as Trustee of the Hogg Foundation: W. C.
Hogg Memorial Fund. It is recommended that Mrs. Johnson's offer to settle for
$26,000.00 be rejected and that the University Endowment Officer be authorized to
mke & counter offer to her to settle the claim at 50% or for $14,500.00.

RECOMMENDATION REGARDING ACCOUNTING PROCEDURES FOR HOGG FOUNDATION:
W, C., HOGG MEMORIAL FUND.--At the time the Varner Company assets and liabilities
vere set up on the books of the University, the assets, including cash, received
in liguidation of the Varner Company were commingled with the cash and other assets
of the W. C. Hogg Estate in the Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Memorial Fund. As a
result, as the assets of the total fund become more and more commingled, it will
become difficult to establish what part of the principal and/or income might be
attributable to the various separate estates and gift involved in the Memorial Fund.
Mr. Scott Gaines has rendered an opinion on this subject that since the Mike Hogg
Trust has & different purpose than that of th: other trusis and gift that it would
be necessary to keep the assets, 1ijabilities, and income from the Varner accounts
segregated from the assets of the W. C. Hogg estate so as to provide for an o
ultimate accounting between the various trust estates and the gift. Accordingly, ‘
it 18 recommended that the accounts and records of the University be so revised
at the earliest practicable date, it being believed that the fiscal year end would

be the most practicable.

RECOMMENDATION REGARDING BUDGET FCR ENDOWMENT OFFICE.--In order to assist
in the mansgement of the variocus real properties owned by the various trust funds,
it 16 recommended that the following budget be set up for the Endowment Office, , ,
the expenditures therefor to be allocated as shown: : ‘ !




SR Iy Y KT SATIRN S

PRSP FIY

oo

MAY 29 1953

ENDOWMENT OFFICE¥

Endowment Officer
Jack G. Taylor $ - (a)

Real Estate Manager (New Position)
(v)

Office and Traveling Expenses 800.00 (c)

*For administrative purposes, this budget is to be classified as a Central
Administration budget; the expenditures, however, are to come from the
sources as indicated and are not 4o be a cost against the Central Adminis-

tration.

(a) Payable from Investment office Budget; annual rate $12,500 for 1952-53.
(b) Payable from Account No. 7942, Hogg Foundation: V. C. Hogg Fund,
Verner Company Properties, Expense Accounts - General Administrative
Expenses - Salaries and Clerical Assistants, as a direct charge for
the management of the Varner properties. Amount to be determined
vwhen nomination is made.
(c) Payeble from Account No. 7943, Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Fund,
Varner Company Properties, Expense Accounts - General sdministrative
Expense - Office and Traveling Expenses, as a direct charge for the
management of the Varner properties.

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Woodward, the Board
approved the report.

CHARGES FOR ASSIGNMENT OR TRANSFER OF LEASES, EASEMENTS, ETC.--
Endowment Officer Taylor reported for the Land and Finance Committee
that in order to provide for out~of -pocket costs involved in the assign-
ment or transfer of leases, easements, etc., by the Board of Regents, he
recommended that a minimum charge of $25.00 be made except when such
transfers or assignments are for the benefit of The University of Texas
or for the benefit of the State of Texas or any of its political subdi-
visions. Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Woodward, the Board
approved the recommendation.

ANNUAL REPORT ON TRUST AND SPECIAL FUND INVESTMENTS FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR ENDING AUGUST 31, 1952, --Endowment, Officer Taylor presented
on behalf of the Land and Finance Committee a signed copy of the Report
on Trust and Special Fund Investments, The University of Texas,
fiscal year ending August 31, 1952. Upon motion Xy Mr. Voyles, seconded
by Mr. Woodward, the Board approved the report and ordered it filed in
the Office of the Secretary of the Board of Regents.

MAIN UNIVERSITY

ESTABLISHMENT OF AN INSTITUTE FOR PSYCHOLOGICAL RESEARCH.--
Mr. Voyles, Chairman of the Executive Committee, presented a recommendation
by the Committee, which was approved by Chancellor Hart, that the Board
approve the establishment of an Institute for Psychological Research at
the Main University. He explained that the Institute will serve four
functions: (1) it will centralize and coordinate within the Department the
use of existing research funds; (2) it will facilitate the procurement of
funds from foundations and others for basic research; (3) it will consti-~
tute an organized research unit which state agencies or private enter-
prise within the state may call upon for psychological sexrvice and (4)
it will attract higher quality graduate students in psychology. He further
explained that the details of the plans for the Institute had been worked
out with the University Develupment Board and had been approved by the
Budget Council of the Department of Psychology and by President Wilsoa.




follows:

MAY 24 1953
The resolution for the establishment of this Institute is as
WHEREAS, there exists a clear and specific need for means

to finance research in Psychology et The University of Texas in
gddition to reguler budgetary provisions, and

WVHEREAS, it is the desire of interested persons to set up
the facilities to encourage and assist in such financing,

IT IS NOW RESOLVED, that the Board of Regents of The Uni-
versity of Texas approves the establishment of, and hereby
establishes, the Institute for Psychological Research of The
University of Texas,

AND FURTHER, that the purpose of the said Institute shall
be to foster and promote the growth, progress and development of
research and graduate study in Psychology at The University of
Texas, and to encourage the making of gifts to the Institute by
deed, grant, will, or otherwise, for purposes agreeable to the
Board of Regents, and the obtaining of contracts for any purpose
appropriate to the work of the Institute, subject to the epproval
of the Board of Regents upon recommendation of its duly consti-
tuted officers or esgencies.

AND FURTHER, that the Board of Regents agrees to accept in
trust any and all money or property, real or personal, given to
or subscribed for the Institute for Psychological Research of
The University of Texas under circumstances acceptable to the
Board of Regents subject to the provisions hereinafter set out.

1. The funds of the Institute shall be devoted solely to
the furtherance in and through the Institute of research and
graduate study in Psychology at The University of Texas and in
other educational and research institutions and in field work and
travel as it promotes development of the research programs of
mewbers of the Departuwent of Psychology and shall not be used for
the ordinary expenses of the Department.

2. A donation to the Institute may ve made for a specific
purpose and may be given the name of the donor or other designa-
tion specified by the donor; e.g., the Richard Doe Fund of the
Institute for Psychological Research; or may be given as un-
designated funds which shall be used in accordance with provisions

hereinafter set out.

3. The Board of Regents shall, hold, manage, control, sell,
exchange, lease, convey, mortgage, or otherwise encumber, invest,
reinvest, and generally shall have power to dispose of in any
menner and for any consideration and on any terms, the said gifts,
funds, or property in their discretion and shall from time to time
pay out of the income, Or if the income be jnsufficient, out of
the principal, all expenses of trust and all expenditures incurred
in furthering the purposes of the trust, except as otherwise in-
dicated in agreements between the Board of Regents and a contract-

ing agency.

4. Neither any donation to the Institute for Psychological
Research nor any fund or property arising therefrom in vhatever
form it mey take shall ever be any part of the Permanent Univer=-
sity Fund nor shall the Legislature have power or be in anywise
authorized to change the purposes thereof or to divert such dona-
tion, fund, or property from those designated purposes.

5. There shall be an Executive Committee which shall consist
of three or more permanent professorial members of the Department
of Psychology. The members of the Executive Committee shall be
appoinied by the Board of Regents upon the recommcndation of the
President of the Main University. The Executive Committee shall




MAY 29 1953 537

elect from among its membgrs a chalirmen. It shall be the duty
of the Executive Committee to make all recommendations to the
president of the University for the allocation and expenditure
of funds available from and through the lnstitute. Money may
be allocated by the Executive Committee for graduate and post-
doctoral study at suitable educational and research institutions
here and abroad, for field experimentation, to supplement sala-
ries and to pay for pre-doctoral and post-doctoral research
appointments, and to travel in this country and abroad, with
official permission, in the development of science. The Executive
Conmittee shall set up jts own rules of procedure to be used in
s determining the recommendations te¢ be made to the President and
: in its collateral activities, subject to the rules and regulations
; of the Board of Regents and other procedural regulations established
3 by the Board or by officers of the University acting under their
o respective authorities.

6. As in the case of 8ll other University funds, authoriza-
tion for budgeting of all funds from the Institute shall be vested
.in the Board of Regents and recommendations for budgets shall be
- \made to the Board of Regents by the President, through the Chancel-
o ior, and to the President by the Executive Committee as hereinbefore
' constituted.

Upon motion by;Dr. Oates, seconded by Mr. Sorrell, the Board
approved this recoumendation.

TEX.AS WESTERN COLLEGE

REDUCTION OF TUITION FOR NON-RESIDENT STUDENTS AT TEXAS WESTERN w
COLLEGE .--Mr. Voyles, Chairman of the Executive Committee, presented a
recommendation by the Executive Committee, which was recommended by
President Elkins and approved by Chancellor Hart, that the Board of Regents
fix the tuition fee for non-resident students attending Texas Western
College at $75 a semester for full-time students in the Long Session and
$25 per student for each six weeks during the summer, this reduced
tuition to be effective September 1, 1953. It was further recommended
that the tuition fee be reduced proportionately for students taking less
than twelve hours during a Long gession semester and four hours during a
summer term, provided that no student shall pay less than $7.50 per semester,
or $5 per summer term. Upon motion by Dr. Oates, seconded by Mr. Sorrell,
the Board approved this recommendation.

'”i ‘f% MAIN UNIVERSITY

APPOINTMENT OF PRESIDENT LOGAN WILSON AS PRCFESSOR OF SOCICLOGY .-~
Mr. Voyles, Chairman of the Regents' Executive Committee, presented a i
recommendation of the Committee, which was approved by Chancellor Hart, a f
that President Logan Wilson be designated and appointed as Professor of ﬁy
S Sociology at the Main University, the appointment to be effective as of
i the beginning of the Second Semester of the 1952-53 Long Session. This
" appointment is to be wiih tenure but without salary in addition to the
¢ salary President Wilson is now receiving in his administrative capacity.
] Upon motion by Dr. Oates, seconded by Mr. Sorrell, the Board spproved the
; recommendation. 5 Voo

APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN ESMOND E. SNELL AND RESEARCH
CORPORATION OF NEW YORK AND THE BOARD OF REGENTS.--Mr. Voyles, Chairman
of the Regents' Executive Committee, presented a recommendation by the
Committee, approved by Chancellor Hart, that the Board authorize the
Chairman of the Board to approve and accept a written contract between
Professor Esmond E. Snell and Research Corporation, a New York Corpora-
tion, relating to United States Patent No. 2,348,425, a copy of which is
on file in the Office of the Secretary of the Board of Regents, under the
terms of which The University of Texas will received 10% of the gross
royalties on said patent, Professor Snell will receive 25% and Research
Corporation will receive 65%. Upon motion by Dr. Oates, seconded by
Mr. Sorrell, the Board approved the recommendaticn.

- 15 -




MAY 29 1953

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
TEXAS AND M. W. WIDENER.--Mr. Voyles, Chairman of the Regente® Execu-

tive Committee, presented a recommendation of the Committee, approved by

Chancellor Hart, that & resolution be approved concerning an agreement
between the Board of Regents and Mr. M. W, Widener with regerd to the
non-exclusive privilege of making sound recordings of events occuring
at The University of Texas on its premises, subject to conditions and
stipulations as set out, and subject to any agreement with other per-
sons for the broadcasting or televising of such events. (A copy of
this egreement 1s on file in the Office of the Secretary of the Board
of Regents.) Upon motion by Dr. Oates, seconded by Mr. Sorrell, the
Board approved the recommendation.

ESTABLISHMENT OF COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION FOUNDA-
TION OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS.--Mr. Voyles, Chairman of the Regents"’
Executive Committee, presented a recommendation of the Committee,
approved by Chancellor Hart, that the Board approve the establishment
of the College of Business Administration Foundation of The Univer-
sity of Texas, pursuant to the terms of the following resolution:

WHEREAS, there exists a clear and specific need for
means to finance the program of the College of Business
Administration in addition to the regular budgetary provi-
sions,” and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of interested persons to set
up the facilities to encourage and assist in such financing,

IT IS NOW RESOLVED, that the Board of Regents of The
University of Texas approves the establishment of, and here-
by establishes, the College of Business Administration
Foundation of The University of Texas.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Regents of The
University of Texas agrees to accept in trust any and all
money or property, real or personal, given to or subscribed
for the Cullege of Business Administration Foundation {under
circumstances acceptable to the Board of Regents) subject
to the following pro—isions:

1. The funds of such Foundation shall be devoted
solely to the furtherance in the College of Business Admi-
nistration of The University of Texas of business education,
business research, and the progress of business as &a pro-
fession {in accordance with the specific gift or bequest,
where so provided), but shall not be used for the ordinary
operating expenses of the School. The Foundation may accept
endowments, the income of which may be used, or funds to be
used directly for supplementing professors' salaries, to
cover travel expenses of professors to professional medtings,
or other activities that will promote the professional
growth and morale of the faculty.

2., Donations to the Foundation m&y be given the neame
of the donor or other designation specified by the donor,
e.g., The Richard Roe Fund of the College of Business Admi-
nistration Foundation; or msy be given as undesignated funds
which shall be used in accordance with provisions hereinafter
set out,

3. The Board of Regents shall hold, manage, control,
sell, exchange, lease, convey, mortgage OT otherwise encum-
ber, invest or reinvest, and generally shall have power to
dispose of in any manner and for any consideration and on
any terms, the said gifts, funds or property in their dis-
cretion and shall from time to time pay out cf the income,
or if the income be insufficient, out of the principel, all
expenses of trust and all expenditures incurred in furthering
the purposes of the trust.

- 16 -

538




e

v g

MAY 29 1953 539

L, Neither any donation of the College of Business Admi-
nistration Foundation nor any fund or property arising there-
from in vhatever form it may take shall ever be any part of
the Permenent University Fund nor shall the Legislature have
pover or be in any wise amuthorized to change the purposes
thereof or to divert such donation, fund or property from,
those designated purposes, /

5. Expenditures from the funds of the Foundation {other
than for expenses for administration) shall be made orly pur-
suant to written proposals by the President to the Chancellor
and the Board of Regents showing the amounta and purjoses of
the proposed expenditures. As in the case of all ot‘gier Uni-
versity funds, authority for expenditure of all funds from
the Foundation shall be vested in the Board of Regents and
recommendations for such expenditures shall come to the Pre-
sident from the Dean of the College of Business Administration.

Upon motion by Dr. Oates, seconded by Mr, Sorrell, the Board
approved the recommendation,

PAYMENT OF ATTORNEY'S FEES TO MESSRS. HOLME, ROBERTS, MORE,
OWEN AND KEEGAN (ESTATE OF A. C. McLAUGHLIN).--Mr. Voyles, Chairman
of the Regents' Executive Committee, presented a recommendation of the
Committee, approved by Chancellor Hart, that the Board authorize the
payment of an attorney's fee in the amount of $5,000 and reimbursement
of expenses in the amount of $136.22 to Messrs. Holme, Roberts, More,
Oven and Keegan, Attorneys at Law, First National Bank Building, Denver,
Colorado, for services rendered and disburse-ents made as attorneys for
The University of Texas in the matter of the Estate of A. C. McLaughlin,
deceased. Litigation is now pending in the courts of the State of Colo-
rado. Payment is to be made out ord entitled "Estate
of A. C. McLaughlin deceased, Attormey's Fees and Expenses" at the
Medical Branch. Upon motion by Dr. Qates, seconded by Mr. Sorrell, the
Board approved the recommendation.

INCREASE IN SALARY OF MR. HULON BLACK, DIRECTOR OF UNIVERSITY
DEVELOPMENT BOARD.--Mr. Voyles, Chairman of the Regents' Executive Com-
mittee, presented a recommendation by the Committee, that the salary
of Mr. Hulon Black, Director of The University of Texas Development Board,
be fixed at $12,500 per year, payeble from the appropriation for the
Central Administration, effective September 1, 1953. The additional
funds required for the payment of Mr. Black's salary are to be appro-
priated out of the Unappropriated Balance in the Available Fund. Mr.
Voyles mlso recommended that $2,000 be appropriated from the Pimer
Estate Funds to a Contingepcy Fund to be used by the Director of the
Development Board for the mext two years for entertainment, travel, and
other expenses not payable from State Funds. Upon motion by Mr. Voyles,
seconded by Mr. Jeffers, the Board approved the recommendations.

REALLOCATION OF CERTAIN BUSINESS OFFICE FUNCTIONS.--Mr. Voyles,
Chairmen of the Regents' Executive Committee, presented a recommendation
of the Committee, which was approved by Chancellor Hart, Comptroller
Sparenberg, and President Wilson, that the action of the Board of Regents
at the meeting of February 6, 1953, allocating business functions between
the Director of Physical Plant and Procurement and the Director of
Auxiliary and Service Activities, be emended to place the functional
Supervision of the business phases of the Home Economics Nursery School
aad the Home Economics Home Management Houses under the Director of
Fhysical Plant and Procuremént and to relieve the Director of Auxiliary
eod Service Activities of responsibility for the supervision of those
activities. Upon motion by Dr. Oates, seconded by Mr. Sorrell, the Board
8pproved the recommendation.

= $F=




MAY 29 1953 540

POLICY OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS CONCERNING THE SALE, PURCHASE
AND OPERATION OF STATE OWNED AUTOMOBILES.--Mr. Voyles, Chairman of the
Regents’ Executive Committee, presented a recommendation of the Committee,
that the Board approve the following policies, which had been approved
vy Chancellor Hart and President Wilson, regarding the sale, purchase
and operation of state owned asutomobiles:

. 1. The Appropriation Bill passed by the present Legis-
lature (Article VI, Section 9, page 206) prohibits the expen-
diture of any moneys appropriated in the act for the purchase,
maintenance, or operation of any State-owned passenger car used
for passenger transportation. It will therefore be necessary
to sell all passenger vehicles that the University now owns
which are used for passenger transportation except those that
. are used for ambulances or other specially excepted purposes.

A Mr. Voyles recommended for the Executive Committee that the

, i University sell these vehicles through the Board of Control
r in order to avoid any possible eriticisms on the grounds that

the University did not cbtein the highest price possible or
any other ground.

Faipers iz

2. He further reported that certain passenger cars at the ]
Main University which are used for police purposes are not !
exempt from Section 9 unless they are equipped with two-vay :
radios. These cars are important since they are used for the
protection of Univarsity property and for enforcing traffic
regulations. These cars should be equipped with two-way radios
in order to bring them within the exemption of the statute.

3. Mr. Voyles also reported that under the terms of Article
V, Section 17, Subsection 0, page 199, of the Appropriation Bill,
athletic departments are not subject to the general and special
provisions of the Appropriation Bill and that the governing
board is authorized to meke such necessary rules and adjust-
ments as may be deemed advisable for the management and opera-
tion of such departments}L{He construed this section to exempt
cars used by athletic departments from the provisions of the
statute regarding passenger vehicles, provided the Board of
Regents wishes to permit the athletic department to continue
to operate these cars. He recommended for the Executive Com-
mittee that the athletic department be permitted to keep its

automobiles.

3 ’ 4. Mr. Voyles stated that it would seem that the provisions
3 of the Appropriation Bill do not apply to automobiles purchased
with trust funds or with Federal funds received from Government
contracts. Also, it would probubly be legal to continue to
operate State-owned vehicles, provided that the operating expenses
are not paid from Appropriated funds. The University has posses-
sion of a number of automobiles which were purchased from funds
furnished by Federal Government contracts and which are used in

: carrying out the terms of those contracts. Mr. Voyles recommended
i for the Executive Committee that the automobiles purchased from
trust funds or from Federal funds be retained and that these
vehicles be operated with trust funds or moneys received from

the Federal Government where the contracts or the terms of the
trusts would permit the expenditure of the money in this way.

Upon motior by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Woodward, the Board
approved the policies.

HOUSING FOR GRADUATE STUDENTS , --Chancellor Hart reported that
~ pursuant to the recommendations made by President Wilson and Mr. F. c.
" McConneil, Director of Auxiliary and Service Activities, he recommended
as follows:

e
v
b
4
F
8
5

-18 -




MAY 29 1953
541

1. That President Wilson be authorized to designate spe-
cific dormitory facilities as residence halls for graduate men
students and graduate women students and to change such desig-
pations from time to time as circumstances may indicate.

2. That all University dormitories not specifically
designated as graduate dormitories by President Wilson be .
officially listed as undergraduate dormitories and that under-
graduate students be given priority in such dormitories. .

Upon motion by Dr. Oates, seconded by Mr. Sorrell, the Board
approved the recommendation.

EDUCATIONAL TELEVISION STATION.-<Mr. Voyles, Chairman of the
Regents' Executive Committee, presented a recommendation of the Committee,
that the Board of Regents postpone for the present any plans for the
construction and operation of a television transmitting station and that
the President of the Main University and the Chancellor be directed to
report from time to time to the Board of Regents regarding any new
developments in educational television which might indicate the desirabi-
1ity of a change in this policy. Upon motion by Mr. Woodward, seconded
by Mr. Warreun, the Board approved the recommendation.

1@ AUTHORIZATION TO PREPAY $53,000 OF MEMORIAL STADIUM IMPROVE- ?
MENT BONDS.--Mr. Lockwood, Chalrman of the Regents' Athletic Committee,
presented a recommendation of the Committee, approved by Chancellor Hart,
President Wilson, Mr. Bible, and the Athletic Council, that the Board of
Regents authorize the calling in on July 1, 1953, of Memorial Stadium
Improvement Bonds, in the amount of $53,000, which mature on January 1,
1963, at par value of $53,000 plus a one percent of par value premium

of $530.00, and that authority be granted to withdraw the amount of
$53,530 from funds of the Department of Intercollegiate Athletics, Account
No. 6641. Upon motion by Mr. Lockwood, seconded by Mr. Voyles, the Board
approved the recommendation.

APPROVAL OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF VISIT-
ING TEAM DRESSING ROOM AND FIRST AID STATION AND REVISION OF WATER SUPPLY
AT MEMORIAL STADIUM AND AWARD OF CONTRACT ON BIDS, AND THE APPROVAL OF
REFATRS AT HILL HALL AND RILL HALL ANREX.--Mr. Lockwood, Chairmen of the
Regents' Athletic Committee, presented a recommendation of the Committee,
which was approved by Chancellor Hert, President Wilson, Mr. Bible, and
the sthletic Council, that the Board approve the Plans and Specifications
as prepared by Mr. Ralph Huber in the Office of the Supervising Architect.
The project would involve the following vork: ~——

1. Construction of a new visiting team locker room under
tye south end of the west stands approximately 40' x 60', con-
sisting of locker rooms, showers, tollets, trainers' room,
store rooms, coaches' room, and officials' room. This con-
struction consists of a concrete floor and tile walls. This
building will accommodate the visiting football teams in the
Fall and be used by the University track teams, tennis teams,
etc., in the Spring. This project is estimated to cost appro-
ximately $34,000.

2. “onstruction of a firwt aid scation approximatediy
15' x 24', under the north end of the Stadium. It is to be of
tile comstruction with terrazzo floor and a minimum of toilet
fiztures. This project is estimated to cost $4,500.

3, Construction of a new larger water service from 23rd
Street and new larger lines around to east and west to feed the
press box, toilets, present locker rooms, miscell=neous other
facilities, and the new visiting team locker room. This work
is estimated to cost approximately $11,000.

Mr. Lockwood also reported.that Bids had been advertised for,
opened, read and tabulated on Wednesday, May 27, 1953. A tebulation of
the bids is as follows:




MAY 29 1953
TABULATION OF BIDS 542

CONSTRUCTION OF VISITING TEAM DRESSING ROOM,
FIRST AID STATION, AND REVISION OF WATER SUPPLY

MEMORIAL STADIUM - THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

AUSTIN

Date Received

Mey 27, 1953, 10:30 a.m.
BIDDER BID
W. D. Anderson $53,500.00
J. C. Evans sk ,857.00
Cline Brothers 55.300.00
Maurice Weed 55,490.00
John Broad Construction Company 56,586.00
Karl B. Wagner 58,550.00
Toungate & Thompson P 58,968.00

Mr. Lockwood recommended for the Athletic Committee that the
Board award the contract to W. D. Anderson, the low bidder in the amount
of $53,500, and that the Chairman of the Board of Regents be authorized
to sign the contrjict’ for this construction.

He further rocommended that the Board approve in addition to the
gbove construction, the'repairs and renovations to Hill Hall and Hill Hall
Annex, consisting mostly of painting and carpentry work, at an estimated
cost of $5,000. He further recommended that $58,500 be appropriated from
the Athletic Council General Fund No. 6641 to cover the expense of these

two projects.

Upon motion by Mr. Lockwood, seconded by Mr. Voyles, the Board
approved the recommendations. Mr. Woodward asked to be recorded as
voting “"No" on these recommendations because the Intercollegiate Athletics
Department had not complied with University rules by not submitting these
recommendations to the proper Regents' Committee and that he had not had
time to study these proposals.

INVESTMENT OFFICE BUDGET FOR REMAINDER OF 1952-53 FISCAL YEAR.--
Mr. Sorrell, Chairman of the Regents' Auditing and Budget Committee, re-
ported that no budget appropriations had been made for the operation of
the Endowment Office at the time the Office was created early in 1953,
and in order to take care of the salary change for Mr. Jack G. Taylor,
and the switch of the position from one-half time in the Office of the
Business Manager, to full time in the Investment Office, Mr. Sorrell then
recommended for the Committee, with approval by Chancellor Hart, that a
sum of $4,6G4%.57 be placed in the Investment Office Selary Account from
the appropriations and fees for the menagement of the Permanent University
Fund and the Available University Fund. Mr. Sorrell further recommended
for the committee that a sum of $1,500 be appropriated from the same source
1o the Investment Office - Office, Clerical Assistants and Traveling Ex-
penses Account. Upon motion by Mr, Sorrell, seconded by Mr. Voyles, the
Board approved the recommendation.

Mr. Sorrell further recommended the approval of the following
budget for the Investment Office to be effective as of February 1, 1953:

INVESTMENT OFFICE¥

1952-53
Rate
Endowment Officer
Jack G. Taylor (appointment
effective January 12, 1953) $12,500.00
Investment Analyst and Administrative
Assistent .
Mary E. Cook 4,968.00

- 20 -

o




%
8
i

.

0
R

o

3

Y,

MAY 29 1953

149
INVESTMENT OFFICE* 5 “1 0
. {continued)
Senior Secretary
Rebecca Kirk Gray $ 2,640.00
Lucille M. Cook 2,520.00
Wanda J. Rove 2,400.00
office, Clerical Assistants, and
Traveling Expenses 6,800.00#

#*This is an Available Fund budget to be shared with A. & M.
College with any necessary additional funds to meet this
budget to come from appropriations and fees set aside for
the management of the Permenent University Fund and the
Available University Fund.

#Unencumbered balence of original $5,800 budgeted for 1952-53
amounted to $450.39 as of April 30, 1953.

Upon motion by Mr. Sorrell, seconded by Mr. Voyles, the recom-
mendation was approved by the Board.

REORGANIZATION OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS PRESS.--Mr. Sorrell,
Chairman of the Regents' Auditing and Budget Committee, recommended for
the Committee that the following reorganization of The University of
Texas Press financial structure, which had been approved by Chancellor
Hert and President Wilson, be approved by the Board of Regents:

(1) Present Publications Fund

Continue present account (6637) as a revolving publications
fund in Auxiliary Enterprises. Pay into it proceeds from back-
1ist and proceeds from sale of all books which are to be financed
out of it., Pay into this account any subsidies for specific
publications which may be received from other University of
Texas Agencies (i.e. the $1,100 subsidy provided last year by
the Texas Memorial Museum for Early Man in America).

This revolving fund is to be used for the publication of
scholarly books which are not expected to break even financially.
In order to keep this fund solvent, the University will transfer
into it each year the sum of $7,500. (The sum of $15,000 is
provided for new publications in this year's budget.) In the
expenditure of money from this revolving fund for new publica-
tions, preference is to be given to manuscripts by members of
The University of Texas Faculty.

(2) salary and M. & E. Account

Establish e new administrative account in Auxiliary Enter-
prises which shall consist of an annual appropriation from Uni-
versity Current General funds for salaries, and $2,000 (present
amount appropriated) for wmaintenance, equipment, and travel.
This shall be a straight administrative account, and all funds
remaining therein at the close of each fiscal year shall revert
to the general funds of the University.

(3) Piner Publication Fund

Establish a new current restricted account to be known as
the Pimer Publication Fund which shall become a revolving fund
of non-State mopey. The nucleus for this account shall be $30,000,
which, it is recommended, shall be appropriated out of money and
irvestments received by the University from the Piner Estate.
This fund is to be used for the publication of books which are
expected to break even Or to meke a profit. It sball be used for
the publication of books which are not expected tc. break even
only vhen they are accompanied by & subsidy of non-Utzte money
equal to the amount of the loss which is anticipated. All receipts
from the sale of books paid for out of this fund shall be deposited
therein.

-~ 21 -




MAY 29 1953

In addition to 1ts use for the production of books as out-
1ined above, this fund shell be used as follows:

1. To guarantee the payment of Accounts Receivable on the
sale of all books from the backlist and all books whlch are to
pe financed out of Account 6637 (No. 1 above). At the end of
each fiscal year, all accounts which are deemed noncollectable
shall be paid from this fund.

2. To pay the cost of ell space advertising purchased by
the Press.

3. To provide an Official Entertainment Fund to defray the
cost of receptions and similar occasions honoring the authors
of new books and the occasional entertainment of out-of ~town
authors and other official guests. Expenditures for these pur-
poses shall be at the recommendation of the Director subject to
the approval of the Presicent and shall not exceed $500 annually.

All expenditures from the Piner Publications Fund shall be
conducted in accordance with the regulations of the Board of
Regents governing such matters.

Upon motion by Dr. Oates, seconded by Mr. Voyles, the Board
approved the recommendation.

MEDICAL BRANCH

APPROVAL OF STAFF PERSONNEL CLASSIFICATION AND PAY PLAN, MEDICAL
ERANCH.--Mr. Sorrell, Chairmen of the Auditing and Budget Committee, pre-
sented a recommendation of the Committee, approved by Chancellor Hart
end Dr. Leake, that the Board approve the "Recommended Personnel Poli-
cies”, the "Position Classification Plan” and the "proposed Pay Plen",
gll covering non-academic positions at the Medical Branch of The Univer-
sity of Texas, as prepared and submitted by Public Administration Ser-
vice, with o list of exceptions, corrections, and modifications. (A copy
of this Position Classification Plan with the exceptions, correctioss, and
modifications is on file in the Office of the Secretary of the Board of
Regents.)

Mr. Woocdward stated that he wanted to make it plain that in
voting for the approval of this Classification Plen, he was not in any
sense voting asuthority as a Regents for the employment of any individual
in the named positicns without prior approval by the Regents.

Upon motion by Dr. Oates, seconded by Mr. Voyles, the Board
approved the Staff Personnel Classification Plan with the expressed
understanding as stated by Mr. Woodward .

APPROVAL OF CHANGES IN FORM OF ASSOCIATE ARCHITECT'S CORTRACTS
FOR DORMITORY, CAFETERIA, AND HOUSING PROJECTS AT AUSTIN AND GALVESTON.--
Mr. Woodward reported for the Regents' Building Committee that on February
6, 1953, the Board of Regents approved the revised form of Associate
Architect's Contract as prepared by Mr. Woodward. It now appears, however,
after careful study by Chairman Sealy, Chancellor Hart, Land Attorney
Gaines, Comptroller Sparenberg, and the Regents' Building Committee, that
a revised form of contract should be used for the firms of Page-Southerland,
and Page, Austin, Texas; Jessen, Jessen, Millhouse and Greeven, Austin,
Texas; Wilson, Morris, and Crain, Houston, Texas; and Cameron Fairchild
and Associates, Houston, Texas, previously designated by the Board of
Regents as Associate Architects for these projects. The main changes
proposed for these projects include a peragraph guoting certain provisions
of the current Legislative Appropriation Bill end certain changes regard-
ing the smount of the fee to be paid in case any of the proposed projects
are sbandoned for one reason or another. The Building Committee recom-
mended that Chairman Sealy be authorized to complete negotietions with
the firms of Architects listed sbove on the basis of the proposed revised
form of the Associate Architect's contract. Upon motion by Mr. Voyles,
seconded by Mr. Sorrell, the Board approved the recommendations of the
Building Committee.

- 22 -




A R AT

S it ARG

MAY 29 1953

PAYROLL OF EMPLOYEES COVERED AS AMOUNT PAID INTO WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION
INSURANCE FUND.--Chancellor Hart presented with his approval a recommenda-
tion by Mr. Joseph C. Kennedy, Director of Workmen's Compensation lnsu-
rance, and Comptroller Sparenberg, that the Board of Regents approve -the
rate of 2% for the period September 1, 1952 to April 30, 1953, and the
rate of 1% for the period May 1, 1953 to August 31, 1953, and until fur-

ther notice.

He stated that the Board of Regents at its meeting on December 7
and 8, 1951, approved the esteblishment of a rate of 2% of the payroll of
covered employees as the amount to be paid into the Workmen's Compensa-
tion Insurance Fund this rate to be applicable from the date the insurance
coverage became effective to the end of the fiscal year, August 31, 1952.
Although no formal action was taken on the rate for 1952-53, it was shown
as 2% on the 1952-53 budget. It now appears, however, that the rate of 2%
should be changed to 1% effective May'l, 1953, and that.the rate of 1% :
should be continued until further notice. With this arrangement it is esti-
pated that the balance on hand at August 31, 1954, will epproximate $120,000.
Under the law the University may not have in this fund an amount exceeding
24, of the ennual payroll of covered employees. The estimated annual pay-
roll of covered employees for the fiscal year 1953-54% is $6,000,000, 2% of
which is $120,000. Upon motion by Mr. Woodward, seconded by Mr. Sorrell,
the Board approved the recommendation.

BUILDING COMMITTEE MATTERS.--

APPROVAL OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATION FOR TWENTY-FIRST STREET
BRICGE OVER WALLER CREEK.--Mr. Woodward presented a recommendation of the
Regents' Building Committee, prepared by Comptroller Sparenberg, that the
Board approve the final plans and specifications for the Twenty-first
Street Bridge over Waller Creek as prepared by Montgomery and Williams,
Engineers. He explained that it vas not contemplated that construction
would be started on this bridge at this time but approval of the final
plans and specifications which have been prepared in accordance with
authorization by the Regents at the meeting held on February 6, 1953, was
needed in order that payment might be made to the Engineers involved.
Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Jeffers, the Board approved

the recommendation.

AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION OF TWENTY -FOURTH STREET BRIDGE
OVER WALLER CREEK.--Mr. Woodward presented a recommendation of the Regents'
Building Committee which was prepared by Comptroller Sparenberg, that in
accordance with authorization given by the Board of Regents at the meeting
of March 21, 1953, bids for the construction of the Twenty-fourth Street
Bridge over Waller Creek were called for and were opened and tabulated
on May 20, 1953. A tabulation of these bids is as follows:

TABULATION OF BIDS

TWENTY-FOURTH STREET BRIDGE
AND ROADWAY APPROACHES

Date Received
May 20, 1953

Amount of Bid Amount of Alternate
Name of Bidder (Incl. $1,500 Cont.} (a) Add (b) Deduct
Maufrais Brothers, Inc. $33,233.00 $434 .00 $ 68.00
Paul A. Keller, Contractor 37,970.00 800.00 58.00
Austin Bridge Company 40,900.00 L00.00 75.00

Mr. Woodward explained that the bids received were below the esti-
mate of $50,165 made by the Engineers on the project and he reconmended for
the Building Committee that the low base bid of Maufrais Brothers, Inc.,
in the amount of $33,233 be accepted, with the alternate to be rejected.
This award was also recommended by Montgomery and Williams, Engineers, and
Mr. Carl J. Eckhardt, Director of the Physical Plant and Procurement. The
Committee further recommended that the Chairman of the Board be authorized
to sign the contract documents. Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr.
Jeffers, the Board approved the recommendations.

-23 -

APPROVAL OF RECOMMENDATION CONCERNING THE PERCENTAGE OF THE 545




MAY 29 1953 546 : | b

TIME OF CONSTRUCTION OF TWENTY-FIRST STREET BRIDGE OVER WALLER
CREEK.--Mr. Woodvard presented a recommendation of the Regents' Building b
committee, which had been prepared by Comptroller Sparenberg, that the con- 5
struction of the proposed Twenty-first Street Bridge over Waller Creek be o
postponed until after the 1953 football season. Mr. Woodward explained b
that it was considered wise not to have both the Twenty-first Street and

the Twenty-fourth Street Bridges under construction at the same time; :
also it is deemed wise not to have either bridge under construction during : s
the football season, if possible. A recommendation as to source of funds :
and time of advertising for bids will be made sometime next Fall under

this plawn. Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Jeffers, the Board L
approved tne recoumendations. :

RELOCATION OF V HALL.--Mr. Wooawu.d presented a recommendation
of the Regents' Building Committee which had been prepared by Comptroller
Sparenberg, that the frame building known as V Hall be moved during the
summer months to the location west of the Music Building indicated on the
plot plan marked "Proposed Relocation of V Halt". This building must be
moved to make room for the proposed newv English Building. Mr. Woodward
explained that this particular location is recommended rather than the
one farther west because moving to thie location would cause ‘the loss of
fewer trees, two rather than six trees, and would cost less money. The
Physical Plant staff of the Main University has estimated that the cost of
moving V Hall to this location would be $12,500. Mr. Woodward then recom-
mended that this amount be approprieted from the Available University Fund
Unappropriated Balance and that authority be given to proceed with this
work in the near future and to call for pids and award whatever contracts
are necessary, these contracts to be signed by Comptroller Sparenberg,
subject to approval as to form by Judge Scott Gaines. He further recom-
mended for the committee that this work be done under the supervision of
the Main University's Physical Plant staff. Upon motion by Mr. Voyles,
seconded Dy Mr. Jeffers, the Board approved the recommendations.

MOVING OF CAFETERIA ANNEX TO NEW LCCATION.--Mr. Woodward pre-
sented the following recoumendations of the Regents' Building Committee
vhich had been prepared by Comptroller Sparenberg:

1. That the Cafeteriza Annex be moved from its present loca-
tion to a new location south of Gregory Gymnasium and
immediately west of the Service Drive as designated on
the drawing prepered by the Supervising Architect's
Office.

2. That food service continue in that area during the _
period of approximately two years or less when the S
proposed new Cafeteria and Undergraduate Dormitory for
Men will be under construction.

3. That the amount of $22,500 be eppropriated for this pro-
ject from Account No. 6534, Cafeteria Annex Account.
This amount has been estimated oy our Physical Plant

- Staff to be the cost of moving the building and install-

b ing the utilities.

L. That authority be given to carry Account No. 6534 in an
overdraft status until the overdraft is recovered by
operating gains, since the balance in that account at
April 30, 1953, was only $17,233.67.

R Faze (e 291

5. That authorization be given to advertise for bids and
award contracts for this work in all areas that seem ;
adviseble with authority to Comptroller Sparenberg to o
sign the contracts which are awarded.

6. That this work be done under the supervision of the
Physical Plant staff of the Maza University.




Ty

MAY 29 1953

TIME OF CONSTRUCTION OF TWENTY-FIRST STREET BRIDGE OVER WALLER
CREEK.-<Mr. Woodward presented a recommendation of the Regents' Building
committee, which had been prepared by Comptroller Sparenberg, that the con-
struction of the proposed Twenty-first Street Bridge over Waller Creek be
postponed until after the 1953 football season. Mr. Woodward explained
that it was considered wise not to have both the Twenty-first Street and
the Twenty-fourth Street Bridges under construction at the same time;
also it is deemed wise not to have either bridge under comstruction during
the football season, if possidble. A recommendation as to source of funds
and time of advertising for bids will be made sometime next Fall under
this plan. Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Jeffers, the Board
approved the recommendations.

RELOCATION OF V HALL.--Mr. Wooawwu.d presented a recommendation
of the Regents' Building Committee which had been prepared by Comptroller
Sparenberg, that the freme building known as V Hall be moved during the
summer months to the location west of the Music Building indicated ob the
plot plan marked "Proposed Relocation of V Hali". This building must be
moved to make room for the proposed new English Building. Mr. Woodward
explained that this particular location is recommended rather than the
one farther west because moving to this location would cause the loss of
fewer trees, two rather than six trees, and would cost less money. The
Physical Plant staff of the Main University has estimated that the cost of
moving V Hall to this location would be $12,500. Mr. Woodward then recom-
mended that this amount be appropriated from the Available University Fund
Unappropriated Balance and that authority be given to proceed with this
work in the near future and to call for bids and award whatever contracts
are necessary, these contracts to be signed by Comptroller Sparenberg,
subject to approval as to form by Judge Scott Gaines. He further recom-
mended for the committee that this work be done under the supervision of
the Main University's Physical Plant staff. Upon motion by Mr. Voyles,
seconded by Mr. Jeffers, the Board approved the recommendations.

MOVING OF CAFETERIA ANNEX TO NEW LOCATION.--Mr. Woodward pre-
sented the following recommendations of the Regents' Building Committee
which had been prepared by Comptroller Sparenberg:

1. That the Cafeteria Annex be moved from its present loca-
tion to a new location south of Gregory Gymnasium and
jmmediately west of the Service Drive as designated on
the drawing prepared by the Supervising Architect's
Office.

5. That food service continue in that area during the
period of approximately two years or less when the
proposed new Cafeteria and Undergraduate Dormitory for
Men will be under construction.

3. That the amount of $22,500 be appropriated for this pro-
ject from Account No. 653k, Cafeteria Annex Account.
This amount has been estimated by our Physical Plant
Staff to be the cost of moving the building and install-
ing the utilities.

L. That authority be given to carry Account No. 6534 in an
overdraft status until the overdraft is recovered by
operating geins, since the balance in that account at
April 30, 1953, was only $17,233.67.

5. That authorization be given to advertise for bids and
award contracts for this work in all acreas that seem
advisable with authority to Comptroller Sparenberg to
sign the contracts which are awarded.

6. That this work be done under the supervision of the

Physical Plant steff of the Main University.
g - v

047




2

2 O AR

o

o

MAY 29 1953 548

AWARD OF CONTRACTS FOR FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT AT TEE ROSA AND
HENRY ZIEGLER HOSPITAL .-eMr. Woodward reported for the Regents! Building
Committee that in accordance with authorization given by the Board of
Regents at its meeting of February 6, 1953, the Committee appointed had
approved the final plans and specifications for Furniture and Equipunent
for The Rosa and Henry Zlegler Hospital and hed advertised for bids. These
bids vere received, opened, and tabulated on May 18, 1953, at the Medical
Branch. A tabulation of bids $s as follovs:

TABULATION OF BIDS
THE ROSA AND HEMRY ZIEGLER HOSPITAL

Bids Recelived
May 18, 1953, 2 p.m.

office and Waiting Room Furniture - Section &

Abel Stationers $ 5,288.79
Wilson X-Ray & Surgical Cowmpany 5,302.72
Steck Company 5,681.39
Joske's of Houston 5,947.00
Finger Office Equipment Company 6,121.96
Suniland Furniture Company 6,532.17

General Furniture and Fixtures - Section B (Exclusive of Item B-17)

Hill-Rom Company, Inc. $17,564.95
Joske's of Houston 19,636.50
Suniland Furniture Company 20,885.41

Hi-Low Beds - Section B -~ Item B-l[

Hill-Rom Company, Inc. $ 6,226.25

Kitchen Equipment - Section C

American Hosp.

Huey & Fhilp Joske's of Houston Supply Corp.

C-1 $° 889.uL $. 912.00 $ 698.40
c-2 1,683.57 3,681.50 1,530.00
c-3 140.16 199.50 8l .54
c-4 239.34 252.00 282.00
c-5 57.09 42,00 30.00
c-6 by 22 28.50 - -

c-7 27.69 21.00 - -

Medical and Surgical Equipment - Section D

American Hospitel Wilson X-Ray and
Supply Corp. Surgical Company
D-1 $ 18.80 $ 19.00
D-2 29.52
D-3 53.64
D-L 418.32
D-6 777.60
D-13 96.48
D-16 151.20
D-18 48.20
D-20 82.50
D-22 67.60
D-23 22.40

230.00

24
D-25 1,020.00
-27 270.00




MAY 29 1953

X-Ray Equipment (Movable) - Section E 549

BIDDER BID
General Electric Company $17,147.00
Gilbert X-Ray Company 17,783.00

Mr. Woodward explained that on the basis of recommendations
from Dr. Leake and Mr. Cappleman of the Medicel Branch, the Regents'
Building Committee, with the approvel of Mr, Sparenberg, recommended that
avards of contracts be made as follows and that the Chairman of the Board
be authorized to sign the contract documents:

Joske's of Houston, Houston, Texas
Section A, Office and Waiting Room
Furniture $ 5,947.00
Section B, General Furniture and
Fixtures (Exclusive of Item B-lT7, 19,636.50
Section C, Kitchen Equipment -

Items C-6 and C-T7 49,50
Total Contract Award to Joske's of Houston $25,633.00

Huey and Philp Company, Dallas, Texas
Section C, Kitchen Equipment -
Items C-1 and C-k 1,128.78

American Hospital Supply Corporation,
pallas, Texas
Section C, Kitchen Egquipment -
Items C-2, C-3, and C-5 $ 1,6k4 .54
Section D, Medical and Surgical
Equipment - Items D-1, D-3, p-h,
p-6, D-20, D-22, D-23, D-2k,

D-25, D-27 2,961.86
Total Contract Award to American
Hospital Supply Corporation 4 ,606.40

General Electric Company, X-Ray Department,
Dallas, Texas

Section E, X-Ray Equipment {Movable) 17,147.00
Total Contract Awards §u8,515.18

He further explained that in each case the award recommended
was based on the lowest bid which conformed to the specifications, and
k. since for some items no bids were received which were in conformance with
g specifications, no awards were recommended on these items and it was recom-
. mended that all such bids be rejected. Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded
p: by Mr. Jeffers, the Board approved the recommendations.

COOLING TOWER ADDITION FOR THE ROSA AND HENRY ZIEGLER HOSPITAL.-~-
Mr. Voodward reported for the Regents' Building Committee that in accord-
ance with authority granted by the Board of Regents at its meeting on
March 21, 1953, Mr. E. N. Cappleman, Business Manager of the Medicael Branch,
had called for bids separately on the construction of the concrete base
and on the purchase and installation of the cooling tuwer cell for The
Rosa and Henry Ziegler Hospital, and he had reported that he awarded con-
tracts as follows:

S

For the Construction of the Concrete Base

Fisher Construction Company $ 4,225.00
For the Purchase and Erection of Cooling

Marley Company 10,500.00

Total Contract Awards $1k,725.00

—————"—————-

E - 27 -




MAY 29 1953 550

Mr. Cappleman had reported that bids for the construction of the
concrete base were received at 2 p.m., May 22, 1953. A tabulation of bids
is as follows:

TABULATION OF BIDS

THE ROSA AND HEMRY ZIEGLER HOSPITAL
CONSTRUCTION OF CONCRETE BASE

BIDDER BID

Fisher Construction Company $ 4,225.00
Adolph Johnson, General Contractor 5,300.00
L. W. Oliver and Son 5,769.00
Appenbrink and Grimes Construction Company 5,990.00
0'Rourke Construction Company 6,000.00

Mr. Woodward explained that it was considered advisable to
specify the Marley cooling tower to match the cooling tower cells spe-
cified for the new John Sealy Hospital, and the Marley Company is the
only source from which the Marley cooling tower could be obtained without
purchasing through a Contractor at a higher cost. The Regents' Building
Committee recommended that the Board ratify and approve the action of Mr.
Cappleman in making the above award of contracts.

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Jeffers, the Board
approved the recommendations.

_MAIN UNIVERSITY

APPROVAL OF PRELIMINARY PLANS FOR ENGLISH CLASSROOM BUILDING .-~
Mr. Woodward presented a recommendation of the Regents' Building Committee,
concurred in by Comptroller Sparenberg and the Faculty Building Committee,
that approval be given to the preliminary plans for the English Classroom
Building as prepared by Mr. Mark Lemmon, University Consulting Architect.
Mr. Woodward explained that the estimated cost of the building by the:”
Consulting Architect, which was also approved by Comptroller Sparenberg,
is $1,310,200, including an allowance for furniture and equipmert ¢f
$127,620 and for outside utilities of $55,273, vwhereas the project~allo~ .
cation approved by the Board was $1,383,000. Upon motion by Mr. Voyles,
seconded by Mr. Jeffers, the Board approved the preliminary plans for the
English Classroom Building.

WALKS, DRIVES, AND CURBS AROUND LAW BUILDING.--Mr. Woodward

presenied a recommendation of the Regents' Building Committee which had .

been prepared by Comptroller Sparenberglpthat the firm of Montgomery and

Williams, Consulting Engineers, ve requested to prepare plans and speci-

fications for the wclks, drives, and curbs around the new Law Building v
with the sdvice and counsel of Mr. Mark Lemmon, Consulting Architect. : :
He further recommended for the Committee that Montgomery and Williams be
urged to have these plans and specifications ready in time for the next
meeting of the Board of Regents if possible. Upon motion by Mr. Voyles,
seconded by Mr. Jeffers, the Board approved the recommendations.

MEDICAL BRANCH

UTILITY CONNECTIONS FOR COOLING TOWVER FOR THE ROSA AND HENRY
ZIEGLER HOSPITAL.--Mr. Woodward reported for the Regents' Building Committee
that in order to provide for the mechanical and electrical work necessary
to put the cooling tower for The Rosa and Henry Ziegler Hospitel into
operation the Committee recommended that authority be given to Comptroller
Sparenberg to sign change orders to the construction contracts for the
hospital as set out below, the funds needed to come from the project
allotment account:

Change Order adding the amount of $1,252 to the Plumbing,
Heating, Ventilating, and Air Conditioning Contract with
A. J. VWarren

Change Order adding the amount of $700 to the Electrical
Contract with Pfeiffer Electric Company

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Jeffers, the Board
approved the recommendation.
- 28 -

e - 2 =




MAY 29 1953 .

M. Do ANDERSON HOSEITAL . 551

AUTHORIZATION TO SIGN CHANGE ORDER 0 CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR
THE M. D. ANDERSON HOSPYTAL FOR CANCER RESEARCH.--Mr. Woodward reported
for the Regents' Building Commit®ee that at the time the construction con-
tract veth Farnsworth and Chembers Company, Inc. for the M. D. Anderson
Hospital for Cancer Research vas signed, a number of items Were omitted
wbich it vas contempin:ed woudd be added back to the contract at some
future date as funds beceme aveilable. He further explained that one of
the omitted items included grading and paving of streets, sidewalks, and
site work, and that sufficient funds were novw available to cover this work.
The Regents' Building Committee therefore recommended that Comptroller
Sparenberg be granted authority to sign a change order to the contract in
the amount of $91,000 in order to place this item back in the contract,
the amount needed to come from the project allotment account. Upon motion
by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Jeffers, the Board approved the recommenda-
tion.

MEDICAL ‘BRANCH

AGREEMENT WITH THE SOUTEERN REGIONAL EDUCATION BOARD FOR
GRADUATE TEACHING AND RESEARCH IN NURSING, MEDICAL BRANCH.--Dr. Oates,
Chairman of the Medical and Dental Branches Committee, made a recommenda-
tion of the Committee which was approved by Chancellor Hart and Dr. Leake,
that the Chancellor be granted suthority to execute on behalf of The Uni-
versity of Texas an agreement between The University of Texas and five
other Southern universites and the Board of Control for Southern Regional
Education, providing for a regional plan for graduate education in nursing
at The University of Texas and the other universities who are parties to
the agreement.: (A copy of the agreement is filed in the Office of the
Secretary of the Board of Regents.) Upon motion by Mr. Lockwood, seconded
by Mr. Voyles, the Board approved the recommendation.

CONTRACT FOR X-RAY EXAMINATIONS WITH DR. J. B. JOHNSON, MEDICAL
BRANCH.--Dr. Oates, Chairman of the Medical and Dental Branches Committee,
upon approval of Chancellor Hart, Dr. Leake and Dr. Blocker, made &
recommendation that as a temporary measure, until new X-Ray equipment can
be purchased, installed, and put in use, and in order to relieve in part the
congested conditions in the Radiology Department of the Medical Branch
Hospitals and reduce the present delay in radiological services to charity
patients, that the sdministrative officiels at the Medical Branch be
authorized to send patients to Dr. J. B. Johnson at his private X-Ray
laboratory and offices in the City of Galveston for X-Ray exeminations,
and to pay Dr. Johmson for such examinations the contract prices appearing
in the following schedule:

Types of Examinations Price Types_of Exminations Price
I.V. Urogram $10.00 Lumbo-Sacral with Obls. $10.00
Gall Bladder 6.00 Lumbo-Sacral without Obls. - 8.00
Stomach 8.00 Skull 8.00
Colon 6.00 Sinuses 6.00
Colon with air contrast 12.00 Shoulder k.00
Finger 2.00 Teeth 6.00
Toe 2.00 Ankle L4 .00
Knee 4.00 Chest 6.00
Foot k.00 Mastoids 6.00
Hand .00 Ribs 6.00
Elbow 4.00 Mandible 6.00
Hip k.00 Pelvis k.00
Dorsel Spine 6.00 Pelvis (Taken with Lumbo-

Cervical with Obls. 8.00 Sacral) 2.00
Cervical without Obls. 6.00 KUB 4.00

Upon motion by Mr. Lockwood, seconded by Mr. Voyles, the Board
approved the recommendation that a contract be entered into with Dr.
Johnson and that Mr. E. N. Cappleman be authorized to execute the document .

T
=
u

- 29 -




MAY 29 1953
552

LEAVE OF ABSENCE FOR DR. A. N. LONGFIELD, MEDICAL BRANCH.--
pr. Oaotes, Chairman of the Medical and Dental Branches Coumittee, reported
that in accordance with Chapter 1, Section 11, Part II of the Regents'
Ryles and Regulations, he recommended, for the Committee, that a leave of
sbsence for Dr. A. N. Longfield, Assistant Professor in Internal Medicine
at the Medical Branch, be approved. This leave would be without expense
to the General Fund and at no loss in selary for the period from June 1,
1953 through August 31, 1953, to visit the Trudeau Foundation at Sareanec,
New York, and work with Dr. George W. Wright. This leave would permit
Dr. Longfield to meke studies helpful in the development of a laboratory
at the Medical Brench for studying respiratory physiology in connection
with the Medical Branch teaching and research program that is related to
diseases of the chest. Upon motion by Dr. Oates, seconded by Mr. Voyles,
the Board approved the recommendation.

POSTGRADUATE SCHOOL OF MEDICINE

APPOINTMENT OF DR, MAVIS KELSEY AS ACTING DIRECTOR OF POSTGRADUATE
SCHOOL OF MEDICINE, EFFECTIVE JURE 1, 1953.--Dr, Oates, Chairman of the
Medical end Cental Branches Committee, presented a recommendation of the
Committee, which was approved by Chancellor Hart, that the Boerd approve
the change of the effective appointment date of Dr. Mavie Kelsey us
Acting Directeor on a half-time basis of the Postgraduate School of Medicine,
from June 17 to June 1, 1953, Dr. Kelsey to be paid one-half of the full-
time salary rate of $15,000 for twelve months, and his appointment to con-
tinue in effect until a full-time Dean is selected and essumes his dutiles.
Upcn motion by Mr. Socrrell, seconded by hir. tJoodwerd, the Board approved
the recommencdation.

, ADJOURNMENT .--The Board of Regents adjournad at 5 p.m. until
the next meeting of the Boaré on June 26, 1953.

Maryvenice E. Stewart, Secretary

- 30 -




MAY 29 1953

T11. UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 553
office of the Chancellor
Austin

May 21, 1953

To THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS
o THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Mrs Tobin and Gentlemen:

I am enclosing, with my recommendation for epprovel, the dockets of the
fpllowing component units of The University of Texas, as submitted by the
heads of the respective institutions for consideration at your meeting to
be held in Austin on May 29 and 30, 1953:

Main University M. D. Anderson Hospital for
Medical Branch Cancer Research

Texas Western College Southwestern Medical School
School of Dentistry Postgraduate School of Medicine

1 further recommend your approval of the following items:

0ffice of the Chancellor

T. Increase the account for Institutional Membership Dues by $300 trans-
ferred frum the aceount for Clerical Assistants, Office and Traveling Ex-
penses, both in this budget.

Office of the Comptroller

2. Appoint Mr. John Tafayette Carter, Jr. to the unfilled position of
Branch College Auditor at a salary rate of $6,048 for twelve months ef-
fective March 16, 1953.

3. Increase the account for Clerical Assistants, Office and Traveling
Expenses by $1,500 from the Available University Fund Unappropriated
Balance.

News and Information Service
[, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Virginie B. Wilber as Senior Clerk

Typist at $2,400 for twelve months effective at the close of business
cn April 30, 1953.

5. Appoint Mrs. Cristina B. Catt as Senior Clerk Typist at $2,400 for
twelve months effective May 1, 1953, vice Mrs. Wilber, resigned.

Workmen's Compensation Insurance

6. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Evelyn McCollum Shea as Senior Sec-
retary at $2,400 for twelve months effective at the close of business on
April 26, 1953.

7. Appoint Mrs. Weldeen Sanders Marth as Senior Secretary at $2,400 for
twelve months effective April 18, 1953, vice Mrs. Shea resigned plus $60
from account No. 2205.

8. Increase the account for Physical Examinations by $4,000 transferred
from the account for Compensation Benefits for Injury, both in this bud-
get.

OUT OF STATE TRIPS: I recommend your approval of the following out of
state trips by the staff members 1isted below, their expenses to be paid
as indicated:

1. Mr. C. H. Sparenberg, Comptroller, and Mr. Graves Landrum, Auditor,
to attend the meeting of the Central Association of College and Univer-
sity Business Officers held May 3 through 5 at the University of Minne-
sota, Minneapolis, Minnesota. Mr. Sparenberg's expenses are to be paid
from the account for Clerical Assistants, Office and Traveling Expenses
in the budget for the Office of the Comptroller and Mr. Landrum's ex-
penses from the account for Office and Traveling Expenses, Office of the
Auditor.

2. Mr. Jack G. Taylor, Endowment Officer, April 27 through 30, to Washing-
ton, D.C. to execute a loan agreement with the Housing and Home Finance

c-1




MAY 29 1953

agency for dormitories at the Main University and the Medical Branch, his
expenses to be paid from the budget of the Endowment Office.

3. Mr. W. E. Keys, Director, Rews and Information Service, to attend the
annual conference of the American College Public Relations Association to
be held in Salt Lake City, Utah, June 28 to July 2, his expenses to be
peid from the sccount for Maintenance, Equipment and Travel in the budget
for the News and Information Service.

L. Mr. W. R. Cavett, Auditor, and Mr. Jack L. Wesenberg, Assistant Audi-
tor, 0il and Gas Production, to go to Bartlesville, Tulsa, and other points
in Oklahoma during the week of May 18 through 23 to sudit production re-
cords in offices of certain lessees of University Lands, their expenses

to be paid from the account for Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Expenses
in the budget for Auditing Oil and Gas Production.

5, Mr. Jack G. Taylor, Endowment Officer, and Miss Mary Cook, Investment
Analyst, to go to New York City and Newark, N.J. for approximately one
veek during Junme, 1953, to review investment problems concerning u.s.
Government bonds and corporate bonds and stocks with various investment
bankers, trust bankers, and security dealers with whom the Investment
0ffice regularly does business and to discuss the financing of the new
University dormitories, their expenses to be paid from the account for
Office, Clerical Assistants and Traveling Expenses of the Investment
Office.

TRANSFERS IN UNIVERSITY APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS ON STATE COMPTROLLER 'S

BOOKS: To carry out our budget for 1552-53, the State Comptroller of

Public Accounts has been requested to make the following transfers:
From: R-1156-General Administrative Salaries $175,000.

To: R-1159-General Operating Expenses $175,000.

Such transfers are authorized under the terms of the appropriation bill,
and I recommend your official ratification and approval of such transfer.

RENTAL SPACE LEASE, MEDICAL BRANCH: On the basis of appropriate re-
quisition from the Medical Branch, the State Board of Control has made
an avard of rental space as follows:

Rental agreement between the University of Texas and E. Bovio
covering approximately 1200 square feet of floor space located
at 923 Mechanic Street, Galveston, to be used as a bookstore
and storeroom for the Medical Branch for the one year period

.- beginning March 1, 1953 at a monthly rental rate of $100.

I recommefifz that you ratify and approve the award as made by the Board
of Control and that Mr. C. H. Sparenberg, Comptroller, be authorized to
sign the lease agreement.

NET PROCEEDS FROM SALE OF LOT FOR BENEFIT OF ARCHITECTURAL FOUNDATION

OF THE SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE: At the meeting of the Board of Regents on
February 6, 1953 a report was made of the receipt of a deed from Mr. and
Mrs. David B. Barrow to Lot 10 Block A in Balcones Park, Section 1 in the
City of Austin, Travis County, Texas, for the bemefit of the Architectural
Foundation of the School of Architecture. The understanding at the time of
the receipt of the deed was that if Mr. Barrow could £ind a purchaser of
the lot, it would be sold to such purchaser for a consideration of $3,000
and the money so received would be used by the University for the benefit
of the Architectural Foundation. This lot has been purchased by Miss
Kathryn Gurley and the sum of $3,000 has been paid in cash, and a deed

has been properly executed by the Chairman of the Board of Regents. The
purchase price of $3,000 has been credited to the Architectural Foundation
of the School of Architecture.

I recommend your approval and ratification of this action.

X-RAY EQUIPMENT FOR THE ROSA AND HENRY ZIEGLER HOSPITAL, MEDICAL BRANCH,
__GALVESTON, TEXAS: The following recommendation was approved by the Exe-
cutive Committee of the Board of Regents on April 1, 1953. I recommend
your approval and ratification of this action.

c-2




ZURLLAS

i

kit
By,
I

MAY 29 1953

At the meeting of the Board of Regents held March 20 and 21, 1953, approval
vas given to the award of a contract to General Electric Company, X-Ray
pepartment, for X-Ray Equipment at The Rosa and Henry Ziegler Hospital,
calveston, Texas, in the amount of $3,840.00. This approval was based on
the recommeadations of our architects, the Comptroller, and others. Since
this project is one on which a grant has been made by the United States
public Health Service through the Texas State Department of Health, it is
necessary that this award have the approval of these agencies. Upon sub-
zission of the bid to the Texas State Department of Health, a question

vas raised by that department as to an apparent discrepancy in regard to
installation between the specifications and the letter of transmittal

from General Electric Company which was referred to in the bid. Although

a letter of clarification from General Electric Company has since been
obtained, the Texas State Department of Health and United States Public
fealth Service still maintain that the bid was a qualified one and, there-
fore, unacceptable. 1In view of these circumstances, it is recommended that
tne action of the Board i1n awarding this contract be rescinded, that all
bids be rejected, and that authorization be given to the Comptroller to re-
advertise ror bids to be considered at the next meeting of the Board.

INCREASE IN SALARY OF CLERK OF THE WORKS, DENTAL BRANCH BUILDING: Upon
recommendation of MacKie and Kamrath, Architects, Dr. John V. Olson, Dean.
of the Dental Branch, and Mr. C. H. Sparenberg, Comptrcller, I recommend
the approval of an increase of the salary of Mr. Herbert G. Degens, Clerk
of the Works for the Dental Branch Building of $10 per veek effective

March 1, 1953, making his salary $160 per veek.

ARCHITECTS' FEES FOR M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL FOR CANCER RESEARCH: Under
date of Decemper 18, 1950, MacKie and Kamrath, Architects, confirmed by
jetter the offer made orally at the Regents' Meeting of October 27, 1950,
to waive Architects' Fees on certain casework and equipment which was
omitted from the Farnsworth and Chambers contract for the M. D. Anderson
Hospital for Cancer Research at the time of its signature but which it

was contemplated might be added back to the contract at a future date. In
this letter a complete itemization was given of the particular casework
and equipment on which fees were waived.

As each change order to this contract has been placed on the Auditor's
books, Architects' Fees thereon in full have also been set up. In order

to ad just the accounts now appearing on <he books so that the amounts

which have been set up as Architects! Fees but which actually have been
waived by MacKie and Kamarth, namely, 5% of $473 496.00, may be made avail-
able for other purposes, it is recommended that é23,67h.80 be transferred
from the account entitled "M. D. Anderson Hospital Building, Architects'
Fees, MacKie and Kamrath" to the "M. D. Anderson Hospital Building, Allot-
ment Account." This adjustment will make tpe necessary corrections througn
Change Order No. 28, and as additional change orders are placed on the
books, Architects' Fees which have been waived will not be set up.

Upon recommendation of Mr. C. H. Sparenberg, Comptroller, I recommend your
approval and ratification of this action.

CHANGE ORDERS - M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL FOR CANCER RESEARCH: The following
Change Orders to the Contract for the M. D. Anderson Hospital for Cancer
Research with Farnsworth and Chambers, Inc. have been signed and delivered
in accordance with previous authorization by the Board of Regents. They
have all been approved by the Texas State Department of Health as required
by our construction grant:

Change Order No. 25: Addition of $9,945.
Change Order No. 27: Addition of $8,403.
Change Order No. 28: Addition of $9,u40L.
. Change Order No. 29: No change in price.

Following the issuance of Change Order No. 29, the revised contract price
is $7,357,591.

I recommend your ratification and approval of the signing of these Change
Orders by Mr. C. H. Sparenberg, Comptroller.

APPROPRIATION FOR ARCHITECTS AND CONSULTANTS TRAVELING EXPENSES ON OUT OF
STATE TRi1PS: Upon recommendation Trom Mr. C. H. Sparenberg, Comptroller,
T recompend an appropriation of $3,000 under M. D. Anderson Hospital for

Cancer Research - Plant Funds Unexpended - M. D. Anderson Hospital Build-

c-3

55%




MAY 29 1953 556

ing, in an account entitled "Architects and Consultants Traveling Expenses
on Out-of-State Trips."”

CHANGE ORDERS - ZIEGLER HOSPITAL, MEDICAL BRANCH: The following Change
Orders to the construction contracts for the Ziegler Hospital have been
signed after approval by all concerned, including the Texas State Depart-

ment of Health:

Change Order No. 13 - General Contract - Fisher Constructlon
Company - an addition of $66.
Change Order No. 14 - Mechanical Contract - A. J. Warren - an

addition of $132.
Chapge Order No. 15 - Electrical Contract - Pfeiffer Electric

Company - an addition of $23.
Change Order No. 16 - Electrical Contract - Pfeiffer Electric

Company - an addition of $120.

The total net addition to the comstruction costs of this Hospital, includ-
ing those listed above and Architects' fees thereon, ls now $5,803.19,
leaving a balance of only $696.81 in the $6,500, included in the approved

Project Budget for overall contingencies.

I recommend your ratification and approval of the signing of these Change
Orders by Mr. C. H. Sparenberg, Comptroller.

APPROPRIATION FOR ARCHITECTURAL SUPERVISION FOR ROSA AND HENRY ZIEGLER
HOSPITAL, MEDICAL BRANCH: Upon the recommendation of Mr. C. H. Sparenberg,
Comptroller, I recommend an appropriation of $3,000 for architectural
supervision under the Rosa and Henry Ziegler Hospital accounts. This sum
is to be transferred from the Allotment Account for this hospital.

I also recommend your approval that the Office of the Comptroller and
ropriation and the Allotment Ac-

Auditor be authorized to adjust this app

count when mecessary to actual payments peeded under the Supplemental
Agreement between the Board of Regents and Kenneth Franzheim, dated Septem-~
ber 16, 1952.

AWARD OF CONTRACTS FOR FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT FOR NEW LAW BUILDING: In

accordance with approval from the Chalrman of the Special Committee on
Avard of Contracts for Furniture and Equipment for the New Law Building,
the following awards of comtracts have been made:

Section 1. Office Furniture and Equipment:
Finger Office Equipment Company, Houston $49,554.00

Section 2. Steel Files and Cabinets:
J. C. Bair Co., Austin 8,210.80

Section 3. Classroom and Auditorium Seating:
American Seating Company, Dallas 36,927.16
Section 4. Library Furniture and Equipment:
Abel Stationers, Austin 35,989.25
Section 5. Kitchen Equipment for Room 309:
Calcasieu Lumber Company, Austin 985.65
$131,666.86

TOTAL RECOMMENDED AWARDS

stted to the companies involved

1 recommend your ratification
tee composed of Mr. Claude
K. Woodward, Jr., Members.

Contract documents were prepared and subm
and the Chairman of the Board for signature.
and approval of this action of the Special Commit
W. Voyles, Chairmen, Mr. Lee Lockwood, and Mr. D.

T recommend your ratification

ACTIONS OF EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD:
jve Committee of the Board of

of the following actions taken by the Execut
Regents:

1. Grant a leave of absence without loss of pay to Mr. James Moll, As-
sistant Professor of Drams, for the period May 1 through June 15, 1953 in
order that he may complete a residence requirement for his Ph.D. degree
in the English Research Center where he began & research project while on

a Fulbright Scholarship in 1951-52.

ology and Parasitology

1oss of pay for the
nts for research

2. Grant Dr. A. Packchanian, Professor of Bacteri
at the Medical Branch, a leave of absence without
?Griod May 7 to 27 with travel expenses paid from gra

c-u




MAY 24 1953 557

work on which he is now engaged. Dr. Packchanlen will give lectures in
oOklahoma City, University of Arkansas Medical School, the University of
Michigan, Georgetown University, U.S. Navy Medical 8chool, Emory Univer-
sity and Louisiana State University Medical School as well as visit the
Norwich Pharmacal Company, the U.S. Favy and Air Force Headquarters, the
Oak Ridge Institute of Nuclear Studies, Rockefeller Institute for Medical
Research and the Ford Foundation.

3. Approve negotiations by the Development Board with the Lower Colorado
River Authority whereby the University will regard any contribution by

the Authority as an advance payment on indirect costs of research projects
undertaken by the University at the request of the Authority. The question
of the legelity of such an agreement has been submitted to Judge Scott
Gaines and it is his opinion that such agreement would be legal. The Board
approved this project geveral months ago.

Under the proposal an agreement might be made between the University and
the Lower Colorado River Authority and other contributors to the effect
that any contributions mede by them would be treated as advance payments
on indirect costs of such research projects. The University would retain
the right to choose the research projects which would be suitable for our
teaching and research program, but otherwise it would be understood that
contributors would have a prior right over non-contributors to secure the
research services of the staff of the Laboratory. As you know, it is our
regular practice in connection with research contracts to charge all the
direct costs, such as salaries, wages, materials and supplies, etc., and
also to add a charge for indirect costs for overhead, usually on the basis
of 8 fixed percentage of the direct costs.

LABORATORY BUILDING, MEDICAL BRARCH: Ia order to record the final figures
on the Laboratory and Library Equipment Contract for the Laboratory Build-
ing at the Medical Branch in Galveston, which bas now been completed, and
to secure ratification and approval of change orders issued to that con-
tract, the following tabulation is given: B

Bickley Brothers

Original Contract Award $238,063.50

lLess Change Orders 6,179.52

Final Contract Price

It 1s recommended that the remaining balance in this contract account over
and above the final net total as listed above be transferred to Account No.
9687, Medical Branch Buildings. It is also recommended that the Board of
Regents ratify and approve the issuance of the change orders and the pay-
ments made under this coatract.

The contract between the Board of Regents and the Associate Architect, Mr.
Kenneth Franzheim, provided that thirty-two sets of plans and specifi-
cations were to be furnished by the Architect but that any additional copies
over and above that number which were peeded in connection with the con-
struction of the building were to be paid for by the University at cost

of actual expense of producing the copies. We are novw in receipt of an in-
voice from the Architect in the amount of $779.49 covering additional sets
of plans and specifications over and above the allowable number set out in
the contract. At present the following balance in various accounts for

the Laboratory Building still appear om the Auditor's books:

Account No. 9705--Associlate Architect's Fees,

Kenneth Franzheim $308.98
Account No. 9706--Consulting Architect's Fees,

Mark Lemmon 61.79
Account No. 9Tll-Testing Service, Engineers'

Testing Laboratory, Inc. Contract 598.00

I recommended that the sum of $4T0.51 be transferred from Account No. 9711
to Account No. 9705 to provide the amount needed to pay the invoice from
the Associate Architect referred to above. I further reconmended that

the balances remaining in the accounts 1isted above be transferred to
Account No. 9687, Medical Branch Buildings, &s it is not contemplated that
any further expenditures will be necessary from these accounts.

c-5




&
k2
£
.
k-~
3
g

MAY 29 1953

IEAVE OF ABSENCE FOR DR. BLOCKER: Upon the recommendation of Dr. Leake,
Director, Medical Branch, 1 recommend Dr. Truman G. Blocker, Medical
Director of Hospitals, be granted a loeave of absence without loss of
pay for approximately six weeks beginning late in May, 1953 to serve as
civilian consultant in surgery to the Far East Command for the Depart-
gent of the Army.

FACULTY PARKING AT MEDICAL BRANCH: I have been advised by Dr. leake, Di-
rector of the Medical Branch, that the Physical Plant has been requested
to prepare plans and specifications for black topping the area between
the Gail Borden Building and the William Keiller Building so this space
ray be used for parking for the faculty. The estimated cost of the work
w11l be approximately $1,850.

I recommend the appropriation of $1,850 from the Unappropriated Surplus of
the Medical Branch and that Mr. E. N. Cappleman, Business Mansger, be
authorized to accept bids and award a contract not to exceed this amount.

FLOOR COVERING FOR PORCHES - GALVESTON STATE PSYCHOPATHIC HOSPITAL: Upon
the recommendation of Dr. Chauncey D. Leake, Director, I recommend the
appropriation of $1,400 from the Unappropriated Surplus of the Medical
Branch to an account for "Floor Covering for Porches - Galveston State
Psychopathic Hospital." I further recommend the Business Office of the
Medical Branch be authorized to obtain bids and award a contract to the
best bidder.

R ctfully mittpd
0097, ;7 / 740‘1—

ames P. Hart
Chancellor

058




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of the President : 5 5 9

Main Uni it .
pustin MAY 29 1353

May 15, 1953

Chencellor James P. Hart
i, B, 212
The University

Dear Chancellor Hart:

I e submitting herewith a dockst for the Main University and Extramurel
Divisions for the meeting of the Regents at the meeting on May 29 and 30,

1953:
office of Government Sponsored Research
1 Chenge the salary rate of Mr. George Edward Strandtmann, Accountant II

(helf-time) from $2,250.00 for twelve nonths to $2,484,00, effective February 1,
1993, additional funds to come from unused salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries.

9. Grast Mrs, Phyllis D. Speck, Senior Clerk at $2,772.00 for twelve months,
a leave of sbsence without pay for the period May 1 - July 31, 1953.

3, Grant Mrs. Janthe B. Buggins, Secretary at $2,160.00 for twelve months, a
eeve of absence without pay for the period February 24-28, 1953, and accept
her resignation effective at close of business February 28.

4, Trensfer Mrs. LaNell S. Witcher from position of Secretary at $2,052.00
for twelve months, to position of Secretary at $2,160.00, effective Maxrch 1,
1953, vice Mrs. Huggins, resigned.

5. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Lucy C. Miller, Senior Clerk at $2,6h0.00
for twelve months, effective at close of business March 31, 1953.

6. Appoint Mrs, Clydene G. Watkins as Senior Clerk at $2,400.00 for twelve
months, effective April 1, 1953, vice Mrs, Miller, resigned.

Purchasing Office
7. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Mirien Dorothy Senter (Kasper in budget),

Senior Clerk-Typist at $2,640.00 for twelve months, effective at close of
business March 7, 1953.

8. Transfer Mrs. Helen W. Jordan from position of Clerk-Typist at $1,9u4.00

for twelve months to position of Senior Clerk-Typist at $2,400.00, effective

Merch 9, 1953, vice Mrs. Senter, resigned.

Clerk-Typist, from

S. Increase the salary rate of Miss Beverly Ann Doucette,
1653, additional

$1,044.00 for twelve months, to $2,052.00, effective March 9,
furds to come from unused and/or Unallocated Salaries.

10, Appoint Mrs, Elaine Bowman as Clerk-Typist at $1,944.00 for twelve months,
effective March 12, 1953, funds to come from unused galaries and/or Unallocated
Salaries,

Ruth M. Marshall, Clerk-Typist, from

11, Increase the salary rate of Mrs.
funds to

$1,944.00 for twelve months to $2,052.00, effective Merch 9, 1953,
come from unused salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries.

Office of the Auditor

Accounting Division
e Dy o vodan C. Leshikar from position of Accountant 11 at $5,484.00

for tuelve months to Bursar ct-$5,760.00, effective February T, 1992, vice
¥r. Linduhl, trensferred, 5

ntant I at $3,204,00 for twelve

13. Appoint Mr. Reymond J. Bock as Accou
s,trcnofﬂrrod.

months, effective February 1, 1933, vice Miss Enoch

1. Appoint Mrs. Margeret S. Morgan as ccounting Clerk ab $2,160.00 for
tvelve months, effective February 9, 1953, vice Mrs. Hensarling, resigned.

il




Toeounting Division {continued)
15. Accept the resignation of Miss Joyce Elizabeth Smith, Accounting Clerk at

$2,160,00 for tvelve months, effective at close of business April 15, 1953.

Wanda Allbright Davis as Senior Secretery at $2,400,00 for

16, Appoint Mrs.
fective February 1, 1953, vice Mrs. Relley, resigned. i

twelve months, ef

fursar's Division
*rarser NMr. C. Lewis Lindshl from position of Bursar at $6,660,00 for

17.
tvelve months, to position of Assistant University Auditor at $6,984.00, ef-
sective February T, 1973, vice Mr. Landrum, transferred.

18, Grent Mrs. Carolyn Sharp Smith, Clerk-Typist at $1,944.00 for twelve

months, & leave of absence without pay for the period April 7-21 (noon), 1953.

Peyroll Division
19. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Julie W. Lewis, Senior Clerk-Typist at

$2,400,00 for twelve months, effective at noon, March 6, 1953.

20, Transfer Mrs. Afton H. Wilson from position of Key Punch Operator at
ist at $2,400,00,

$2,160.00 for twelve months to position of Senior Clerk-uyp
effective March 7, 1953, vice Mrs. Lewis, resigned.

2], Trensfer Mrs, Joanne N. Mosley from position of Clerk-Typist at $1,944.00
for twelve months to position of Key Punch Operator at $2,160.00 for twelve
nonths, effective March T, 1953, vice Mrs. Wilson, transferred.

Sue H. Gillhem as Clerk-Typist at $1,944.00 for twelve

22, Appoint Mrs. Emma
vice Mrs. Mosley, transferred.

months, effective April 8, 1953,

Tabuleting Services Division
23. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Cecil Thigpen Thomas, Key Punch Operator

et $2,160.00 for twelve months, effective at noon April 2, 1953.

24, Transfer Mrs. Donna Hackett Mclean from position of Clerk-Typist atb
$1,044,00 for twelve months, to position of Key Punch Operator at $2 ,160.00,

effective April 7, 1953, vice Mrs. Thomas, resigned.

tenographic Bureau
25. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Frances Israel Raesz, Clerk-Typist at
$2,052,00 Tor twelve monihs, effective at close of business March 22, 1953.

Office of the Registrar
EE. Accept the resignation of
$2,280,00 for twelve months, e

Mrs. Billie Jo Polk, Senior Clerk (Trainee) at
ffective at close of business February 28, 1953.

Estes from position of Clerk-Typist at $2 ,052.00
0.00, effective March 1,

from Unused Salaries

27. Transfer Mrs. Dorotha E.
for twelve months to position of Senior Clerk at $2,40
1653, vice Mrs. Polk, resigned, additional funds to come

and/or Unallocated Salaries.

28. Appoint Mrs. Jeanne L. James 28 Secretary at $2 ,160.00 for twelve monthB,

effective February 2, 1953, vice Miss Scott, resigned.

160.00 for twelve months,

29. Appoint Mrs., Ruth M. Davis as Clexk-Typist at $2,
aries and/or Unallocated

effective March 30, 1953, funds to come from unused sal
Salaxries,

. Patricia P, Cormett, Clerk-Typist at

30. Accept the resigration of Mrs
tive at close of business March 13, 1953.

$1,94L4,00 for twelve months, effec

t at $2,052 for twelve

31, Appoint Mrs. Charlene N, Streater as Clerk-Typis
ed salaries and/or

months, effective March 1k, 1953, funds to come from unus
Unallocated Salaries.

4.00 for twelve months,

32, Appoint Miss Suzanne Devis as Clerk-Typist at $1,9%
laries and/or Unallo-

effective February 7, 1953, funds to come from unused sa
cated Salaries,

33. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Marilyn B. Parsons, Clerk-Typist at
31,944.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business April 30, 1953.

34, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Marguerite J. Gould, Clerk at $1,944.00 for

twelve months, effective at close of pusiness April 4, 1953.

M-2

,



gt oty i

g
o
H
A
':;.
kx
.4

" ﬁr‘ig“ag‘tﬂ.fﬁfﬂﬁw

1AY 29 1953 561

office of the Reglstrar (continued)
35. Appoint Mrs. Carol S. Mifsud es Clerk at $1,944,00 for twelve months, ef-
fective April T, 1953, vice Mrs. Gould, resigned.

Senior Clerk (temporary)
36, Appoint Mrs. Shirley B. Cook as bhbbbEADA Bt bt/ ot $2,904.00 for
twelve months, effective March 1, 1653, funds to come from unused galaries
and/or Unallocated Saleries.

Student Life Staff

37. Accept the resignetion of Mr. Charles W. Roberts, Jr., Director, Student
Employment Bureau; Coordinator of Religious Activities (Student Group Advisor
1) et $4,500.00 for tvelve months, efféctive at close of business May 31, 1953.

38, Appoint Mr. Oliver Hoyt Williams ar Director of Student Employment Bureau;
Coordinator of Religious Activities (Student Group Advisor TI) at $4,500,00 for
twelve months, effective June 1, 1953, vice Mr. Roberts, resigned. Mr. Willlams
will continue as Director of University Veterans Advisory Service without salary.

3. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Christinas B. Catt, Secretary at $2,052.00
for twelve months, effective at close of business April 30, 1953.

Student Health Center

Out-Patient Division

T0. Grant Miss Helen Virginia Fenley, Clinicel laboratory Supervisor at
$3,OLL8.OO for twelve mwonths, a leave of absence without pay, beginning April 2,

1953.

k1. Transfer Mrs. Nancy McGraw Blatz from position of Clinical Iaboratory Tech-

~war7)nicien at $2 ,772.00 for twelve months, to position of Clinicel laboratory Super-
visor/at $3,048.00, eftective April 2, 1953, vice Miss Fenley, absent on leave,

and transfer unused salary in amount of $223.31 “o Selaries and Wages account
(No. 2512).,

42, Appoint Mrs. Mary wvelyn Bayliss as Clinical Laboratory Technician at
$2,772.00 for twelve months, effective February 16, 1953, vice Mrs. Frias, re-
signed, additionel funds to come from unused salaries and/or Unallocated
Salaries.

43. Accept the resignation of Miss Billie Jean Wright, X-ray Technician at
$2,504,00 for twelve months, effective at close of business May 10, 1953.

kb, Accept the resignation of Miss Jean Duncen, Senior Secretary at $2,400.00
for twelve months, effective at close of business March 2k, 1953.

45, Appoint Miss MarJjorie Jane Pope as Senior Secretary at $2,400.00 for twelve
months, effective March 25, 1953, vice Miss Duncan, resigned.

416, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Cathryn Hyde, Clerk-Typist at $1,9uL,00
for twelve months, effective at close of business Merch 7, 1953.

47. Appoint Mrs. Helen Margaret Pilerce as Clerk-Typist at $1,944.00 for
twelve months, effective March 8, 1953, vice Mrs. Hyde, resigned.

In-Patient Division
I8, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Nina ¥. Shugart, Staff Nurse at $2 ,640.00
for twelve months, effective at close of business May 31, 1953.

Teacher Placement Service
LS. Appoint Mrs. Jessie Waltrip a8 Placement Secretary at $2,640.00 for
twelve months, effective February T, 1953, vice Mrs. Schmied, regigned.

50. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Eugenia Proctor, Secretary at $2,052.00
for twelve months, effective at close of business February 28, 1953.

51. Appoint Mrs. Lillien B. Kluge as Secretary at $2,052.00 for twelve months,
effective March 1, 1953, vice Mrs. Proctor, resigned.

Student Employment Bureau
52. Incresse the Maintenance and Eguipment account by $731.25 from Unallocated

Maintenance and Equipment.

International Advisory Office
23- Tncrease the account for Clerical assistants by $300.00 from Unallocated
alaries,

M-3




it SEBERIR T

MAY 29 1953
University Veterans Advisory Service 56 2
g, Change The eppointment of Mr. Oliver Hoyi Williems to Director without

telery from this division, effective June 1, 1953. The balance of his salary
1apsing 1o Unallocated Salarles.

N\

Miscellaneous General Expenses
55,  increase the sccount for Institutional Membership Dues by $400.00 from
Mein University Uneppropriated Balance.

56, Increase the account for Public Lectures Committee by $650.00 from Main
University Uneppropriated Balance.,

57. Increase the account for Miscellaneous Administrative Expenses by $3,000,00
from the Main University Unappropriated Balance,

58, Increase the account for Attendance at Professional Meetings by $1,500,00
fyom the Main Universlty Uneppropriasted Balance,

56, Creete an account for A1l University Exposition and Power Show in an
emount of $390.00 by transfer from Development Expenses cf the University of
Texes - Main University.

School of Architecture .
0. ZAppoint Mrs. Patricla Redick as Senior Secretery at $2,520,00 for twelve
nonths, effective Februexry 16, 1953, vice Mrs. Baggett, resigned.

61. Increcae the Teaching Fellow and Assistant account by $40.10 from unused
salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries.

College of Arts and Sciences

Tacterlology

%5. Externd the leave of absence without pay of Mr. C. E. lankford, Asscciate
Professor at $5,700.,00 for nine months, through March 28, 1953.

63. Increase the Maintenance and Equipment account by $1,000,00 from Unallo-
cated Maintenance and Equipment.

Chemlstry
&L, Crant Mr. E. E. Snell, Professor (ha.lf—time) at $3,950.00 for rire months,
a leave of absence without pay for the period May 1 - June 15, 1953.

65. Increase the salary rate of Mrs. Gloria Joyce Turner, Secretary, fron
$2,280.00 for twelve months to $2 ,400.00, effective February 1, 1953, eddition-
a1 funis to come from unused salaries and/or Unallocated Selaries.

66. Increase the account for Teaching Fellows and Assistants by $11.57 from
unused salories and/or Unallocated Saleries.

Sconomics
67. Tnorease the account for Teaching Fellows and Assistants by $52.43 from
unused saleries and/or Unallocated Saleries.

English
g8, 1Increase the account for Clerical Assistents by $220.92 from unused
salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries.

Germanic lLanguages
%3, Tnorsase the account for Maintenance and Equipment by $200,00 from Un-
allocated Maintenance and Equipment account.

Government,

70.  Appoint Mrs. Gertrude Fimian te unfilled position of Secretary (half-time)

*7“ $1,080.00 for twelve months, for the period November 17, 1952 - Noon, Merch
2 19530

71. Appoint Miss Wande Fay Frank as Secretary (half-time) at $1,080.00 for
twelve months, effective March 9, 1933, vice Mrs. Fimian, resigned.

Histomr
T2, Change the status of Mr. R. L. Biesele, Professor at $6,200,00 for nine
months, to a two-thirds time basis for the Second Semester.

73. TIncrease the account for Teaching Fellows and Assistants by $1,696.80
from unused salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries.

M-k s




MAY 29 1953 58

Mr. C. W. Horton, Associate Professor at
three-fourths time basis for the Second. Semester.

of Arts and Sciences (Continued)

M ance the appointment of
R 00 for nine months to a

§ onge the effective beginning date of appointment of Mrs. Jennie V. Sharp,
ry at $2,052.00 for twelve months, to February 1. 1953, and continue her
. eppointment effective June 1 to end of fiscal year.

or Maintenance andi Equipment by $5,000,00 from Un-

wcrease the a:écount f
N-c4d Maintenance and Equipment, this amount to be subtracted from the

B =nce and Equipment account for 1953-54, the ad justment to be made by
E-ice of the auditor.

By
scept the resignation of Mrs. Mavis Elizabeth Escobar, Secretary at

00 for twelve months, effective at close of business February 28, 1653.

ppoint Mrs. Tantha B. Huggins as Secretary at $2,160.00 for twelve months,
ive March 1, 1953, vice Mrs. Escobar, resigned.

M athematics
f ncrease the account for Teaching Fellows and Assistants by $105.20 from

galeries and/or Unallocated Salaries.
ncreese the account for Maintenance and Equipment by $250.00 from Un-
+ed Maintenance and Equipment.

n.
d Ccept the resignation of Mr. M. J. D. White, Professor at $7,300.00 for
j conths, effective at close of business March 31, 1953.

rcrease the Teaching Fellovs and Assistants account by $78.00 from un-
¥;elaries and/or Unallocated Salaries.

: of the Deen
iccept the resignation of Mrs. Carole D. Mc
,400,C0 for twelve months, effective at close of busines

Intosh, Senior Clerk-Typlst
s March 31, 1953.

Senior Clerk-Typist at $2,400.00 for

Appoint Mrs, Phyllis Ann Everett as
vice Mrs. McIntosh, resigned.

Wl nonths, »ffective April 7, 1953,

8 ce of Business Administration

ce, Insurance and Real Estate

Tppoint Mr. William Gemmon as Lecturer (one-third time) for the period
1 - June 15, 1953, at a total stipend of $466.67.

i :ce of Education
B culim and Instruction '
hopoint Mr. Sidney A. Williams as Instructor for the Second Semester at a
. stipend of $1,750.00, funds to come from unused salaries and/or Unallo-

1l Salaries.

ing Fellows and Assistents by $1,525.23,

Increase the account for Teach
located Salaries.

8. to come from unused salaries andfor Unal

B Increase the account for Maintenance and Equipment by $400.00 from Un-

B --ted Maintenance and Equipment.

e of t_,_h_e_ Dean
Increase the account for Clerical Assistants by $350.00, funds to come
laries.

unused selaries and/or Unallocated Sa
aria for Visiting Consultants in the amount

Increase the account for Honor
4 and/or Unallocated Salaries.

250.00, funds to come from unuse

Increase the account for Maintenance and Equipnent by $500,00 from Un-

B cated Maintenance and Equipment.

j ege of Engineering
nautical Engineering
" Grant Mr. Kemneth H, Jehn, Assistant Professor of Meteorology, a leave of
Bl :nce without loss of pay for the period April 11 through spproximately April
} 1953, to participate in some field activities of the Electrical Engineering
fornia, expenses for

:arch laboratory being conducted near San Francisco, Call
trip to be paid from Electrical Engineering Research Laboratory funds. Ar-

» zements have been made for his classes during his absence.
M-5




MAY 29 1953

college of Engineering (continued)

VoL tor =

Tivil Engineering

3. Change the status of Mr. Al Ernest Maul from Utility Worker at $2,280.00
for twelve months, to Technical Staff Assistant I at $2,640.00 for twelve
months, effective April 1, 1953, additional funds to come from unused salaries
end/or Unsllocated Salaries.

rlecirical Engineering

T, Grant Mr. F. E. Brooks, Jr., Associate Professor (cne-third time), a leave
of absence without loss of pay for the period Merch 27 - April 27, 1953, in
order that he may supervise a field trip to Sen Francisco in connection with
work at the Electrical Engineering Research Laboratory, expenses for the trip
1o be paid from 1aboratory funds. Arrangements have been made for his classes

during his absence.

45, hccept the resignation of Mr. Victor Alton Grant, Technical Staff Assist-
ent IT (temporar:-,'), at $2,772.00 for twelve months, effective at close of
business February 28, 1953.

o6, Appoint Mr. Woodruff S, Banes as Technical Staff Assistant II (temporary)
gt $2,772,00 for twelve months, for the period March 1 - May 31, 1953, vice
¥r, Grant, resigned.

Petroleun Engineering :
g7. Continue the appointment of Mr., Daniel Lee Owens, Laboratory Machinist

(pert-time) for the period February 1 - May 31, 1953, at; $133.64 per month,
funds to come from unused and/or Unallocated Salaries. |

e

ffice of El_l_e_ Dean
¢8, Appoint Mrs. Kethleen H. McNeil as Placement Secretary at $2,400.00 for
twelve months, effective February 1, 1953, vice Mrs. Roberts, resigned.

¢9, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Ann Page Welty, Secretary at $2,0‘/2.00 for
twelve months, effective at close of business april 30, 1933.

100, Appoint Mrs. Clova Peel Miller as Secretary at $2,052.00 for twelve wmonths,
effective May 1, 1653, vice Mrs. Welty, resigned.

I
College of Fine Arts
It
T01. Create a Special Tquipment account in the amount of $£30,00 from Unallo-
cated Maintenance and Equipment for the purchase of a pug mill to grind and
condition clay which is used in the sculpture, cevemic end art education
classes, '

Drena
102, Appoint Mrs. Irna M, Norvell as Senior Secretary at $2,520.00 for twelve
months, effective January 19, 1553, vice Miss Massey, resigned.

Music
103, Transfer from the Maintenance and Equipuent fund the sum of $500.00 to
account for Clerical Assistants in the Office of the Dean.

104, Trensfer $1,100.00 from the Maintenence and Bouipment fund to Music
Projects fund No. 64TL.

105, Increase the Maintenance and Equipment account by $1,200,00 from Unallo-
ceted Maintenance and Eouipment to help defray the expense of the publicatlon
of a brochure.

E06- Tnerease the accourt for Teaching Fellovws end Assistants by $2,400.00
from unused salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries.

College of Pharmacy ~
107, Accept the resignation of Miss Gerldin McGlothlin, Secretary at $2,052.00

for twelve months, effective at close of business March 11, 1953.

3

HrE)

TS
A,
R e A

108, Appoint Mrs, Ann Sheppard as Secretary at $2 ,052.00 for twelve months,
effective March 16, 1953, vice Miss McGlothlin, resigned.

School of Social Work
105, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Betty J. Lindsey, Secretary at $2,052.00

for twelve months, effective at close of business March 1k, 1953.

M-6

564




MaY 29 1953

school of Sociel Work (continued)

710, Increase the aocount for Maintenance and Equipment by $138.00 from Un-

allocated Maintenance and Equipment.

Graduate School

Oitice of the Dean

111. Transfer $’{O0.00 from the account for Clerical Assistants to account

for Office and Traveling Expenses,

Unellocated Accounts
115, Increase the account for Unallocated Salaries by $24,000 from unencumber-

ed salaries.

Sumer Session
113. Appoint Mr. R. Commel Roessner and Mr. Hugo Leipziger-Pearce as Acting

Director of the School of Architecture for the First and Second Terms,
respectively.

114, Appoint Mr. T. N. Campbell as Associate Professor of Anthropology with-
out salary from the department for the First Term, footnoting to show sealary

paid from Texas Memorial Museum.

115, Accept the resignation of Mr. R. K. DeFord, Professor of Geplogy at
31,300.00 from the Second Term. .

116, Appoint Mr. F. M, Bullard as Professor of Geology for the First Term at
$1,033.00 funds to come from unused salaries,

117. Appoint Mr. John Paul Brand as Assistant Professor of Geology for the
Second Term at $750.00, and for Intersession, August 28 - September 15, 1933,

et $375.00, funds to come from unused salaries.

118, Accept the resignation -f Mr. Robert C. Cotner, Assistant Professor of
Eistory at $750.00, from the Second Term.

119. Accept the resignation of Mr. Joe B. Frantz, Assistent Professor of His-
tory (5/8 time) at $478.00, from the Second Term. ‘

120. Trensfer to the account for Teaching Fellows and Assistants, Department
of History, Second Term, the $478,00 released by the resignation of Mr. Frantz.

121, Appoint Mr. Glenn R, Havkes as Consultent in Child Development, Depart-
ment of Home Economics, for the period June 2L - July 15, 1953, at a tcial
stipend of $650.00, $300.00 to come from funds of Hogg Foundation and $350.00

from Summer Session Unappropriated Balance.

122, Appoint Mr, A. E. Lockenvitz as Chairman of the Department of Physics
for both terms of the Summer Session.

123, Accept the resignation of Mr. Gregory G. LaGrone, Associate Professor
of Romance Languages (& time) at $458.00, from the Second Term.

-Lovez, Associate Professor

124, Change the appointment of Mr. Ramon Meriinez
$408,00 to full time at

of Romance Languages, Second Term, from nelf time at
$816, funds to come from unused saleries.

125, Accept the resignation of Mr. J. Anderson Fitzgerald from the Second

Term both as Professor of Finance, Insurance and Real Estate and es Dean of the
College of Business Administration, his salary of $1,300.00 being paid from the
Dean's Office.

126, Appoint Mr, Wiliiam R. Spriegel as Dean of the College of Business Ad-
uinistration for the Second Term at $1,300.00, funds to come from unused
salaries,

127, Accept the resignation of Miss Clyde I. Martin, Assistent Professor of
Curriculum and Instruction at $716.00, from the Second Term.

128, Appoint Mr. J. Carson McGuire as Professor (one
2l Psychology in the Second Term at $327.00 for the period, funds to come from

unused salaries.

-third time) of Education-




MAY 29 1953

Surmer Session (Continued)
5. To the bulget of the Department of History and Philosophy of Edvcation,
Second Term, edd the following, funds to come from grant from National Confer-

ence of Christians and Jevs,

Professor and Director

J. Carson McGuire (2/3 time) $655.00
Consultant
George I. Sanchez o e
150.00
Books, Materials, and Clerical Help 165,00
1,000.00

130. Increase the account for Teaching Fellows and Assistants in the Depart-
-ent of Physical and Health Education by $250,00, First Term, funds to come
irom funds released from Office of the Dean,

131. Change the appointment of Mr. L. D. Haskew, Dean of the College of Educa-
tion, from full time in both terms to half-time in each term, at a salary of
$650.00 each term.

132, Accept the resignation of Mr. K. A. Kobe, Professor of Chemical Engineer-
ing at $1,300.00, from the First Term.

133. Accept the resignation of Mr. W. A. Cunningham, Professor of Chemical
ngineering at $1,066.00, from the Second Term,

134. Accept the resignetion of Mr. Bernard J. Lerner, Assistant Professor of
Chemical Engineering (3 time) at $391.00, from both terms.

135, Approve the appointment of Mr. James Octavius Osburn as Assoclate Pro-
fessor of Chemical Engineering for both terms at $900.C0 each term, funds to -
come from unused salaries.

136. Accept the resignation of Mr. Robert D. Turpin, Instructor in Civil
Engineering at $650.00, from both terms.

137. Accept the resignation of Mr. Carl W. Morgen, Assistant Professor of
Civil Engineering (2/3 time) at $510.00 from both terms.

138. Create an account for Teaching Fellows and Assistants in the Department
of Drame for the First Term in the amount of $66.00 and in the Second Term

in the amount of $48.00, funds to come from Teaching Fellcws and Assistants
fund of the Department of Music, Second Term.

139, Accept the resignetion of Mrs. Genevieve Taliaferro, tssociate Frofessor
of Music at $816.00, from both terms.

140. Accept the resignetion of Mrs. Betty Carr pulkingham, Instructor in Music
at $600,00, from the First Term.

141. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Isurene T. Heimamn, sssistant Professor of
Music at $666.00, from the First Term.

142, Accept the resignution of Mr. Chase Baromeo, Professor of Music at
$1,216.00, from the First Term.

143, Approve the appointment of Mr. Robert Hargreaves 23 cuest Professor of
Music in both terms at a stipend of $1,250.00 eech term, funds to come from
unused salaries.

144, Approve the appointment of Miss Josephine Antolne &s Guest Lecturer in
Music for both terms et a stipend of $750.00 each term.

145, Approve the appointment of Miss Gladys Christena Day as Instructor in
Music for the Second Term at $583.00, funds to come from unused salaries.

146, Change the sppointment of Miss Monetta Jill Bailiff, Assistant Professor
of Music, from half-time to full-time for the First Term at a total stipend of
$666.00, additional funds to come from unused salaries.

147. Transfer to the account for Teaching Fellovs and Assistants, Department

of Music, the sum of $1,112.00 for the First Term and $919.00 for the Second
Term, funds to come from unused salaries.

M-8

566




MAY 29 1953 :
sumer Session (Continued) St 5 6 7
55, Accept the resignation of Mr. Parker C. Fielder, Associate Professor of

1aw et $866.00 each term, from both terms.

145, Trensfer Mr. W. O. Huie, Professor of law at $1,216.00, from the Second
Term to the First Term.

150, Approve the appointment of the following Vieiting Professors of law at
the stipend indicated for each, funds to come from unused salaries and/or
Surmer Session Unappropriated Balance:

First Term Second. Term
John C. O'Byrne, Jr. $1,000.00 William Warner Bishop $1,300.00
Boward Russell Williems 1,200.00
R. Dale Vliiet 1,0C%,00
John C. O'Byrne, Jr. 1,000.00

151. Approve the appointment of Mrs. Catheryne C. S. Franklin to the unfilled
position of visiting Lecturer (~12- time) in the Graduate School of Library Science,

First Term, at $325.00 for the Term.

152, Approve the appointment of Mrs. May 1es G. McCurdy to the unfilled posi-
tion of Visiting Lecturer (%— time) in the Second Term, Graduate School of

library Science, at $325.00 for the Term.

Orgenized Research

Biochemical Institute

153, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Marion K. Cevin, Senior Secretary (part-
time) at $1,575.00 for twelve months, eff ective at close of business Februery 28,

1933.
154, Transfer from Account No. 7257, Meintenance, Wages, Supplies and Ecuip-

ment to Account No, 7256, Research Assistants, Aides, New Appointments, Breed-
ers, etc,, the sum of $4,000.00

2

Brucellosis Research
155. 1Increase the Maintenance and Equipment account under Clayton Foundation

Funds by $285.00.

Bureau of Business Research
156. Appoint Miss Yvonne S. Kahn as Statistical Clerk at $2,160.00 for twelve

months, effective February 2, 1953, vice Mrs. Bellah, transferred.

157. Appoint Mrs. Jonna R. Loggans as Secretary at $2,160.00 for twelve months,
effective February 16, 1553, vice Miss Eulenfeld, resigned.

Cooperative Program in Educational Administration
158. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Martha Hippee, Secretery at $2,052.00 for
tvelve months, effective at close of business April 30, 1953.

Ir_xstitute of Marine Science
T50. Accept the resignation of Miss Albertine Leslie, Secretary at $2,400.00

for twelve months, effective at close of business February28, 1953.

Institute of Public Affairs
160, Change the status of Mrs. Ruth T. Black from Library Assistant at $2,400.00

for twelve months to Librarian I at $2,50L4.00 for twelve months, effective
June 1, 1953, funds to come from unused galaries and/or Unallocated Salaries.

Texas Petroleum Research Committee

161. Change the appointment of Mr. Robert L. Whiting, Acting Director, from
half-time basis for the period March 1 - May 31, 1953, at $500,00 per month,
to it‘ﬁu time for the period April 16 - May 31, 153, at a salary of $1,000 per
month,

University of Texas Pfé’és - Office of Advisor to Upniversity Publications
162, TContinue the appointment of Mrs. Rosemary W. Schultz as Secretary at
$2,280,00 for twelve months, effective Mey 1, 1953, additional funds to come
from Unallocated Salaries.

Division of Extension

Bureau of Public School Service

163, TAccept the resignation of Mr. Bluford B. Hestir, Jr., Interscholastic
Journalism Director at $4,254.00 for tvelve months, effective et close of busi-

pess May 15, 1953.

M-9 o




¥ 9:vision of Extensiun {Continued) MAY 29 1853 568
Jureau of Public School Service (Continued)

i 170 sppoint Mr. willlam J. Harding as Interscholastic Journalism Director at
3k,28k.00 for twelve months, effective May 16, 1953, vice Mr, Hestir, resigned,
Siditional funds to come from unused salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries.

- tension Teaching and Field Service Bureau
165, Accept the Tesignation of Mrs. Mary Edwards Cadenhead, Senior Secretary
gt 52,400,00 for twelve months, effective at close of business March 31, 1953.

166. Appoint Mrs. E. Rose S. Barton as Senior Secretary at $2,00.00 for
tuelve months, effective April 1, 1553, vice Mrs. Cadenhead, resigned.

167. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Evelyn S. Raby, Clerk-Typist at $1,944.00
ror twelve menths, effective at close of business March 15, 1953.

ond
168. Appoint Mrs. Dorothy Pruett/as Clerk-Typist at $l ,94L,00 for twelve months,
erfective March 16, 1953, vice Mrs. Raby, resigned.

165. Increase the account for Extension Teaching Centers by $6000,00 from
¥ain University Unappropriated Balance.

Industrial and Business Training Bureau

770, Change the salary Tate of Miss Bethel I. Fox, Specialist in Dry Cleaning
Industry (Training Specielist IT) from $4,284.00 for twelve months to $4,728.00,
effective April 1, 1953, additional funds to come from unused salaries a.nd./or
Umzllocated Salaries, reimbursement to be three-fourths from funds of State
Board Tor Vocational Education and one-fourth from income from fees.

171, Accept the resignation of Mr. Clyde Bennett, Specialist in Supervisory
Treining (Training Specialist IT) at $5,484.00 for twelve months, effective at
close of business February 28, 1953.

172. Appeoint Mr. Dick Clark as Specialist in Grocery Training (Training
Specialist II) at $4,968.00 for twelve months, effective March 1, 1953, vice
¥r. Bennett, resigned.

173. Appoint Mr. Alfred Goldman to unfilled position of Technical Reports
Editor IT at $3,528.00 for twelve months, effective February 16, 1953, funds
to come from Revolving Printing Fund, Industrial and Business Training Bureau.

17k, Increase the Maintenance, Equipment and Travel account by $705.36 from
Main University Unappropriated Balence, this amount 100% reimbursable from
funds of the Texas Education Agency.

raeckage Loan Library N
175. Ipvoint Mrs. Dolores Capaldi as Senjor Clerk-Typist at $2,400,00 for
tvelve months, effective Februaxry 16: 1953, vice Mrs. Teborsky, transferred.

176. Accept the resignation of Mrs. June Ann Wylie, Clerk-Typist at $1,9k44 .00
for twelve months, effective at close of business February 25, 1953.

177. Appoint Miss Dorothy Sue Messick as Clerk-Typist at $1,944.00 for tvelve
months, effective March 1, 1953, vice Mrs, Wylie, resigned.

Office _(E‘_ the Dean
175, Acoept the resignation of Mr. David R. Phillips, Clerk at $1,944.00 for

twelve months, effective at close of business april 30, 1953.

Library
17¢. Accept the following resignations, effective at close of business of
day indicated:

Librarian I, Reference assistant - Humanities

Clerk-Typist
Mrs. Jacquelyn R. Didier at $1,944.00 for twelve

months

] Mrs. Patricia R. Brock at $1,944.00 for tuelve
. monthe April 28, 1953

. Bomnie Joan Millo at $1,94k.0C ~or tuelve months Februaery 19, 1953

John Paul Vagt at $2,904.00 for twelve months Mey 31, 1953
3 Librarian I, Reference Assistant - Iav
Ldward Wiseblocd at $2,504.00 for twelve monthe June 10, 1953

April 16, 1953

M-10 .




Livrary (Continued) MAY 29 1953 569

786 Trensfer Miss Ilse M. Skipsna from position of Library Assistant (3/4
time) at $1,620.00 for twelve months, to position of Librarien I, Cataloger at
$7,048.00, additional funds to come from unused salaries and/or Unallocated
selariess effective June 1, 1953.

181, Approve the following appointments, funds to come from unused salaries
and/or Unallocated Salaries:
Twelve months Effective
Clerk-Typist rate date
Mrs. Tommie L, Miller $1,544,.00 April 17, 1953
Sera Lou Rumbo (3 time) 972.00 March 2, 1953
Merthe Lou Ware (5 time) 972.00 March 16-May 31,
Librarian T 1953
Mrs. Lucile K. Powell (temporary) 2,504.00 June 3-Aug. 15,1953
Mrs, Frances C. Marshall (temporary) 2,904.00 June 4, July 31,1953
Library Assistent
Hazel L. Mason (temporary) 2,400.00 June 1, 1953

182. Change the appointment of Mrs. Catheryne S. Frenklin, Librariaen I, at
$3,204.00, to half-time for period June 3 - July 15, 1653.

Physical Plant

183, Transfer from Account No. 4815, Maintenance, Repairs and Equipment the
folloving sums: To Account No. 4809, OffTice and Travel Expenses, $1,000.00;
to Account No. 4805 - Draftsmen as Needed, $1,200.00

Radio House
18%, ZAppoint Mrs, Virginia B. Jackson to unfilled position of Radio Script
riter at $3,048.00 for twelve months, effective February 2, 1553.

185, Accept the resignation of Mr. Frank T. Wyatt, Radio Control Technician
(part-time) at $1,524.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business
March 20, 1953.

g
i

186, Appoint Mr. William Henry Purdy, Jr., as Radio Control Technician (part-
time) at $1,52L.00 for twelve months, effective March 23, 1953, vice Mr. Wyatt,
regsigned.

)
]
3%

AR

Testing and Guidence Bureau

187. Appoint Mr. warren C. Bonney as Psychologist-Counselor (half-time) at
$1,680,00 for tvelve months, effectlve June 1, 1553, funds to come from
Clerical Assistants account.

Akt

gl

188. fccept the resignation of Mrs. Carl Amn Uzzle, Secretary at $2,052.00
for twelve months, effective at close of business February 13, 1953.

189, Appoint Mrs. Jean Kilgore Williams aS Secretary at $2,280.00 for twelve
months, effective March 25, 1953, vice Mrs. Uzzle, resigned, additional funds
to come from unused salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries.

Cotton Merchandising Research
150, Appoint Mr. Herbert E. Kieke as Technical Staff Assistant IV at $4,728.00

for twelve months, effective February 1, 1953.

191, Accept the resignation of the following Research Scientists I, effective
et close of business February 28, 1953:

Bobbie J. Knowles at $3,204.00 for twelve months

Mervin L. Woehl at $3,048.00 for twelve months

152, Increase the salery rate of Mr. Charles B. Crandall, Research Scientist I,
from $3,360.00 for twelve months to $3,528.00, effective March 1, 1953.

163. TIncrease the salary rate of Miss Mary Millican, Research Scientist I,
from $3,20k,00 for twelve months to $3,528.00, effective February 1, 1953.

The Hogg Foundation
L, Change the appointment of Mrs. Betty Belk Moorhead , Administrative Secre-

tary, from half-time at $1,602.00 to full time at $3,204.00 for twelve months,
effective April 1, 1953.

Intercoliegiate Athletics
195, Accept the reaignation of Mrs. Alice W. VWortz, Secretary at $2,280.00 for

tvelve montha, effective at close of business April 11, 15953.

M-1l




1AY 29 1953

Housing and Food Service MAY 29 5 7 0
Tc;. Increase the salary rate of Miss Nevada Blackburn, Office Supervisor, o
s 284,00 for twelve months to $4,500.00, effective February 9, 1953, oy

sdditional funds to come from unused salaries and/or Unallocated Salaries.

. oint Mrs. Frances Drake Emery as Clerk- st a 1. r month,
e ST WAL esiomiive waren 1, 1953, s

 to come from unused salaries.

108, Appoint Mr. Williem F. O'Zee as Director, University Apartments and
Rental Housing at $4,284,00 for twelve months, effective February 11, 1953, ¥
funds to come from University Apartments, Unallocated Salaries, and funds of : (

Real Estate Rentals.

Texes Memoriel Museum
195, Appoint Mr. Thomas N. Campbell as Research Scientist IV for the period

June 16 - July 31, 1953, at $41k4 .00 per month, funds to come from Laboratory
Assistants funds.

Bureau of Industrial Chemistry (Contract No. AF 33(038)-203%0)
500. Accept the resignation of Mr. Fred J. Morris, Research Scientist (Physics)
IV at $555.00 per month, effective at close of business March 15, 1953.

201, Accept the resignation of Mr. Pinkney Pruett, Laboratory Machinist at
$280,00 per month, effective at close of business April 19, 1953.

202. Since this contract terminates April 23, 1953, change the source of
salary for the following to Account 7569, Various Donors, Further Research
on Schoch Electric Discharge Project, for the period April 24 - June 30, 1953:

Research Engineer IV

Robert £. Kelly, at $504.00 per month.
Technical Staff Assistent IT

Mrs. Marie H. Jenkins at $254.00 per month

Container Research
303, Appoint Mr. Herpan C. Haydon as Laboratory Machinist at $294 .00 per

month_effective February 11, 1953.

204, Appoint Mr. Albert M. Smith as Technical Staff Assistent I at $220.00
per month, effective March 8, 1953.

Defense Research Laboratory
205, Appoint Mr. Donald M. Lauderdale as Research Engineer IV at $50L.00 per

month, effective February 12, 1953.

206, Appoint Mr. C. Grady Barton as Research Engineer II at $310.0C per
month, effective March 27, 1953.

207. Appoint Mr. Norman R. Cooper”as Resesrch Englneer I at $254.00 per
month, effective February 1, 1953, and effective March 1, change to Research
Engineer IT at $341.00 per month.

208, Appoin\Mr. Edward M. Wight as Research Eng‘.neer III at $357-00 per
month, effective January 19, 1953.

209. Remove Mr.”:{‘cf\len W. Zumwalt, Research Engineer I at $280.00 per month,
from budget as of January 31, 1953, since heé is being appointed on 2 part-
time basis effective February 1, 1953.

210. Change the salary rate of Mr. Rey M. Hurd, Research Scientist (Chemistry)
w ”fl'om $457.00 to $504.00 per month, effective March 1, 1953.

2i1. Appoint Mr. Clair E. Abreham as Research Scientist (Mathematics) III
at $414.00 per month, effective Februsry 1, 1953.

2l2. Change the effective date of Mrs. Donna D. Lefkowitz, Research Scientist
(Mathematics) T at $200.00 per month, from February 2 to February 1, 1953.

2l3. Appoint Mr, Paul D. M. Carnahan es Reseaich Scientist (Mathematics) I
at $254.00 per month, effective April 15, 1953.

21k, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Jean D. White, Research Scientist
(Mathematics) I at $200.00 per month, effective st close of business February

13, 1953.
M-12




month, effective March 10, 1953:

MAY 24 1953

pefense Research Laboratory (continued)
mhang__‘e the pppointment of Mr. Claude W. Horton, Research Scientist 5%1

(pnysics) (Feculty) from 1/4 to 1/2 time at $322.22 per month, effective
February 1, 1953.

216, Accept the resignation of Mr. Charles E. Martin, Jr., Research Scientist
(Prysics) IT st $341.00 per month, effective at close of business March 31,
1953.

217. Approve the following appointwents at monthly rate and effective date
indicated:

Technical starf Assistant II

Pinkney Pruett $280.00 April 20, 1953
Technical Staff Assistant I

Robert . Martin 190.00 February 18, 1953

clifforg J. Toungste 180.00 March 3, 1953

218. Change the selary of Mr. George E. Strandtmann, Accountant II (1/2 time)
from $187.50 to $207.00 per month, effective February 1, 1953.

219. Remove Migs Lois M. Obermiller, Administrative Secretary at $242.00
per month, from pudget effective at Close of business January 31, 1953,
since she is beipg reduced to part time effective February 1, 1953.

220. Change the s&lary rate of Mrs. Alta N. Hoover, Administrative Secretary,
tron $242.00 to $267.00 per mopth, effective February 1, 1953.

221. Accept the résignation of Mrs. JoJean H. Sheport, Senior Secretary

=t $200.00 per gonth, effective at close of business March 15, 1953

222. Appoint Mys. Loiu E. Stockwell as Secretary at $180.00 per month,
effective March 1, 1953.

223. Remove Mrg. Clydene G. WatkinS, Clerk-Typist at $180.00 per month, £rom
tuis dudget, etfective at close of busipess March 31, 1953, since she is
veing transferred to another division.

224, Appoint tpe following as Clerk-Typist at the monthly selary and effective
date indicated:

Frs. Doris H. Harding $180.00 March 1, 1953
Mrs. Imsgene W. Augent 162.00 Merch 23, 1953

225. Accept the Tesignation of Mrs. Jacqueline J. Scott, Statistical Clerk
at $200.00 per pomth, effective at close of business Februery 20, 1953.

226, Appoint Mr. Alton W. Dolgener as Lavoratory Machinist at $29L.00 per
month, effective March 1, 1953.

227. hppoint yr. Bernie R. Criswell ss Chief Photographer at $267.00 per
month, effective March 24, 1953.

Electrical Engineering ReSearch Laboratory
728, Appoint fhe Following as Technical Staff Assistent I at $180.00 per

Adolf g, Burrell
Robert 1. Wilson

Gene Research
229, TAccept tpe resignation of Mr. Felix Levere Haas, Research Scientist IV

at $582.00 pey month, effective at close of business February 28, 1953.
230. Appoint Miss Mary Louise Alexander 88 Regearch Scientiu®™ IV at $435.00
Per month, efgective March 1, 1953.

Heating and Cooling Resegrch ‘
231. Appoint Mr. Vayne E. Long as Associate Director, effective February 5,

1953, at $175.00 per mopth for 1/% time service.

¥ilitery Physjcs Research Laboratory
232, Change ghne appointment of Mr. Jeii . Kersey, Jr., from Research Scientist
Chemistry)X g¢ $254.00 per month to Research Scientist (Physics) III at $341.00,
effective March 1, 1953, 2nd accePt his resignation effective at close of

business Marep 31, 1953.

M-13




MAY 29 1953

o -
572 o |

Wilitery Physics Research Leboratory (continued) , BT Y

233. Accept the resignation of Mr. Jemes E. Nupnelly, Research Scientist 11T

- at $375.00 per month, effective at close of business May 9, 1953.

234, Appoint Mr. Ellis M. Tidwell, Jr., as Research Scientist III et
$341,00 per month, effective February 16, 1953.

. 235. Accept the resignation of Mr. Harry Corbello, Research Scientist I
gt $294.00 per month, effective at close of business April 21, 1953.

236. Change the appointment of Mrs. Mary Jene Blair, from Technical Staff
Assistant II at $231.00 per month to Electronics Computing Machine Operator
e .t $267.00, effective March 1, 1953.

237. Change the appointment of Mr. Elbert G. Donsbach from Technical Staff
¢ Assistant I at $231.00 per month to Electronics Computing Machine Operator
| ot $267.00, effective March 1, 1953.

\ 238, Change the appointment of Mrs. Margaret Ann Tanper from Technical Staff
§o Lssistant II at $231.00 per month to Electronics Computing Machine Operator
ot $267.00, effective March 1, 1953.

£ 233. Appoint Mr. Jeff D. Jenkins, Jr., as Technical Staff Assistant II at
¢ $231,00 per month, effective Febraury 1, 1953. '

: 240, Change the appointment of Mrs. Arabelle Coleman from Statistical Clerk
at $180.00 per month to Tabuleting Equipment Operstorfat $200,00 per month,
effective March 1, 1953.

214%. Accept the resignation of Mr. James M. Frazier, Computing Clerk at
$162.00 per month, effective at close of tusiness February 28, 1953.

24z, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Patricia Jean Lentz, Computing Clerk
et $162.00 per month, effective at close of business Merch 17, 1953.

Nuclear Physics Laboratory :
243, Accept the resignation of Mr. Hepry Rudolph Dvorak as Research Scientist
11 (Physics) at $310.00 per month, effective at close of business May 15,

1953.

2bk, Appoint Mr. James Alexander Rickard as Research Scientist II (Physics)
et $280,00 per month, effective February 1, 1953.

245, Accept the resignstion of Mr. Leo V. Rodgers, Scientific Instrument
Maker I at $29L4.00 per month, effective at close of business February 28, 1953.

Primate Laboratory
746, Appoint Miss Pauline Mary Foyt as Research Scientist (Psychology) I at
$220.00 per month, effective February 1, 1953. ‘

2k, Approve the sppointmmt of the following as Technical Staff Assistant I
et the monthly rate and effective date ipndicated:

Mrs. Anna Marie Bockhorn $171.00 February 18, 1953
Le Ella Cochran 171.00 February 18, 1953
5 Mrs. Erba Lucille Light 171.00 March 2k, 1953
L. Mrs. Mee Lloyd 171.00 March 2k, 1953
@ Mrs. Martha Lynn Miller 171.00 February 19, 1953
Erwood E, Polvado 200.00 March 16 - April 9, 1953
Willie Wardie Jackson 162.00 February 18, 1953

gl‘e- Appoint Mr. Eddie Mack Robinson as Technical Staff Agsistant II at
280.00 per month, effective February 18, 1953.

Beshiarch in Medical Bacteriology
249, Appoint Mr. Charies E. Lankford as Director and Research Scientist

(Bacteriology) (Faculty) at $633.33 per month, full-time for the period _
{&nuary 18 - Merch 28, 1953, and effective March 29, 1953 as Director (Faculty)
1/4 time) at $158.33 per momth.

Reiearch in Mold Metabolism
250. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Frances L. Mertin, Research Scientist I
8t $254,00 per month, effective at close of business April 30, 1953.

RS L adeld

M-1b

gkl vy



il

MAY, 24 1953

©
573
(‘,_';_:_O;_-§T_°_T_P_ TRIPS: I recommend approvel of the following out-of -state trips,
7ithout loss of pay, by the staff members listed below, expenses to be pald as
indicated:

1., Vr. Graves W. Landrum, Auditor, and Mr. Lewis Lindahl, Assistent Auditor,
o attend the annuel meeting of the Central Association of College and Uni-
versity Business Officers, May 3 - 5, 1953, at the Unlversity of Minnesota,
expenses to be paid from the Office and Traveling Expenses of the Office of
the suditor.

2. Mr. H. Y. McCown, Registrar and Dean of Admissions, to attend the /merican
csociation of Collegiate Registrars and Admissions Officers in Minneapolis,
Minnesota, April 20-23, 1933, expenses to be paid from the Maintenance and
Equipment account of the Office of the Registrar.

o

3, Dr, Hob Gray, Director, Teacher Plecement Service, March 6 and T, 1953, to
attend a meeting of the Executive Comnittee of the Southwest Placement Associa-
tion in Norman, Oklshoma, expenses to be paid from the Maintenance, Equipment
0ffice Supplies and Travel fund of the Teacher Placement Service.

L. Desn Arno Nowotny, Mr. Charles Roberts, and Mr, Olivor H, Williams, all

of the Student Life Staff, to attend tie National Association of Student Per-
connel Administrators in East Lansing, Michigen, April 6-9, 1953, expenses for
Mr, Novwotny and Mr. Roberts to be paid firom the Student 1ife Staff - Office and
Zrgveling Expenses fund, and for Mr. Williams from the travel funds of the
Veterens Advisory Service.

5. Dr. Paul L. White, Director, Student Health Center, April 27 - May 4, 1953,
to ettend & meeting of the American Colleg: Health Association at Columbus,
Ohio, expenses paid from the Maintenance and Equipment account of the Health
Center,

6, Dr. E. J. Ettlinger, Professor of Pure Mathematics, fipril 8, from Washing-
ton, D. C., to Raleigh-Durham, North Carolina, and return to consult with Dr.
Diemond of the Office of Ordnance Research, transportation expenses to be
cherred to Office of Government Sponsored Research, Maintenance, Equipment,
erd Travel. i

7. Miss Phyllis Richards, Instructor in Eome Economics, to attend a meeting
of the Southern Regional Assoclation on Children under Six at Daytona Beach,
Tlorida, April 16-18, 1953, expenses up to $150.00 to be charged against the
Yeintenance and Equipment fund of the Department of Home Economics.

8. Mr. W. R. Hudson, Executive Assistant, Office of the Dean of the College
of Engineering, April 1 and 2, 1953, to glve a paper at the Southwest Section
of the American Society for Engineering Education at Albuguergue, New Mexico,
expenses to be charged to Office and Travel account of the Dean of the College
of Engineering.

$. Dr. W. R. Lloyd, Associate Professor of Pharmacy, to participate in a panel
discussion at the annual meeting of the Sixth pietrict of the American Associa-
tion of Colleges of Pharmacy and the National Association of Boards of Pharmacy,
in St, Louis, Missouri, March 16 and 1T, 1953, expenses to be paid from the
0ffice and Travel account of the College of Pharmacy.

10, Dr. V. L. Frampton, Research Scientist, Plant Research Institute, March
1-22, 1653, to attend meetings of the American Chemical Society in Los
Angeles, Californie, expenses to be charged to contract funds.

1. Dr. Darrell Pratt, Rosalie B, Hite Fellow, to Chicago, T1linois, April
610, 1953, to present a paper at the Federation of American Societies for Ex-
Perimentel Biology, expenses to be paid from Fellowships, Maintenance, and
Equipment fund of the Rosalie B. Hite Fund.

12, Mr. Frank Wardlaw, Director, Miss Kathleen Mahaffey, Editor, Miss Alice
Calkins, Bookkeeper, Mrs. Lelon Winsborough, O0ffice Manager, and Mr. Richard

G. Undervood, Adviser to University Publications, to go to New Orleans to at-
terd the anmusl meeting of the Association of American University Presses, .
foril 12-15, 1953, expenses for all except Mr. Underwvood to be paid from"uni-
versity Press Account No. 6637; and those of Mr. Underwood from the Maintenance,
Equipment and Travel account of the Office of the Adviser to University Publi-
cationsy No. 2360.

i AR ST e S

M-15




out-of-State Trips {(continued) MAY 2y 1953 -

pubw

13, Ty, P. T. Flawn, Reseaxrch Scientist IV, Bureau of Economic Geology, May
7-9, 1953, to examine well cores and other materials at Roswell, New Mexico,
expenses to be paid from the Maintenance, Travel, Printing, Investigation and.

¥ rouipment account of the Bureau.

> 14, Mr. W. K. Powell, Specialist 1n Management and Supervision, to go to Okla~-
hore City, Oklahoma, between the dates of April 13 and 16, 1953, to contact the

¥ 3ig Chiel Drilling Company regerding a supervisory training program and to Tulsa,
¢ oylshoma, to see representatives of the Loffland Brothers Company and Falcon
Seaboard Drilling Company for the same purpose, expenses to be pald from the

| s-erican Association of Oilwell Drilling Contractors grent-in-aid fund for out

of state travel.

15, Mr. Glen E. Wilber, of the Induetrial and Business Training Bureau, to go
to Tulsa, Oklehoma, bvetween the dates of March 17 end 20, 1953, to present a
sreview of the first of the series of the supervisory training films, expenses

1o be paid from the revolving furd for out-of -state travel.

16, Deen J. R. D. Edy, Deen Emeritus T. H. Shelby, and Associate Dean Norris
B 5, miett, 2ll of the Division of Extension, to attend the annual conference of
g% the tlationzl University Extension Association in Lansing, Michigan, May 3-6,

bt 1653, expenses to be pald from the Maintenance, Equipment and Travel funds of

the Dean's Office.

17. Mr, Gale Adkins, Acting Director, Radio Houege, %o attend the Twenty-Third
Institute for Education by Redio-Television at Columbus, Ohio, April 13-20,
1653, expenses to be paid from Maintenance ,Equipment and Trevel account of
Fedio House,

18, Dr. Gordon V. Anderson, Assistant Director, Testing and Guidance Bureeu,
Merch 27 - April 2, 1953, to attend the annual convention of the American
College Personnel Association in Chicago, J1llinols, expenses to be charged
frou Office and Travel account of the Bureau.

1S. Dr, Orville Wyss, Professor of Bacteriology, April 6-10, 1953, to attend
s meeting of the American Society of Biological Chemists in Chicago, Illinois,
expenses to be paid from Research Grant No. 6833, Orgenic Peroxides and Cancer.

20, Dr. X. 2. Kobe, Associate Director, Bureau of Industrial Chemistry, March
30 - April 11, 1953, to go to Pittsburgh, Pennsylvaniza, Baltimore, Maryland,

erd Washington, D. C., in connection with Army Ordnance Corps research projects,
expenses to be paid from Travel Fund No. 5207 in Ordnance Resgearch budget.

21, 1r. H. J. Ettlinger, April 22-25, 1953, to attend the meetings in New
Yorik City of the Applied Mathematics Symposium sponsored by the Office of
rinznce Reseerch and the American Mathematical Society, expenses to be paid

from Air Force Contract AF 18(600}-483.

or of Chemistry, April 11-18, 1953, to at-
expenses tou

e
i3

22, Dr. Normen Hackermsn, Profess
tend the meeting of the Electrochemicel Soclety in New York City,
be peid from Office of Neval Research Contract Honr-375(02).

23, Dr. Esmond E. Snell, Professor of Chemistry, April 6-10, 1953, ‘o attend
the national meeting of the Federated Societies for Experimental Blology in
Chicago, Tllinois, expenses to be paid from Research Grant G-3192(C).

24, Dr. Lewis F, Hatch, Associate Professor of Chemistry, March 16-21, 1933,
Eo attend the meeting of the American Chemical Society in 1os Angeles, Cali-
fornia, expenees to be paid from Contract AF 18(600)-1430.

20, 1953, to go to

25. Dr. Gilbert H. Ayres, Professor of Chemistry, Merch 16-
Chemical Scciety,

Los fngeles, California, to attend the meeting of the American
subsistence to be paid from Contract AT (40~1)-1037.

26, The following trips to be paid from funds of Intercollegiate fthletics:

(1) Two University of Texas Swimminé Team members Yo g0 to the National
Collegiate Athletic Association Swimming Cherpionships at Columbus,

Ohio, March 26-28, 1933.

(2) Mr. Thurmen B. Hull, Besketball Coach, to go to Menhattan, Kansas,
f, March 12-15, 1953.

: fo the N.C.A.A. Basketball Regional Play-of
(3) Coach J. T. King, March 2, 1953, to Shreveport, Loulsiana, for meet-
k. ing of Ex~Students.

M-16 p il i“ .




MAY 29 1953
Qgﬁ-gg-State Trips (Continued)
(4) Approximately eighteen University of Texas Swimmers %o Natchitoches,
Louisiana, for Northwest State College - Texas Swimming Meet, March 7,

1953.
(5) Approximately 12 University of Texas Track Team members and others to

go to lawrence, Kansas, April 17 and 18, 1953, for Karsas Relays; and
to Des Moines, Towa, April 24, 25, 1953, for the Drake Relays.

(6) Four University of Texas Tennis Team members to go to New Orleans,
Louisiana, for metches with Tulane University, April 17, 1953.

et Meetings of Learned Societles, in each instence the staff member to present

& peper:

(1) Mr. H. A. Calkins, Associate Professor of Govermment, to Washington,
D. C., March 6-8, 1953, for meeting of American Society for Public
Administration.

1¢53, for meeting of the American Society of Ichthyologiste and

Herpetologists.

(3) Mr, Wayne H. Holtzman, Assistant Professor of Psychology, to Chicego,
Illinois, May 1-2, 1953, for meeting of the Midvestern Psychological
Association.

i) Mr. Robert L. Stone, Associate Professor of Ceramic Engineering, to
New York City, April 26-30, 1953, for meeting of the American Cerzmic
Soclety.

(5) Mr. E. J. Veiss, Assistant Professor of Ceramic Engineering, to New
York City, April 26-30, 1253, for meeting of the Americen Cevramic
Society.

(6) Mr. Paul A. Pisk, Professor of Musicology, to Oklahoma City, Okla-
homa, March 2k, 1953, for meeting of the Music Teachers National As-

soclation.

(7) Mr. Lester J. Reed, Assistent Professor of Chemistry, to Chicago,
Illinois, April 8, 1953, for nmeeting of the Americen Institute of

Nutrition.

(8) Mr. William G. Wolfe, Associate Professor of Educational Psychology,

to Boston, Massachusetts, Apr
national Council for Exceptional Children. -

8. The following with expenses paid from funds of Defens

(1) Mr. M. J. Thompson, Associate Director, Defense Research Laboratory,

to attend meetings regarding rese
and Cambridge, Massachusetis, April 7-11, 1953.

t, Defense Research Laboratory,

(2) Mr., C. W. Horton, Research Physicis
on & metter pertaining to

March 9-11, 1953, to Washington, D. C.,
work at the Laboratory.

(3) Mr. L. A. Jeffress, Research Scientist,
March 9-11, 1953, to Weshington, D. C.,
work at the Laboratory.

on & matter pertaining to

Defense Research Laboratory,

(4) Mr. M. V. Barton, Research Engineer,
n Los Angeles, California.

March 10.-1%, 1953, for conferences 1

(5) Mr. J. W. Dalley and Mr. H. J. Plass, Researc

gsearch Laboratory, April 21-29, 1%
Conference on Solid Mechenics at Urbana, Illinois.

A, Ripperger, Research Engineer,

Mr. E. P
Yy 43t Y993 to attend Conference on Solid

Tllinois, April 22-27, 1953.

(6)

mist, May 6 - 9, 1933, to attend

* 3 9 (7) Mr. R. C. Anderson, Research Che
ulsion Penel in washington, D, C.

the meeting of the Bumblebee Prop

M-17

27. The following with transportation expenses paild by Committee on Attendance

(2) Mr. Clark Hubbs, Instructor in Zoology, to Nevw York City, April 22-27,

i1 8-11, 1$53, for meeting of the Inter-

e Research Laboratory:

arch work in Silver Spring, Maryland

Defense Research Laboratory,

h Engineers, Defense Re-
53, to attend the First Midwestern

Defense Research Laboratory,
Mechanics at Urbana,




MAY 29 1953
;ﬁ_—oi_-s_t“g;t,-g Trips (Continued) 276

g 5. The Tolloving with expenses paid from Electrical Engineering Researci
fo  1aboratory!

f)

(1) Mr. Harold W. Smith, Redio Engineering, Electrical Englneering Research
leboratory, March 30 - April 2, 1553, to attend a symposium at the
U. S. Navy Electonics Laboratory at San Diego, Celifornia,

(2) Mr. Raymond C. Staley, Meteorologist, Electrical Engineering Research
1eboratory, March 27 « April 11, 1953, to go t0 San Francisco to work
with a field research group of the Iaborstory.

30, Mr. Harold W. Smith, Assistant Professor of Electrical Engineering, August
oL . Seotember 4, 1553, to take the short course on Digital Control Circuit
given by the Bell Telephone Laboratories at Murray Hill, New Jersey, expenses
1o be pald from the Bureau of Engineering Regearch-Computer Services fund.

31, Mr. F. C. McCormell, Director, Auxiliery and Service sctivities, to attend
the Central Association of College and University Business Officers in Minnea-
polis, Minnesote, May 3-5, 1953, expenses paid from Office, Maintenance, and
Treveling Expense account of the Division of Housing and Food Service.

(W)

2. Mr., M. E. Bitterman, Associate Professor of Fgychology, April 29 - May 3,
53, to go to Chicago for a conference with a representative of the Aero
2icel Laboratory on the progress of research under terus of Contract No. AF

(616)-63, expenses to be paid from contract Tunds.

=

Me
3

3

33. Mr., Bugo Leipziger-Fearce, Associste Professor of Architecture and Plan-
ning, June 25-28, 1953,.to o to San Francisco, California, o attend the
netionzl convention of the American Tnstitute of Flenners, expenses to be paid
from the Office and Travel account of the School of Architecture.

3k, Mr, V. E. Barnes, of the Bureau of Feonomic Geology, May 7-9, 1953, to
confer with geologists in Roswell, New Mexico, in connection with the pre-
Simpson project of the Bureau and also to attend a geologic field trip into the
Secramento Mountains, expenses to be paid from the account for Study of Stratig-
rephy of pre-Simpson Subsurface Rocks,

' v Ig‘g 35, Mr. R, L. Sutherland, Director of the Hogg Foundation, to travel round-
ag:‘;} trip from Vashington, D. C., to Nev York City to keep an appointment with the
\ Comnomieelth Fund, expenses to be paid from sunds of the Hogg Foundation.
i

36. Mr, J. Neils Thompson, Director, Off-Campus Research Center, to attend a
neeting of the National Research Council Committee on Contalners to be held at
the Ouartermaster Food end Container Institute in Chicago, Illinois, April 28
and 25, 1553, expenses to be charged to the Quartermaster Corps contract

DA 11-006-9M-15309.

37. Mr. Cerson McGuire, Professor of Educational Psychololy, to attend a study
conference in Chicago, Illinois, on April 24 and 25, 1953, Tor all directors

of the Vork Conferences in Human Relations held under grant from the National
Conference of Christians and Jevs, expenses to be paid from office and Travel
account of the Office of the Dean, tO be reimbursed from grant from National
Conference of Christians =nd Jevs.

38. Mr. Gordon Gunter, Acting Director, Tnstitute of Marine Sclence, to attend
a meeting of Regional Committee on Merine Sciences in Cherleston, South Ca:E'o-
lina, March 25 and 26, 1953, expensSes paid from Travel account of the Inestitute.

39. Mr, Oliver H. Williams, Director of University Velerans advisory Servj:ce,
fpril 20-26, 1953, to attend the annual convention of the National Independent
Students Association at Purdue University, Lafayette, Indiana, expenses to be
cherged to Office ard Travel, Student Life Staff.

0. Mr, Rhea H, Williams, Asgistent Director and Interscholastic Athletic
Director, Bureau of Public School Service, June 28 - July 2, 1953, bo atiend
the National Athlebic Federation meeting at TLake Delton, Wisconsin, expenses to
be paid from funds of Interscholastic League.

1. Mr, H. S. Vandiver, Distinguished Professor of Mathematics, April ok - May
6, 1953, to attend the annual meeting of the National Acadery of Sciences in
Washington, D, C., and to Bloomington, Indlana, for conferences, expenses to be
cherged to the Office and Travel account of tne Office of the Dean of the Col-
lege of Arts and Sciences.

M-18

S




j:ctrical Engineering, to &0
‘;;h contract work on Airborne
3 .0 present & paper at the

¥ Union anl the Institute of
ald from regearch contract

Mr. Charles B. Crandall,
sgearch, April 29 - May 2,
an Cotton Shippers

E-id from travel funds

M of Student Life, and
88 uwdents, to attend the
| .n Berkeley, California,
8 Union - General Account

3 ipril 20 - May 2, 1953,
Bty in Washington, D. C.,

B ics Project, May 26 -
B in commection with
e charged to the

f ment (1/b4 time) and
), April 27 - Mey 2, 1953,
tne annual Conference of
g-rs et San Francisco,

, Equipment, aid Travel

8y, March 30 - April b,
B ational Research Counc 1L
.y in connection with &

i arged to the Armour grant.

~ of Germanic Languages, to

j Kentucky Foreign Language

1553, transportation expenses
fas of Learned Societies.

% in Anthropology, to present
_ Archeeology ip Urbana,
| os to be paid ¥y Committee

M tant in Junior College
Nhe Summer Planning Con-

B 1leges at St. Louis, Mo.,
Bl - and Editoriel Office,

d -ccommend approval of the
), §3poly and Merchandising,
, “Tae retail price 1s 5.00

B-1CcIALS: The Governmental
¢ checks totaling $950.00 to
five local government officicls
d through our International
N reign Students Advisory Com=
4ded for the administration of
B per visitor for travel in
|.ment of State. Any funds
the International Advisory
1 recommend your acceptance




> L i

MAY 29 1953
gZ0RT LEAVES: 1 recommend approval of the following short  leaves of
wpsence without ioss of pay for the faculty members listed Velow, expenses

10 be paid &8s ipndicated:

1. Mr. E.Y. McCown, Registrar and Dean of Admissions, to visit the
Tenton Public Schools on March 26 and 27, 1953, et request of Texas Educa-~
-ion Agency, expenses to be paid from the Maintenance and Equipment account

of the Office of the Registrar.

2. Dr. Gordon V. Anderson, Dr. Elsie Dotson, and Dr. H. T. Manuel to
5 participate in the meeting of the Association of Texas Colleges at Dallas,
. Texes, March 23 and 24, 1953, expenxes to ve paid from the Office and Travel

sund of the Testing &nd Guidance Bureau.

3, Dlean W. R. Spriegel, of the College of Business Administration, April
3 and b, 1953, to attend the Southwest Region Social Science Conference,
exgenses to be charged to the travel account of the Dean's Office.

v pr. C. C. Colvert, Professor and Consultant in Junior College Education,
yarch 23 - 25, 1953, to go to Dallas, Texas, to attend the meeting of the
sssociation of Texas Colleges and the Texas Asscziation of Junior Colleges,
expenses to be paid from Account Ne. 3190, research and Editorisl Office,
Juntor College Zducation, Travel Expensce; April 20 to Houston to speak at

an Alr Age Institute; and April 21, 1953, to Uvalde, Texas, 1O confer with
+he President and Board members of Southwest Texas Junior College regarding

some problems of finance, egpenses for each to be charged to Account No.
3203, Office of the Dean, Junior College Consultant.

g fessor and Consultant in Junior College
Zaucation, to go to Sen antonio, February 27, 1953, to act as consultant

to the Southwest Texas Junior College student Council Acsociation, expenses
to be charged to Account No. 3203, office of the Dean, Junior College Con-
sultant; and March 23 - 28, 1953, to Dallas to attend the meeting of the
tgerican Association of Junior Colleges, expenses to be charged to Account
fo. 3190, Research and Editorial Office, Junior College Education, Travel

Expense.

< pr. Jmmes W. Reynolds, Pro

/

6. Mr. Maurice L. Litton, Associate Director of Research, end Mrs. Bert
Kruger Smith, Associate Editor of the Junior College Journal, Research and
Zaitorial Office, Junior College Education, to attend the meeting of the
imerican Association of Junior Colleges in Dallas March 25 - 28, 1953,
expenses to be charged to Account No. 3190, Research and Editorial Office,

Travel Expense.
March 11 to attend the

7. Dean L. D. Haskew, of the College of EBEducation,
dealing with standards

study session called by the Texas Education Agency
for graduate work and for extension work in Texa
in San antonio; and March 12 %o Dallas to confer with SMU officials in con-
nection with the Dallas Area Agreement fo
charged to Account No. 3200, office and Travel acc

Dean.

ount of tle Office of the

8. Dr. David Coruell, of the Department of Chemical Fngineering, to super -
1953, to RBeaumont-Port

vise the inspection trip for students April 2 - 11,
Arthur area, expenses to be charged to Maintenance an

Department of Chemical Engineering.

9. Three members of the staff of petroleunm Engineerins €0
on an inspection trip April 23 - 26, 1953, to Bast Texas, expenses to be
charged to Maintenance and Equipment fund of the Department of Petroleum

Engineering.

10. Desn W. R. Woolrich, of the College of Enginee
and Fort Worth, Texas, to meet with thne Texas Ex-Enginee
at the request of the Development Board, expenses to be
end Travel Expense of the Office of the Dean.

charged to Office

cturer in Marketing, Res

11. Mr. William N. Breswick, Le
d a meeting called by the U. S.

tation, April 2, 1953, to Dellas to stten
Department of Commerce regarding foreign trade 1
be paid from Account No. 4055, Maintenance and Equipment,
Research.

Bureau of Business Res
rce and Bureau ©

1953; and April 2 -
and Directors of Bureaus

12. Dr. John R. Stockton, Director,
to consult with the Chamber of Comme
University of Houston, on March 17,
with Delles Office of the Department of Commerce

M-2¢

s colleges and universities,

+ Graduste Programs, expenses to be

d Equipment fund of the

conduct students

ring, April 27 to Dallaes
rs in those cities,

ources and Transpor-

n the Southwest, expenses to
Bureau of Business

earch, to Houston
£ Business Research at
4 to Dallas to meet

57

“




3 BYE g

SEORT LEAVES (continued) MAY 29 1853

of Business Research in the Southwest, expenses %0 be charged to Account

flo. 4055, Maintenance and Equipment account of the Bureeu of Business ) 279

% pesearch.

13. Dr. Lewls Hapke, Director, Institute of Latin-American Studies, to give
s peper at the meeting of the Southwestern Social Sciences Association in
rallas on ~pril 3, 1G53, expenses to be charged to Account No. 418k,
Maintenance, Equipment, Printing and Travel, of the Institute of Latin-
american studles.

14, Miss Imogene Thompson, pirector, Package Loan Library, March 12 - 1k,
1653, to Denton, Texas, €O attend a workshop and to talk about the services
of the Package Loan Library, expenses to be charged to Maintenance and
Equipment fund of the Bureau.

15. Mr. A. Moffit, Librarian, April 16 and 17, 1953,t0 attend a meeting of
+pe Texas Library Association in Lubbock, expenses to be charged to Mainte-
nance, Travel and Rebinding account of the Library.

16, Mr. C. M. Crain, Associate Professor of Electrical Engineering, April
16 and 17, 1953, to Fort Worth to conduct tests being performed under Air
rorce Contract No. AF 18(600-113), expenses o be paid from contract funds.

i7. Dr. Hob Gray, Director, Teacher Placement Service, toc Elgin and Smith-
ville, April 23, to meet with Boards of Education, expenses to be charged
to Maintenance, Equipment, Office Supplies and Travel fund of the Place-
ment Service.

18, Mr. J. C. Grosskreutz, Assistant Professor of Physics, March 12 and
april 7, 1953, to Houston, to take care of having some equipment silver
plated, expenses tO pe charged to Contract AT (LO-1)-10L9.

1. Mr. Heory T, Owen, Professor of Insurance, April 23 and 2k, 1953, to
Dallas to accompany the Finance Club, expenses 1O pe paid from the Texas
Life Convention Grant.

20. Dean W. R. Spriegel and Mr. Clark E. Myers, of the Coliege of Businessg
Adninistration, April 23, 1953, to Dallas to meet with graduates of the
University, expenses to pe charged to the Dean's Travel account.

21. Mr. W. H. Shutts, nssistant Professor of Aeronautical Engineering,
April 19 - 21, 1953, to conduct students on inspection trip to the Dalles-
Fort Worth area, expenses to be charged +o the Maintenance and Equipment
account of the Department .

22. Miss Winnie Allen, Archivist, March 17 - 19, 1953, to San Antonio,
Texas, to confer with various people concerning material to be given to
the Library, esy~neses t2 be charged to Maintenance, Travel, end Rebinding
sccount of the Litrary; also april 28 - vey 1, 1993, to Auitmen and
ithens.

23, Mr. R. K. DeFord and Mr. H. E. Power, to Eouston, Texas, May 11 and
12, 1453, to serve ae Univers -ty representctives ot tne meeting of the
Regional Committee of the petoleum Sciences of the Southern Regionnl
Rducction Board, expenses to D€ charged to Miscellaneous Administrative
Expenses of the Oifice of the President.

24, Mr. Jemes W. Reynolds, Professor and Consultant in Junior College :
Education, May 5, to participate in the East Texas Junior College Citizen- ‘i
ship Conference at Naverro Junior College in Corsicana, Texas, and May 28,
o conduct conferences with the faculty and students 8t San Antonio Colleze,
San Antonio, expenses for both trips to be peid from Account No. 3203, N
College of Education, Office of the Dean, Junior College-rConaultan_t; and -
May 22, to attend the meeting of the Rdvisory Committee on Community B
Relations at Alvin Junior College, ‘Alvin, Texas, in his capaclity &8

advisor to the Alvin Cooperative Project in Fducational Administration,
expenses for this trip to be paid by Account No. 7157, Travel Project
Personnel, the Cooperative Progrem in Educational Administration.

25. Misses Lucy Rathbone, Bess Heflin, and Gladys £urt, Mey 1 and 2,
1953, to San Antonio, Texas, %O attend the Annual S.:te C-aference of
Future Homemakers of America, expenses to be chargew to tue Maintenance

and Equipment Account of the Department of Home Fconomics.

M-21




MAY 29 1953 ,
. 5§

GIFTS AND GRANTS: The following gifts end grants have been received at e

Main yniversity. I recommend acceptance and that the thanks and appreciation
of the Bosrd be sent the donor:

1. Mr. 5. W. Overg of Houston has sent a check in the amount of $100.00 for
the Peul Clyde Oberg Scholership Fund.

2, NMr. Ed Cossett, Gereral Attornpey, Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
of Texas, has given & check in the amount of $225.00 for the establishment
of “The ~nnual Zd Gossett Oratorical Contest." The winners this year are

as followse: First Place - Edward Landry, $100.00; Second Place - Will G.
farber - %75.00; Third Place (Tie) - Williem E. Wright and lNewton Schwertz -
$25.00 each. '

3, The Austin Braunch of the American Association of University Women has
sent a check for $55.51 to add to their endowment fund (on deposit with the
fuéitor) to bring that fund to $10,000.00. The first scholarship will be
avarded for the 1953-5L Long Session to a gradugste woman student, and the
amount will be $500.00, the Austin Branch adding enough each year to income
from endowment fund O make this total amount.

L, A check in the amount of $100,.76 has been received from the University
Cooperative Society, Inc., representing the proceeds from the rebate sllps
1eft there, the sum to be deposited tc the American Legion Post #485 Loen
Furd.

5. The Hughes Tool Company of Houston has sent a check in the amount of
3500,00 as the Hughes Tool Company Award for Mechanical Engineering for the
1953-54 Long Session.

6. Miss Charlotte J. Osmond has sent checks in the amounts of $5.00 and
$30.00 for deposit to the S. H. Osmond 5cholarship Fund for Blind Students.

7. The Junior League of Austip has sent a check for $220.00 to be used by
. tuminr art project, the check to be depostted in the account of the
:ize Arts Foundation.

£, Mrs. David Slavin, Trustee, The M. N. Davidson Foundatlon, Houston, has
forvarded a check in the amount of $500.00 to be used for the M. N, Davidson
Fellowship in Architecture.

S. Mr. Sylvan Lang has sent a check in the amount of $300.00 for deposit
to the Sylvan Lang Scholarship Account of the John Cherles Townes Foundation.

10. Mr. E. Holdsworth of Crystal City has sent a check in the smount of
$125.00 to supplement the income account of the Richard Holdsworth Memorial
Scholarship. This donation together with income from the $10,000 fund given
last year as an endowment, will make available 2 $400.00 scholarship for

1953-54.

11. The Student Association has sent checks in the amounts of $50.90 and
$11.31 for the benefit of the John-Lang Sinclair Eyes of Texas Scholarship
Fund, one-helf of the total amount to go into the permanent endowment fund
and the other half to be placed at the immediate disposal of the Scholarship
Awards Committee.

12. The following contributions to the Donna Dellinger Memorial Scholarship
Fund have been made: Mr. J. L. Dellinger in the emount of $200.00; Beta Xi
Chapter, Kappa Kapps Gamma, $60.00; and Mr. F. L. Winship, $55.00.

13. Mr. W. Clark Beaver, Jr., Executive Vice President, Market Coverage,
Inc., has indicated that two scholarships in the amount of $500.00 each will
be established in the field of Sapitary Bngineering, the scholarships to be
known as the Enzymatic Scholarships for Sanitary Engineering, sponsored by
W. Clark Beaver, Jr. and Market Coverage, Inc.

14, The Texas Gulf Sulphur Company has made & research grant to the Bureau
of Engineering Research in the amount of $20,000.00 for a period of one year
begirning March 1, 1953, the purpose of which is the investigation and
development of the use of sea water in mining sulphur by te Frasch process.
A check for $5,000.00 has been sent a8 initial payment.

M-22




7 4
GIFTS AND GRANTS (continued) mav 20 1953 581
75, Mr. and Mrs. Edgar Tobin have given to the University a copy of the eir
choto mossaic of Texas to be displayed in the Texas Memorial Museum; & cOpPYy
¢ the eir photo mosalc of the Trans-Pecos portion of west Texas; and a
copy of the air photo mosaic of the Ouachita Mountains, Oklshoma, the last
o to be displayed in +he Geology Department Museum.

16, The American Foundation for Pharmeceutical Education has forwarded &
check in the amount of $250.00, ipndicating that it is & contribution from the
Sputhwestern Drug Corporsation, for deposit to the scholarship account for
Pharmacy students.

17. The Celanese Corporation of America has established a fellowship in the
pepartment of Chemis e 1953-54 Long Session, the stipend for the
rellow to be in the amount of $1,600.00, and, in addition, a sum of $500.00
formmrestricted use of the Chemistry Department. The scholarship is on &
year-to-yesr besis.

18, Mr. Fred 5. Russell of the Drug Travelers Assoclation of San Antonilo,
nas sent a check in the amount of $100.00 for 2 scholarship for & senior
Pharmacy student.

16, The Magnolia Petroleum Company has renewed 1its fellowship in Chemistry
for 1953-54, the stipend for the fellow to be $1,500.00 and $500.00 for use
of the Department of Chemistry.

20, The Pan American Refining Corporation has renewed its fellowship in
Chenmistry for 1953-5k.

21. The Dow Chemical Company has renewed its fellowships in Chemistry and
Chemicel Epgineering for 1953-54 and has sent & check in the amount of
$3,000.00.

22. The Standard 01l Company of Texas has renewed two undergraduate scholar
ships in Petroleum Engineering for 1953-54.

23. The American Cancer Society, Inc., has pade the following grants for
the period July 1, 1953 - June 30, 195L.

(1) A $9,00C grant to Dr. orville Wyss, Professor of Bacteriology,
for research entitled "Organic peroxides and cancer.”

(2) A $6,480.00 grant to Dr. C. P. Oliver, Professor of 200108y,
for a program entitled "Genetics of human cencer - & collaborative
study."

(3) A $5,000 grant to Dr. J. W. Foster, professor of Bacteriology,
for a research program entitled "Intermediary metabolism of
fungi."

24, The Texas Association of School Boards has egain sent @ check in the
amount of $1,000.00 as & contribution to compensate in part the University's
participation in the preparation and distribution of the Texas Schoolboard
News Ldtter.

25. Mr. Robert Maxey of Austin has sent a check for $100.00 to the Library
for the purchase of edditional books for the Caroline M. Campbell mysteTy

story collection and for the reconditioning of books already in the collec-
tion.

26. Mr. Thomas P. Price of San Antonio, & 1911 graduate of the School of
law, has sent a check in the amount of $500.00 to provide & non-interest
bearing loan fund to be known as the Thomas P. Price Loan Fund, the sccount
to be set up under the John Charles Townes Foundation.

27. The Research Corporation has made 2 grant of $3,100 for support of
research of Dr. lewis F. Hatch, Assoclate professor of Chemistry, entitled
Besearch on allylic chlorides," the grant made for a nominal period of
one year and is intended o help initiate meritorious research.

28. The Eastman Kodek Compeny will renew its graduate fellowship in Chemistry
for 1953-54, providing a $1,400 stipend plus tuition and tees, and $1,000 %0
Department of Chemistry.

29. The Monsanto Chemical Compen will renew 1ts graduate fellowship in
Chemistry for 1953-5h&, providigg i $1,500 stipend end $1,000 to the Bepartment

of Chemistry for administration and payment of fees.

M-23




MAY 29 1353
GIFTS AND GRANTS (continued)
'56:'Mr. stefan A. Riesenfeld nas sent a check in the amount of $75.00
¢ 1o be deposited to the John Charles Townes Foundation under the account
3 rgrefen A. Riesenfeld Prize, Creditors' Rights," thie amount along with
© $70.00 previously given to be awarded as a prize for the best contribdbution
* in the field of creditors' rights written by a student of the Law School
and published in the Texas Law Review.

31. The americen Desk Manufecturing Company has provided & grant of $1,800
for a Graduate Scholarship to be used in connection with research into
school seating, the scholarship beginning September 1, 1953 and extending
through August 31, 1954 and to pe disbursed to the recipient et the rate of
$150.00 per month.

The Monsanto Chemicel Company has gent a check in the amount of
the Monsanto Chemical Ccrmany Undergraduate Fellowship
in Chemical Engineering for the 19')3-‘)'1& academic yeor.

. FELLOVSHIPS AND SCHOLARSHIPS: The following fellowships and scholarships

: have Teen awarded upon recommendation of the appropriate committee of award.
. 1 recommend approval:

1, Mr, Williem John Roward has been awarded 8 scholarship for the Second
Semester in the amount of $100,00 from the Lilia M. Casis Fellowship Fund.

2. Miss Socorrita R. Teneyuque has been awarded the Alba Club Scholarship
sor the Second Semester in the amount of $50.00.

3, Miss Betty Cgrol Johnson has been awarded the Carl Sherman Harp Scholar-
ship for the Second Semester in the amount of $32.00.

4, Wiss Georgis Lee Johnson has been awarded a Wilbur 3, Tavidson Scholar-
ship in the amount of $100.00.

5, Mr. Thomas B. Brewer has been avarded & United Daughters of the Con-
federacy Scholership in the amount of $250.00.

6. Mr, David Earl McKenzie has beeld awarded a H. 5. Groesbeeck Schglarship
for the Second Semester in the smount of $75.00. ‘

Rt

7. Texas Gulf Sulphur Scholarships in the smount of $50.00C each ha_vé-- :‘:‘ggn

avarded the following for the Second Semester: i
Agnes David, Maria Nieves Donada, Rosemarie Lee Robinson

8, Mr. Ellington M. Magee has been nemed as the recipient of the Henry
Winston Harper Awerd 1n Chemistry, the amount of the award being $150,00.

9, The 1953 Texas Journalism Prizes in the amount of $25.00 each have been
averded to Miss Dorothy KreageT of San Angelo and %O Mr. Grady Price of
Frankston,

10. Mrs. Katherine Carlisle Hellwig bhas veen awarded the Columbia-Southern
Cremical Corporation Fellowship in Chemical Engineering in the amount of
$500.00 to bve peid in fouwr monthly jnstallments over the period May 1 -
August 31, 1953, The fund was contributed by the Southern Alkali Corpora-
E-i.On of Corpus Christi, which is now the Columbia-Southern Chemical Corpora-
tion,

in the amount of $75:00
11. The Curtein Club Service Scholarship/—for the First Semester of 1953~5k
has been awsrded to Miss Agnes pavid.

12. Miss Gwenda Mullins has been awarded the Texas Daughters of the
Mmerican Revolution Scholarship for the 1953-54 Long Session.

13. The following have been named recipients of an Interfraternity Council
Scholarship award in the emount of $60.00 each:

Lynwood Grayburn Elliott
Buford D, McKinney, Jr.

14, Mr. Paul W. Pigue has been awarded & l1aVerne Noyes Scholarship for

the 1953 Surmer Session which covers all required fees except the supple-
mentary fees in Fine Arts and the General Property Deposit.

M-2U




'

MAY 29 1953 . 5R3

1 recommend that the following staff members
the time to be erranged

oUTSIDE AND ADDITIONAL DUTIES:
E;permitted To undertake the duties outlined below,

so as not to interfere with University work:

each a class in letter
Dallas one afternoon
jes of twelve visits.

1 Mr. Y. P Boyd, Professor of Business Writing, to t
vriting for the Southwestern Life Insurance Company of
compensation for the work to be $50.00 for a ser

to do some briefing work

o be approximately thirty

a week,

Associate Professor of Law,
he amowit of time required t
to be $7.00 per hour.

I, Defense Research Laboratory, to @
n with the preparation of
approximately $360.00.

Mr. Corwin Johnson,
ocal law firm, ©
and compensation

2.
for & 1
hours,

. Mr. Cecil 1. Wimberley, praftsman I
occasional grafting and jettering work in connectio
veteran trainees' theses, total compensation to be

to be Guest Composer

Assistant Professor of Music,
total

L. Mr. Clifton Williams,
as School Bend Clinic in Sulpbur Springs,

-nd Clinician st the East Tex
ompensation to be $60.00C.

. pr. V. E. Barnes, Research Scientist Vv, Bureau of Economic Geology,
to assist the Shell 0il Company in the field trip parts of a training p

total compensation to be approximately $200.00.

rogram,

gy, to do about

Associate Professor of Geolo
d interpreting

. ¥r. Stephen E. Clebaugh,
ntal 0il Company exanining an

eight hours work for Contine
samples of 1lgneous rocks.
to serve on the Board

t Service,
ompany of Fort Worth.

Director, Teacher Placemen
Insurance C

7. Dr. Hob Gray,
onal Educators Life

of Directors of the Nati
cal Engineering, to assist
ranging & training program
ximately six

professor of Chemi
shington in ar
o will be in this country appro

8. Mr. W. A. Cunningham,
the Mutual Security Agency in Wa
for Mr. A. C. Feng of Formosa whi

months.

3. E. Short to serve as con-
k being done under a grant

g. Messrs. B. F. Treat, V. A. Cunningham, &:.
$150.00, $175.00, and

sultants to the Texas Gulf Sulphur Company ir wor

to the Bureau of Engineering at a monthly rate of

$200.00, respectively.

aw, to continue to do
and R. King & Co., and

West Publishing Company -

of the School of L
4 King ard sisters,
Law Book Co. and

10, Judge Robert W, St¢ayton,
legal business for Mr. Richar
to act as consultant to Vernpon
of Economic Geology, to do

Draftsman I, Bureau
total compensation not to

11, Mrs. Elizebeth Gewsin,
x on a fee vasils,

a small smount of drafting Wor
exceed $100.00.

12. Mr. Martin Kermacy, Associate pProfessor of Architecture, to work with
an Austin firm of architects in planning & DeV yWCA activities building
and residence hall.

hitecture, to work with an
ter plan for the Hillcrest

13, Mr. J. Robert Buffler, Professor of Arc
B. E. Hurst.

pustin architect in the development cf & mas
Baptist Church and the design of & residence for Mr.
AVARDS UNDER THE SIDNEY E. MEZES FUND: The Mezes Faculty Donation Comnittee
Tecommends that awards be mede To the follovwing staff memoers:

William Rusk Neville, Professor of Pharmacy $500.00
E. C. Young, Associate Director, Defense Research
Laboratory 250,00

These awards were made on the pasis of extreme hardship; an additional
amount of $250.00 is being held for any emergency cages that might arise
before August 31, 1953, the closing date of the first period of award
designated by the rules for edministering the trust fund. Awards for the
next period will be made in the Fall of 1953. I recommend approval of this

action.
Craduate Council

James J. Pollard,
Member of the

On recommendation of the

1 recommend that Mr.
be made & Regular

MEMEERSHIP IN GRADUATE FACULTY:
;nd the Desn of the Graduate School,
rofessor of Architectursl Engineering,

Graduate Faculty.
M-25




MAY 29 1353

UNIVERSITY FELLOWSHIPS AND SCHOLARSEIPS: The following University fellow-
ships and scholarships have been avarded om recommendation of the Deean of
+he Graduate School:

1. Non-Resident Graduate Student Scholarships (Teaching Fellows) for the
gecond Gemester of the 1952-53 Long Sesseion:

Teaching
Name Residence Department

Meria Borges de Msgalhaes Brazil Romance Languages
Maria Fermmdez-Lopez Cuba Romance Languages
Louis Reymond Nordlund Canada Civil Engineering
Wilbur Dean Wilson Uteh Geology-

Leo Francis Engler Towa Germanic Langueges
Anna Procoudine-Gorsky France Romance Languages

2. Non-Besident Graduate Student Scholarships for the Second Semester of the
1952-~53 Long Session:

Name Residence

Donald Francis Carlo Oregon
Edward House Dew New York
Barlsne Ronald Eichbaum New Jersey
Cherles Edward Frazier, Jr. Arkansas
Reba Kathleen Neel Louisiana
Raymond C. Kenney Rhode Island

APPOINTMENT TC BOARD OF DIRECTORS CF CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETY: I recommend the
appointment of Mr. M. K. Woodward, Assoclate Dean of the School of Law, as
2 member of the Board of Directors of the University Co-Op tc serve for a

term of four years, succeeding Dean W. R, Spriegel, whose terms expires in
May.

CLASSIFIED PAY PLAN FOR NON-ACADEMIC PERSONNEL: 1 recommend the approval of
the following classifications:

0315 - Electronics Computing Machine Operator; $267-341; b intermediate
steps; range number 26

6721 - Chief Photographer; $231-294; 4 intermediate steps; range num-
ber 23

GEOLOGY FIELD EXPENSE FEES FOR THE SUMMER SESSION OF 1953: I recommend

epproval of the following fees for the Geology field work for the Summer
Session of 1953:

First Term Recommended Field Expense Fee

Geology £660 $90,00 (meals and lodging--no change from 1952)
Geology £661 15.00 (lodging--$4.50 reduction from 1G52%)

Second Term .

Geology s660 . $90.00 (mesls end lodging--no change from 1952)
Geology s661 15.00 (1odging--$4.50 reduction from 1952#%)
Geology 377 none (no change from 1952)

Intersession
Geology 310 $30.00 (lodging--no change from 1952)

*Reduction results from housing students in Smithville High School gymnasium
instead of in dormitories at the A and M College where $4,50 was charged
for laundry services. No such facilities will be furnished at Smithville.

Z00LOGY FIELD EXPENSE FEES FOR THE 1953 SUMMER SESSION: Austin will be the
Tase of operations For Zoology F6W5 field course during the First Term of the
1953 Summer Session. Approval 1s recommended of a Field Expense Fee of
$65.00 for each student to defray cost of cooperative mess, any residue to
be returned to the students, and & Field Course Fee of $40.00.




i S R S

MAY 20 1353 585

FACULTY LEGISLATION: The fo%lowing legislation has been passed by the General
Toculty and/or Faculty Council. I recommend approval:

1. The Faculty Council by the circularization procedure on March 3, 1953,
approved the recommendations of the College of Fine Arte changing the
degree requirements for the Degrees of Bachelor of Music, Bachelor of Music
£ducetion, and Bachelor of Science in Music, copy of which legislation is
attached hereto as Appendix A.

2. The Faculty Council at its meeting on March 16, 1953, approved the
recommendations of the College of Arts and Sciences (1) to change one

Kome Economics Course required for Degree of Bachelor of Science in Hone
Economics, Plen I; (2) to change the Philosophy requirement for a major in
Applied Malthematics for the Degree of Bachelor of Arts, Plan I, and (3) to
abandon the practice of doubling senior courses toward the advanced hour
requirements for degrees in College of Arts and Sciences, COPY of which
legislation 1s attached hereto as Appendix B.

3, The Faculty Council by the circularization procedure on April 15, 1953,
approved the recommendations of theCollege of Pharmacy danging the grade
gverage requirements for admission to the professional work of the sophomore
year and adding grade average requirements as a condition to a student
advancing to the professional work of the succeeding year, cOpY of which
legislation is attached hereto as Appendix C.

4. The Faculty Council by the circularization procedure on April 15, 1953,
approved the recommendations of the College of Arts and Sciences to modify
the Natursl Science and Mathematics requirements for a major in Psychology
for the Degree of Bachelor of Arts, copy of which legislation 1s attached
hereto as Appendix D.

5. The Faculty Council at its meeting on April 20, 1953, spproved the recom-~
merdations of the College of Arts and Sciences as follows, coples of legis-
lation attached hereto as appendices as indicated: (1) Proposing major in
astronomy for the Degree of Bachelor of Arts, Plan I (Appendix E);

(2} Designating the current mejor ipn Geography for the Degree of Bachelor of
Arts as "Cultural Geography” and establishing a "professional Geography"
route to the B. A. Degree; (3) Changing the Physics requirement for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science in Geology; (4) Modifying certain Education
requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science in Home Economics, Home
Demonstration and Teacher Education groups; (5) Prescribing a new course in
Education for the Degree of Bachelor of Science in Home Economics, Child
Development group (Appendix F); and (6) Modifying the Physics requirement for
the Degree of Bachelor of Sclence in Chemistry for the Degree of Bachelor of
Arts, Plan I, with a major in Chemistry (Appendix G).

6. The Faculty at its meeting on April 20, 1953, approved the recommendation
of the Committee on Official Non-Athletic Student Activities to change the
regulations concerning the effect of withdrawal from the University by

a student upon the student's subsequent participation in student activities,
copy of which legislation is attached hereto as Appendix H.

7. The Faculty Council by the circularization procedure on April 27, 1953,
approved the recommendations of the College of Arts and Sciences proposing to
change the Chemistry requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science in
Home Economics, Plan II, Groups 3, 4, 5, 6, and T, copy of which legislation
is attached hereto as Appendix I.

GIFT OF PAINTING BY NATIONAL ACADEMY OF DESIGN: The National Acedemy of

Design has indicated that the picture_thitled ARANDONED by George Picken has
been assigned to the University. This picture was purchased from the Henry
W. Ranger Fund and acceptance of 1t will be in accord with terms of his will,
which provides in part that "All pictures 80 purchased are to be given ... to
any library or other institutions in Americe maintaining a gallery open to
the public...” It 1s further provided that the picture can be reclaimed
within the five-year period beginning ten years after the artist's death and
ending fifteen yesrs after his death; otherwise it becomes the property of
the institution. I have discussed with members of the Department of Art

this particuler picture and painter apnd the consensus is that it is an
accepteble gift to the University. Acgordingly, I recommend acceptance and
that the Agreement be executed by the fhancellor and Secretary of the Board.

M-27




MAY 20 1953 586

ACCREDITING OF CRADUATE SCHOOL OF LIBRARY SCIENCE: Several months &go &
cormittee of the Board of Education for Librarianship of the American Library
tssociation visited our campus to inspect the Library School. Under date

of April 8, 1953, the Secretary of the Board wrote it was voted that our
Greduate School of Library Sclence be accredited, effective with the heginning

0f the 19$52-53 academic year.

DISPOSAL OF SURPLUS FURNITURE, EQUIPMENT AND MATERIAL: Mr. McComnell,
Director, Auxiliary and Service Activities, has advised that the various
departments under his supervision have in storage great quantities of fur-
niture, equipment and materials that ere surplus to their needs; in many
cases property which has been discarded because it is damaged or worn out.
Be plens to group this materisl in lots varying ss to quantity and nature
and offer it for sale to highest bidder. Since it is uncertain what may be
realized from such sale, and it is possible that it will be over $1,000.00,
advance permission 1s requested for approval of this action, and I recomeend

that such be given.

ave been executed on behalf of the

COKTRACTS: The following contracts h
I recommend approval and ratification

University by the person indicated.
of signatures:

1. fmendment No. 1 to Contract N600s-p-28172, Naval Aviation College Program,
signed by Mr, Carl J. Eckhardt, Director of Physical Plant and Procurement,
increasing the maximum contract price by $22.00 from the original price of
343,607.9% to $43,629.9L, the addition being a correspondence fee for one

student for the First Semester.

2. Supplement No. 7 to Contract No. Vhokov-521,with Veterans Administration,
signed by Mr. Jack Taylor as Business Manager, extending the ending date
to September 15, 1952, and providing for special field course fees.

3. An agreement between the United States Buresau of Mines and the Bureau of
Econcmic Geolojy, signed by J. C. Dolley as Acting President, in the matter

of collecting mineral production statistics in Texas.

RESEARCH CONTRACTS: The following contracts have been negotiated by the
Office of Government Sporsored Research and have been signed by the Chancellor
upon the recommendation of appropriate Technical Director, the Executive
Director of the Office of Government Sponsored Research, the President, and
the Comptroller. I recommend your approvel and ratification of signatures:

1. Zmendment No. 2 to Contract NObsr-63052(1773) by which the Bureau of
Ships, Department of the Navy, corrects & typographical error in Amendment
No. 1 of the subject contract. The project continues under the direction of
Dr. A. W. Straiton, Professor of Electrical Engineering and Director,

Electrical Engineering “esearch Laboratory.

2. Amendment No. 1k to Contract NObsr-52267(1773) by which the Department
of the Navy, Bureau of Ships, furnishes certain items of Govermment property
for use under the contract. The researches are based at the Defense Research

Laboratory directed by Dean ¢. P. Roner, Professor of Physics.

NObsr-52267 by which the Department of the

3. Amendwent No. 15 to Contract
n of work in accordance with

Navy, Bureau of Ships, revises the descriptio
agreements previously reached between Navy and University personnel. The
research in sonar and improvement of sonar devices continues in the Defense

Research Laboratory directed by Dean C. P. Boner, Professor of Physics.

L, Amendment No. 20 to Contract NOrd-9195 by which the Depertment of the
Navy, Bureau of Ordinance, adds $135,000,00 to the operating funds and extends
the term of the contract through 30 September 1953. The research on radar

and guided missiles is conducted in the Defense Research Laboratory directed
by Dean C. P. Bomer, Professor of Physics.

5. Change "B" to Contract NOy-27492 by which the Department of the Nevy,

USN Civil Engineering Research and Evaluation Leboratory, adds $k,995.40 to
the operating funds and extends the term of the contract through 30 November

1?53- The development of evaporative air coolers continues under the joint
direction of Associate Professor John R. Watt and Professor Wayne E. Long

of the Department of Mechanical Engineering.

M-28




MAY 29 1953
RESEARCH CONTRACTS (continued)

7 Cnange ' B to Contract NOy-73227 by vhich the U. S. Naval Civil
Fngineering Research and Evaluation Laboratory Construction Battalion
Center, Port Hueneme, Califorpias, sets out the proper definitive basis
for certain direct costs under this contra-~t. No change in contract
period or price is jnvolved. The research is directed by Mr. J. Nells
Thempson, Professor of Civil Engineering and Director, C.E.R. - Bar
Spacing.

7. Amendment No. 5 to Contract NGonr-93900 by which the Department of the
Navy, Office of Naval Research, adds $4,500.00 to the operating funds and
extends the term of the contract through 14 May 1954. The research on
metabolic traits and patterns of various individusls is conducted in the
Biochemicel Institute directed by Dr. Roger J. Williams, Distinguished
Professor of Chemistry.

8. Amendment No. 1 to Letter Contract AF 18(600)-589 by which Hesdquarters,
Air Research and Cevelopment Command, emends the letter contract b% extending
1ts expiration date to 1 May 1953. The research is supervised by “r. M. J.
Thompson, Professor of Aeronautical Engineering and Associate Director,
Defense Research Laboratory.

9, Supplemental Agreement sh(53-732) to Contract AF 18(600)-113 by which

the Department of the Air Force, Wwright Air Development Center, provides funds
for the modification and construction of certain recording microvave refracto~
meters and the engineering supervision connected therewith. The contract
date is extended to 15 February 1954 and the additional sum of $70,000.00
provided. Certain other minor contractual changes are made. The work 1is
under the supervision of Professor A, W. Straiton and is conducted at the
Electrical Engineering Research Laboratory.

10, Supplemental Agreement 4(53-258) to Contract AF 18(600)-165 by which
the Department of the Air Force provides an additional sum of $529,785.60

in support of researches upder way at the Primate Laboratory. The amendment
incorporates minor changes in the scope of the work, in the reporting
schedule, and other matters. Dr. Herry Helson, Professor of Psychology, 1s
cherged with the technical responsibility for this project which is a co-
operative project between the University end the U. S. Air Force School of
Aviation Medicine of Randolph Field, Texas.

11. Correction on Change Order c1(53-261) to Contract AF 18(600)-87 by

which Headquarters, Wright Air Development Center, changes the Contraetor's
name originaelly appearing on the Change Order so as to read "The Board of
Regents of the University of Texas" in lieu of "University of Texas." This
amendment vas executed by Wright Alr Development Center &t its own insistence.
The contract is conducted in the Military Physics Research Laboratory

directed by Dr. M. Y. Colby, professor- of Physics.

12. Change Order 1 to Contract AF 33(600)-22582 bY which the United States
Air Force, Air Materiel Command, provides for reimbursement to the Univer-
sity for salaries and wages of guards and watchmen necessary to meet security
regulations. The work is being carried out at the Defense Research Laboratory
directed by Dean C. P. Boner, Professor of Physics.

13. Supplemental Agreement No. 2(53-493) to Contract AF 18(600)-87 by which
the Department of the Air Force adds the sum of $661,629.00 for support of
research and development on fire control mechanisms being carried on at
Military Phypics Research Leboratory under the direction of Dr. M. Y. Colby,
Professor of Physics. The period of performance is extended through 15
November 1953. This Supplemental Agreement supersedes the previous Letter
Contract designated S2(53-493) dated 10 December 1952.

ib. Contract AF 18(600)-647 by which the Department of the Air Force,

Air Research and Development Commend, provides $53,421.90 for & research
study of variable Mach number nozzles. The contract is effective for the
period 2b February 1953 through 23 February 1954, The contract supersedes
the earlier Letter Contract of the same pumber under which the work was
commenced, The research 1s conducted in the Defense Research Laboratory
under the immediate direction of Dr. M. J. Thompson, Associate Director and
Professor of Aeronsutical Engineering.

M-29




MAY 29 1953
RE;SRCH CONTRACTS (continued) 5 £ ot
mification No. 1 to Contract DALL-109-qm-1255 by which the Quarter-
raster Activities, Cameron Station, U. 5. Army, Alexandria, Virginie, changes
+he reporting schedule under the contract. The work 5 directed by Dr. 0. B.
v1iliems, Professor of Bacteriology end Director, Food Bacterioiogy Research.

16. Modification No. 1 to Contract DA-18-06L-CML-2301 by which the Depart-
gent of the Army, Chemical Biological Laboratories, Camp Detrick, Maryland,
deletes the requirement that the Contractor ehould maintain property records
in accordance with the provisions of the Government Property Manual. The
coptract is directed by Dr. V. T. Schuhardt, Professor of Bacteriology and
Director, Brucellosis Research.

17. Research Grant NSF-G328, National Science Foundationm, by which that
egency grants to The University of Texas the sum of $18,000.00 for support

of the research of Associate Professcl W. Frapk Blair, Department of Zoology,
on interbreeding of vertebrate populations, The grant is effective for three
years sterting on 15 April 1953.

15. Letter Contract AF 18(600)-647, by which .the Department of the Air Force,
iir Research and Development Command, provides $20,000 for initiation of
reseerch on variables Mach number nozzles in anticipetion of the awarding of

a one-year contrait. The Letter Contract is effective for the period 2L
February 1953 to 15 April 1953. The research is conducted in the Defense
Research Laboratory under the supervision of Dr. M. J. Thompson, Associate
Director and Professor of Aeronautical Engineering.

Sincerely yours,

e, Wilasu -
Logan {ilson
President




Appendix A 1777
MAY 20 1353 ‘
DOCUMENTS AND PROCEEDINGS OF THE FACULTY COUNCIL

[
o

>ROPOSED CHANGES IN THE DEGREE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREES CF
5ACEELOR OF MUSIC, BACHELOR OF MUSIC TDUCATION, AND BACHELOR OF
SCIENCE IN MUSIC - =

ne Qollege of Fine Arts hag filed with the Secretery of the Feculty
ths recommendeticns publighed below relating to certain changes in

ree requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Music, Bachelor of Music
wcation, and Bachelor of Science in Music. The recommendatlons were approved
sin College of Fine Arts at a mecting of its faculty on February 10, 1953.
sreretary has classified these recomnendations es of exclusive applicatlon

v pe

grimory interest to e single school or college.

oun

Iy
D
2. G

Poer €2

2.

13 el

D e3 T
|

§3 1Y

(&}

I
¢

Notice is nereby given that thig legislation will be pregented to the
Foard of Regaents for adoption unless g glgned protest,—ﬁith reasons.,—ir
reczived by tne Secretery of the Faculty Council from a member of the Council
within five days of the & a ;1
the 7ropos>d legislation will be presented to the Faculty Cow

=t its meeting o Merca 19, 1953.

icil for action

—_— .
F. L. Cox, cretary

The Faculty Council

KECOMMFIDATIOLS OF THE COLLEGE CF FINZ RIS

izend the catelogue of the College of Fine Arts, No. 5107 (April, 1951) as

follovws:

I. a. 0On the followlng pages:

page 30 B.M. cegree, mejor in volce

nage 31 B.M. Gegree, mejor in pieno

page 32 B.M, degree, major in organ

page 33 B.M. degree, major in secred nusic
page 34 B.M. degree, major in harp

page 38 B.M. degree, major in music literature
page 47 B.S. degree, major in muslc

Make the following changes:

In paragraphs headed "™XX semester hours in the theory end litera-
ture of music, including Music 302L, 303L..." change by gsubtract-
ing two semester hours in each case and gubstituting” ...including
Music LO3L..." etc.
I. b. In paragraphs headed XXX semester hours of elective courges', add
two semester hours in each case.
Reason: to provide for the
Music 403L (for music majors or
courses, Music 302L and 303L.

substitution of a new course, ,
1y), in place of the two

II. Page 33: Heading
Change fram "Mejor in Sacred Music" to ™Mejor in Church Music
Reason: to conform to the recomnendation of the National

Association of Schools of Music.

III. Page 35, Major in Orchestral Instruments
Paragraph 2: change fram "Forty-seven or forty-elght semecs-
he theory and literature of music, including

ter hours in t
Mzsic 302L, 303L, 605, kil, 612, 2217, 221K, 2227, 222K,
p06T; 225L or 226K or 428e; 3307, 330K, 2337, 233K; and 2737

and 273K, or 378."
to "Forty-three cor forty-four gemester hours in the theory

Td literature of msic, including Music 403L, 605, k11, 612,
P17, 221K, 2227, 2267, 226K; 3307, 330K, 2337, 33K; and

2733 and 273K, or 378.

Paragreph 4: chenge from "ten or eleven semester hours of

elective courses” to Ffourteen or fifteen semester hours of

elective courses.’
Reason: to meet m

electing this degree plan.

ore nearly the needs of students

e

ate of this -ublicetion. If & orotest is recelved,




a.
b‘
c.
d.

: Major in Music Theory or Composition

a. Cnange heading from 'S

b. Change Iri&
¢c. Delete the six £ollowing paregraphs and
d. Substitute the following new material.

. . B 3 R -

MAY 24 1953

Paragraph l: change from "Sixty-two semester hours in the

theory and literature of music..." to "Sixty-one hours..."

by sutetituting Music L4O3L for Mug i@ 302L and 303L; and by

substituting Music 375 for Music 261X,

Paragreph 3: change from "eight gemester hourse of elective

courges” to "nine to thirteen Lours of elective ccurses.”
Reason: to meet more nearly the needs of students

clecting this degree plan.

v, Paze 39: for Stuients Majoring in Music Education

add "Percussion" to list of instruments

change from "Five-yeer Curriculwn” to "Four yeer Curriculum”
delete tne six following peragraphs and the footnotes
substitute the following new mater ial

Thirty-two semestere/%u%%plied music, including twelve sem-
egter hours in the ejor instrument (including completion of
course 420), Music 2003.5, 200K.5, 2103.5, 210.K.5, 200.2,
200.3, 200.1, 200.4 or 200.10, 210K.7, 210K.9 (students major-
ing in string inetruments will teke the following classes in
string, woodwind and brass instrunents instead of these
1isted above: Music 200.1 or 200.8, 210K.1 or 210K.8, 200.L

and 200.10)

Thirty-two semester hours in theory and literature of music,
including Music 605, 411, 612, 221J, 2263, (267J-wind mejors

only) 403L, 3307, 330K.

Thirty-six semester hours outside the Department of Music,
including English 601, Governmert 610, History 615, Art 305,
Drema 314 and twelve semester hours of electives.

Twenty-four semester hours in educetlon and muslc education,
including Educational Psychology 311, Educational Administrea-
tion 312, Curriculum ard Instruction 667R.4 or 667T.h, Music

227, 22X, 258K, 371L, 372L
Four semester hours of free clectives
128 semester hours as outlined sbove and

Total requirements:

engemble as required.
Reason: to conform to the propos

tion Agency for teacher certification.

als of the Texes Educa~

tudents whose principal ingtrument

is voice’ to "Students whose principal irstrument is Voice,

Pisnc, Her:z or Organ.”

"Five~year Curriculun" to "Four-year curriculum.”

the footnotes.

Thirty-two gemester hours in applied musgic, including twelve

gemegter hours in the major instrument 1f that ingtrument is
Pianot, sixteen semester hours in Voice<, 200.2, 200.1 or b
or .10, and twe elective hours in applied music.

Thirty-four semester hours in the theory and literature of
music, including Music 4O3L, 605, 411, 612, 2217, 225L, 227,

3303 and 330H, 219 or 229.

Thirty-csven semester hours outside the Depertment of Music
includire fglish 601, Goverrment 610, History 615, Art 303,

Drame 314 end thirteen elective hours.

Twenty-five semester hours in education an music education,
tncluding Music 269K, 2227 and 222K, 371iL, 254J and 254K,
Faucetional Psychology 311 and Educaticnal Administration
312, or Educational Psychology 614Q; Curriculum and Instruc-

tion 667R.b or 66TT.h.

Total requirements: 128 gemester hours es outlined above and

ensemble as required.
10 and

1. Plano Mgjors must complete Plano 20, voice k4

Music 2367,
5. Volce Majors must complete Plano 40cb, and Voice 460

)
~




-

TEO
MAY 20 1953 7
Reason: to conform to the proposals of the Texas Educa-
.tion Agency for teacher certification. 5 9 1

e. Delete heading, six paragraphs, and footnotes on page 42

Reason: these degree plans are now combined ‘with
V1 4, above,

After page 43, insert new materiasl, as follows:

REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE OF BACHELOR OF MUSIC EDUCATION
For students mjorif‘in’s‘ﬂr&?@ﬁ’éﬁ ﬁuagggjieion

Violin, Viola, Violoncello, Bass, Flute, Clerinet, Oboe, Bassoon,
Cornet or Trumpet, French Horn, Trombone or Bariton, Tuba, Per-
cussion.) |

Nine-gemester Curriculum

Thirty-six semester hours in Applied Music, including 12 semester
nours in the Major instrument and completion of 420; and Music 20075
20CKS, 2195, 210K5, 20C¢.2, 200.3, 200.1, 200.4 or 200.10, 210K.7 ~=-
wi, 210K.9 baess, 200.8 end 210K.1 (Students majoring in string
sngtruments will take the following courses in string, woodwind and
brass instruments insteed of these listed above: Music 200.1 or
200.8, Music 210K.l or 2I0K.8, 200.4, ©00.10, 210K.T and 210K.9)

Thirty-six semester hours in the theory and literature of Music,
including Music 403L, 605, 411, 612, 22lJ, 223L, 2263, 267J,
255, 3301 and 330K.

Thirty-cight semester hours in courses outside the Department of
Music including English 601, Government 610, History 615, Art 305,
Drama 314 and 1L elective hours.

Thirty semester hours in Fducation and Music Educetion, including
Educetional Psychology 311 and Fducational Administration 312,
Mugic 254K, 258K, 371L, 372L, 2227, 222, 262.1 or 262.2, 266K, and
Curriculum end Iastruction 66TR.4 or 66TT .4,

Total requirements: 140 semester hours and ensemble as required.

Students whose Principal Instrument is Voice, Piano, Harp or Organ.

Nineegemester Curr iculum

Thirty-six semester hours in Applied Music, including sixteen
semester hours in the major instrument, if that instrument is
Voice, and to include campletion of Volce 460, or twelve sem-
ester hours if that instrument 1s Piano, and to include Piano
420 (cempletion of) and Music 200.1, 200.2, 200.4, and 200.10.
Voice majors must complete Piano 40C, and Piano majors nmust com~
plate Voice 410, (Music 20075 and 200K5 may not be teken for
credit by Pilano moJors.)

Thirty-six semester hours in the theory and literature of music,
including Music 4O3L, 605, k11, 612, 2217, 2251, 2267, 227, 29,
or 229, 330J and 330K.

Thirty-seven semester hours in courses outriide the Department of
Music, including English 601, Goverrment 610, Histary 615, Art
305, Drame 314 and thirteen elective hours.

Thirty-one semester hours in Education and Music Education, in-
cluding Educational Psychology 311 and Educational Administra-
tion 312, Music 2227, 22K, 254, 254K, 258K, 262.3, 266K,
269K, 371L, end 667.

Total requirements: 14O gemester hours, and emsenble as required.
Reasons: to conform to the proposals of the Texas Education Agency
for supervisor certification; and to conform to the National
pattern as established by MENC, NASNM, end NACTE.

Filed with the Secretary of the Faculty Council by Mr,. Homer Ulrich,
Secretary of the College of Fine Arts Faculty, Februery 11, 1933.

Distributed emong the members of the Faculty Council by the University Sten
ogrophic Bureau, February 26, 1953.

AJW.C., Maneger



Appendix B MAY 29 1953
1760

DOCUMENTS AND PROCEEDINGS OF THE FACULTY CCUNCIL

TWi0R OF SCIENCE IN HOME ECONOMICS, PLAN I; (2) TO MODL¥Y THE MATHEMATICS
- 1% 7SICAL SCIENCE REQUIREMENTS FOR A MAJOR IN PSYCHOLOGY FOR THE DEGREE OF
55753 OF ARLS, PIAN I; (3 10 CEANGE THE PHILOSOPHY REQUIREMENT FOR 2 MAJOR

. T A7PLIED MATHEMATICS FOR THE DEGREE OF BACHELOR OF ARTS, PLAN I; AND (47 TO

ABANDON THE PRACTICE OF DOUBLING SENIOR COURSES TOWARD THE ADVANCED BOUR REQUIRE-
MENLT FOR DEGREES IN THE JOLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

S (1) To CHANGE ONE HOME ECONOMICS CCURSE REQUIRED FOR THE DEGREE OF
R

The College of Arts and Sciences has filed with the Secretary of the
Faculty Council the reccommendations publighed below relating to changes in the
catalogue of the College of Arts and Sclences. The recommendations vere

; £ eprroved by the College of Arts and Sciences by the circularization procedure

. on February 28, 1953. The Secretary has classified these recommendations as of
sxclusive application and primery interest 1o a gingle school or college.

Notice is hereby given that these proposed chenges will be pregented to
the Faculty Council for consideration at 1ts meeting of March 16, 1953.

':,/'/. :\< ) "/)/
F. L. Cox, Secretary
The Faculty Council

RECOMMZNDATIONS OF THE COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Progosals of the Department of Hema Bconamics

L

Under "C. Order and Choice of Work," under the Degree of Bachelor of Sclence -
in Home Tconomics, Plen I, on pege 46 of the Cetalogue of the College of Arts
and Sclences for 1951-52 end 1952-53 make the following changes:

In the Junior Yeer, CHANGE "three semester hours elective to re%cl, "three
gemester hours of advanced elective.

In the Senior Year, OMIT "Home Economics 361" snd

CHANGE "three sdvanced semester hours elective in home
economics” to reed, "six edvanced semester
hours elective in home economics."”

Beagon end Explanation: (1) The recent proposal to abandon the practice of
doubling senior courses toward the total number of ade
vanced hours required will necessitate the student's
taking an advanced genereal elective in the junior yeer;
(2) thce Department of Home Econamics wishes to make this
program more flexible in the senior ycer then is now
possible with Home Economics 361 being required.




P_lgnosals of the Depariment of Agzlied Metucmatics g& Aetrow

CEANCE the philosophy requirement under "2. Applled Mathematics, " under 'C.
Fajors and Minors," for the degree of Bachelor of Arts, Plen I, on page 28 of
she Catalogue of the College of Arts and Sciences for 1951-52 and 1952-53

Fram: "Philosophy 312 4s required of all students majoring in applied
mathematics.” .

To: "Philosophy 313 1is required o all students mejoring in applied
mathematics.”

-~ Fesgon and Explanation: Philosorhy 313, Introduction %o Symbolic Logic, is
designed primerily for philosophy and mathematics mejors, and 1t
ig felt that Phillosophy 313 would, therefore, better suit the needs
of students majoring in applied mathematics.

Prop osel of the Associate Dean

CHANGE requirement 8 under "pn. Prescribed work," under "Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Arts, Plan I," on page 26 of the Catalogue of the College
of Arts and Sciences for 1951-52 end 1952-53

Fram: "Thirty-six semesgter hours of advanced courses. Courses of senior
reank count as twice their velue only in satisfying this requirement
of thirty-eix sdvenced semester hours, but not more than six se-
mester hours of senior courses may be connted in this manner. (See
'Rank and credit value' of courses in the General Information bulle~
tin.) Not more than twelve of the thirty-six semester hours of ad-
venced courses of this requirement may be teken outside of the Col-
lege of Arts and Sciences.

"For a student who chooses & major in the Latin-Americen Institute,
sighteen of these thirty-six semester hours of advenced coursee
must be from Latin-American Content Courses (courses of genior rank

will not count as twice their velue in gatisfying this eighteen
hours.)"

"Thirty-six semester hours of advanced courses. (See 'Rank and
credit value' of courses In the General Information bulletin.)

Not more than twelve of the thirty-six gemester hours of advanced
courses of this requirement may be teken outside of the College of
Arts and Sclences.

"For & student who chooses & major in the Latin American Institute,
elghteen of these thirty-six gsemester hours r.?i‘ advenced courses
must be from Lebtin Amerioen Gontent Joursen.

CHANGE requirement 9 under "A. Preacribed Work, " under the Degree of Bechelor
of Sclence in Chemistry on page 43 of the same catalogue

Fram: "Thirty-six semester hours of advanced courses. Courses of senior
rank count as twice their value in setisfying this requirement, but
not more than six gemegter hours of senior courses may be counted

in this menner. (See 'Rank end credit velue' of courses in the
General Information bulletin.)”




62
MAY 29 1953 1
ot wpirty-six semesterhours of advenced courses. (See ‘Rank and credilt
velue' of courses in the General Information bulletin,)"

CHANGE requirement 7 under "A. Prescribed Work," under the Degree of Bachelor
~Fgcience in Home Economics, Plen I, on page 45 of the same catalogue

Fro: "Thirty semester hours of advanced work, eighteen of which must be
in home econcmica. Coursesg of senior rank count as twice their
value 1n satisfying this requirement, but not more than slx se-

mester hours of genior courses may be counted in this manner. (See
‘Rank and credit value' of courses in the General Information
pulletin.)” '

“Thirty semester hours of advanced work, fifteen of which must be in
home economics. (See 'Rank end credit velue' of courses in the
cenersl Information pulletin.)”

(EANCE requirement 8 under "A. Prescribed Work, " under the degree of Bachelor

o7 oScience 1n Houe Econcmics, Plan II on peage 47 snd change requirement 6 under
"A, Prescribed Nork," under the degree of Bacheror of Science in Home Econonmics,
pien 1II on pege 50 of the same catalogue

Tram: Thirty gemester hours of advenced work, elghteen of which must be in
nome econcmics. Courses of senior renk count as twice their value
in satisfying this requirement, tut not more than six semester hours

of senior courses may be counted in this manner. (See 'Rank and
credit value' of courses in the Generel Information bulletin.)"

"Thirty SSmester hours of edvanced work, eighizen of which must be in
home econcamics. See 'Renk and credit velue' of courses ;n the
General Information bulletin.)"

CEANGE requirement @ under "A. Prescribed Work," under the degree of Bachelor
of Science in Phyveics on page 51 of the same catelogue

From: "Thirty-six semester hours of advanced courses., Courses of senior )
rank count as twice their value in getisfying this requirement, but’

not more than six gemeater hours of genior courses may be counted in
this menner."”

To: "Thirty-six sem2ster hours of advanced coursese (See ‘Rank end credit
value' of courses in the General Information bulletin.)"”

Reason and Explangtion: The custom of doubling gix hours of senior rank In
satisfying the requiremen‘c of thirty-six (or thirty) advanced hours
and not doubling them in the grand total required for the degree 1is

a specles of legerdemain no longer valid in the nmumerous degree
plans. Originelly 1t was an incentive to work above the advanced
level. Specific requirements now sufiice.

Filed with the Secretary of the Faculty Council by Mr. L. L. Click, Secretary
of the Faculty of the College of Arts and Sclences, March 2, 1923.

Distributed esmong the members of the Faculty Council by the University Stemo-
graphic Bureau, Merch 10, 1653 «
A M C., Manager




LY
o .

Appendix C

MAY 20 1953 17Th
DOCUMENTS AND PROCEEDINGS OF THE FACULTY COUNCIL

PROPOSALS OF TO CHANGE THE GRADE AVERAGE

POSALS OF CoLLz=n TO CHANGE THE LAAE e
REQUIREMENTS T0 AL WORK OF THE SOPHOMORE
YEAR AND (2) TO AD NIS AS A CONDITION IO &

STODeIT ADVANCING TO  FOFESGIONAL WORK OF JIHE SUCCEEDING YEAR
1V THE COLLEGE OF PHARMACY

e College of Phermacy has filed with the Secretary of the Faculty
cowncil the reccmmendatlions published below relating to certain changes 1n
ihe catalogue of the College of Pharmacy. The recommendations were approved
vy the College of Phermacy at the meetings of 1ts faculty on February 7 and
perch 7, 1993. The Secretary has clesgified these recammendations es of
sxciusive agnlication and primary interest to a single school or colle_ge .

Notice is hereby given that this legislation will be presented to the
Board of Regents for adoption unless & signed protest, with reasons, is
veceived DY the Secretary g_f_ﬂle Faculty Council from g_member of the Council

—— —

st ——
Tinin five deys of the date of this publication. If 2P Totest is received,

e proposed legisletion will be presented to the Faculty Concil for action
at, E‘E_s_meetimz of April 20, 1993 .

=2
7 . X .
T. L. Cox, Sceretary
The Faculty Council

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE COLLEGE OF PHARMACY

sgmigsion. Requirement for Admission. (Paze 12)

Admission to the professional work of the sophomore year . 2b:

Change from
"T7 ihe applicent has not completed all of the work prescribed for the
freshman year but nhas met the subject and quantitative requirements
gset forth in 1, he may be admitted to the professional wrk of the
sophomore year provided he has & 1.5 grade average (C plus), the aver-
age camputed as provided in 2, a."

“Tf the applicant has not completed all of the work prescribed for the
freshmen year, bub hag met the subject and quantitative requirements
get forth in 1, he may be admitted to the professional work of the
gsophomore year on & provisional basis provided he has a 1.0 grade
aversge, the average ccamputed as provided in 2a., Upon campletion of
two semesters of work including Pharmacy 813, the provisional basls
of the acceptence will pe canceled if the gtudent has meintained a
1.0 average and if the gtudent heas carried a minimum of 12 semester
nours during each of the two semesters.”

All other provisions of the requirement will remain unchanged. This change
is to become effective at the beginning of the 1953-54 Long Sesaion.
Reason: There is = wide veriation in quaelity standards of institu-
tions from which students transfer and our present requirement of
1.5 grade point average works a hardshlp on students fram those
institutions that have quality standards comparable to +he University
of Texas. It also admits without qualification gtudents of weak
background coming from institutions of lower quallty gtanderds.
This change enables any transfer student to prove himself without
penalty which he /she might experience under our present sdmission
requirements o the Professional Work of the Sophomore Year .

II. B. Special Requirements. (Pages 22, 23)

Add s third paragraph under no. 1 as follows: "zach student must have an

average of one grade point per gemegter hour underteken at the University,
whether passed or failed, before advancing to the professional work of the
succeeding year. 1f a student 1s four or less grade points deficient of &
1.0 average, he may be sllowed to advance on a provisional basis. However,
ne/she must gain not less then one-half the grade points in which he /she
ig deficlent during the first semester of the succeeding year to be
eligible to register for the professional courses in the second semester
of that yesr. Such provisional progression will be allowed only once
during the student's registration in the College of Phermacy.’
Reagon: The above grade point average 1s a degree requirement in the
College of Pharmacy. The new rule is intended to prevent a student
from accumulating an sppreciable geficiency in greade points by doing
minimm satisfactory work up to the senior year at which point he is
required to make an wnreasonably high grade point average in order to




1775

MAY 29 1953
cssible to do this if the gtudent has not 59 &
and thus the '

1t is usuelly imp

the basic courses w
1red to return one or more semesters
ofeasional work after he has taken the

graduate .
nestered
gtudent is T8 qu

pcints in courses basic to his pr
advanced courses where he could utilize his improved background. This
tent nullifies the value of the C average require-

procedure to a large €X

ment.

Filed with the Secretery of the Faculty Council by Mr. Henry M. Burlage, Desn

of the College of Pharmacy, April 1, 1953.
Distributed among the members of the Faculty Council by the University Stencs ' o

graphic Bureau, April 10, 1953.
AM.C., Manager




Appencix D MAY 29 1953 1776
DOCUMENTS AND PROCEEDINGS OF THE FACULTY COUNCIL

2p020SAL TO MODIFY THE NATURAL SCTENCE AND MATHEMATICS REQUIREMENTS FOR A
—=TAjoR IN PSYCHOLOGY ~OR THE DEGREE OF BACHELOR OF ARTS, PLAN 1
_,_————'——-.——-———_‘——'_'—_ — s -

The College of Arts snd Sciences has £1led with the Secretary of the
Feculty Council the recommendations published below relating to changes in the
cavalogue of the College of Arts and Sciences. The reccammendations were
approved by the College of Arts and Sciences by the circularization procedure
on Merch 31, 1953. The Secretary has classified these recammendations as of
ezclusive application end primary interest to & si_g(_zle school or college.

Notice is hereby given that this legislation will be pregented to the

Soard of Regents for adoption unless & gigned grotest, With reasons, 18

“resived by the Secretery of the Teeulty Cowncil from a member of e Councls
Titnin five deys of the Tf = protest 18 received,
yitpin five C&y8 2o oL L is

Zne proposed Tomislation will be presented to the Faculty Council for action
T:__s_ meeting of April 20, 1953, " —_—

i:::f;:L':5237’TZ:;;;7

F. L. Cox, Secretary
The Faculty Councll

RECOMMENDATIONS O¥ THE COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Recammendations of the Depertment of Psychology

Under "21. Psychology' under "C. Mejors and Minors" for the Degree of
Bachelor of Arts, Plan I, on pages 32-33 of the Catalogue of the College
of frts and Sciences for 1951-52 and 1952-53, DELETE the introductory par-
agraph which reads es follows:

"Pgychology majors must take Zoology 311X and 316K; six semester hours
of mathemntics selected fram courses in trigonametry (unless offered
for admission), algebra, analytic geometry, and calculus; and Physics
801 or Chemistry 80l. It 1s recommended that both Physics 801 and
Chemistry 801 be taken.,"

AND ADD in its place the following:
"Pgychology majors must take six semester hours of mathematics.”

If the above recommendations are approved, 1t will be necessary to CHANGE
requirement 2 under "Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Arts, Plan
I," under "A. Prescribed Work," on page 25 of the College of Arts and
Sciences Catalogue for 1951-52 and 1952-53 by DELETING the statement, "un-
less the major be psychology, in which case there must be six semester
hours of mathematics gelected fram courses in trigoncmetry (unless offered
for sdmission), college algebra, analytic geometry, end calculus."

Requirement 2 would then be edited as follows:

"gix gsemester hours of mathematlcs, or Greek 406 and 407, or six se-
megter hours of Letin other then Latin 406. (A gtudent who begins
Latin in the University should take Latin 406, 407, and 311.) A
gtudent who offers courses in one of the classical languages in
satisfaction of this requirement may not offer the same courses
toward the satisfaction of Requirement 3. Special departmental
requirements will be found under 'C. Majors and Minors.'"

Reason and Explenation: Change number 1, above, has the effect of (a) removing
the requirement of Zoology 371K and 316K and permitting the student
to satisfy the biological golence requirement by taking Biology 607
or Geology 601 or Zoclogy 311K and 316K; (b) permitting the student
a wider choice of courses in mathematics; and (c) removing the
requirement of Chemistry 801 or Physics 801 and permitting the
student to satisfy the physical science requircment by teking
Chemistry 605 or 801 or Physics 609 or 80l.

597




MAY 20 1953 T

Change mumber 2 shows the editing of the "mathematics” requirement
which would regult from the approvel of change number 1.

Most depaxtments in the college do not have specific requirements in
pddition to the general requirements for the degree of Bachelor of
Arts. The recammended changes would simplify the degree requirements
for prospective majors in psychology. The Department of Pgychology
states that a closely~-knit undergraduate advisory program has been
eatablished in that department through which these seme specific
requirements can be implemented in individual cases of gtudents
degiring to go on later to graduate work in psychology . The proposed
changes will permit greater flexibility in the adviging of under-
graduates and will encourage more students to consilder psychology
es a major field of study.

The Department of P'éychology feels that all undergraduates in
psychology ghould teke at leagt six semesterhours of methematics.

Filed with the Secretary of the Faculty Council by Mr. L. L. Click, Secretary
of the Faculty of the College of Arts end Sclences, April 7, 1953.

Distributed smong the members of the Faculty Council by the University Steno-
graphic Bureau, April 10, 1953 .
AMJ.C., Manager




DOCUMENTS AND PROC

Appendix E
MAY

09 1953 1753

EEDINGS OF THE FACULTY COUNCIL

o30P0SED MAJOR 1N ASTRONOMX FOR THE DEGREE OF BACHELOR (OF ARTS, PLAN I

The College of Arts and

Tacuity Council the

Sciences has

recommendations pub

‘:»stablishment of a major in Astronamy

pian L. The recommendations
+pe circu
ficd these roecommendat

gingle 8

clngal
yperast to 2
SV e -

larization procedure OB

chool or college.

were approved by the Colleg
February 2, 1953-
£ excluslve application

ions as

filed with the Secretary of the

eiating to the

or of Arts,
iences

The Secretary has

_e_x_n_g Erimnrz

Yotice 1is he
WO oo

reby gliven that this legisleation will

be presented to the

———

ents

for =doption unl

Rep o ——
The Secreter
date

of tois public ation.

¢ legi-s_fation wil

——

RECCMMENDATIONS 0

ADD "Astroncmy”’ under “c. M
7 Arts, Plan I, on peges 28
gciences for 1951-52 and 195

proposct S8 o e
g of Fcbruary 16, 1

esg & signed protest,
Faculty Gouncil from

with reasons, 18

om o member Of The Council
a BeMDEL o S e

1T = provest 18 rcecelived,

1 %- prescnted to the
953, -

o

iz

et

ARTS

plbe e

F COLLEGE OF

t————

ajors end Minor

2.53 as follovws:

ASTRONCMY

Eighteen gemegter hours of astronomy,

must be in

ndvenced courses,

and six

or pwre mathematics.

Minor: Twelve gsemester

courses: rhysic

Reapon end EXD lgnation

prepare for pos
graduate de

gix new courses
pege 38 of

active perticip

program of the W. J.

The degree of B
propose
the proportions

physics which are considere
ork in astronomy.
leading univ

for graduate ¥
degree at more
States.

Filed with the Secretsry of
of the Feculty of the Colleg

Distributed among the membeY
graphic Buresu, February 10,

. In meking thi
Applied Mathematlcs
astroncmy to undergr
who wish to prepere for graduste WoOr

grees,
This recomme

the Report of

hours

5 325:

K
1tions in astr onomical

or who simp

g" under the
=34 in the Catalogue of the c

gemester hour

of physics to be chosen fr
326, 433, 335, 339.

s recommendation,
and Astronamy hopes ¥
aduate gtudents of The University of Texas

1y wish ¢
ndation, together witn the offering of

it 2 PIO . o =TT
Faculty Council for action
Sl

a——

""’”57 - = _/,;’2

~F. L. Cox, Secretary
The Facultly Council

AND SCIENCES

Dearee of Bechelor
ollege of Arts and

of which at 1east fifteen
g of applied

om the following
the Department of

o open up the area of
in astrononmy, who wish to

work not requiring
o pursne an interest in

in astronomy, will implement plans stated on

ation by The Unive

McDoneld Astr

ache

then fifteen

the F
e of Arts and Sciences

s of the Faculty Counc
1953,

the Chancellor for
rgity of Texas
onamical Observatory.

lor of Arts with a
d because none of the existing major ¥
of preparation in estrondny,
4 essential for adequate preparation

There are pr

aculty Council by Mr. L.

1951-52 for more
in the regearch

major in astronomy is
equirements provide
mathematics and

ecedents for this
ersities In the United

1. Click, Secretery

et
, Februexry 2, 1953.

i1 by the University Steno-

AW.C., Maneger




AppenBix T MAY 20 1053 1771

DOCUMENTS AND PROCEEDINGS OF THE FACULTY COUNCIL

T0 DESIGNATE THE CURRENT MAJOR IN GEOGRAPHY FOR TEE DEGREE OF

a——

S AS "CULTURAL GEQOGRAPHY " AND TO ESTABLISH X "PROFESSIONAL

s mp— wr—

roaAPEY " ROUTE TO IHE B.A. DEGREE: (2) IO CHANGE THE PHYSICS REQUIREMENT

e s tmm——_ e

T3 745 DEGREE OF BACHELOR OF SCIENCE TN GEOIOGY: (3) TO MODIFY CERTAIN

/A ToN REQUIREMENLS FOR IHE SCeRrT OF DACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN HOME ECONOMICS
S DAIONSIRATION AND TEACHER STUOATION GROUPS; (&) TO PRESCRIBE A NEW
“7ese 1N EDUCATION FOR THE ~RGTEE OF DACHEIOR OF SCIENCE IN HOME FCONOMICS,
CoURSE, 1N EDUCAZC20 BACHELOR OF i)

— S—

CHIID DEVELOPMENT GROUP

The College of Arts and Sciences has filed with the Secretary of the
raculty Council the recommendations publighed below relating to changes in the
catziogue of the College of Arts and Sciences. The recamendationg were
spproved DY the College of Arts and Sciences by the circularization procedure
on March 21, 1953. The Secretary heas classified these recommendations as
pinor legisletion.

Notice 1is hereby glven thet these proposed changes will be Bresented o

n— o

the Facuity Council for consideration at its meeting of April 20, 1953.

5
o,
F. L. Cax, Secretary
The Faculty Council

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Recommendation of the Degartment of Geograghz

on page 30 of the Catalogue of the College of Arts and Sclences for 1951-52
ard 1052-53 under the "Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Arts, Plan
1," under "C. Majors and Minors,"

CHANGE the regquirements for a major in Geography to include a major in
Professional Geogzghz'_,_

DESIGNATE the exlsting major a8 Cultural Geogrephy; and

CHANGE “"Geography 301 and 302 or 303 and 304" in the existing major to
read, "Geography 303 and 304."

The minor requirements would remain unchanged and the revised major would
read as follows:

"0, Ceography

Major: (a) for Cultural Geogrephy, thirty semester hours of geogrephy including
Geography 303, 30k, 373, and at least fifteen additional advanced gemester
hours; or (b) for Professional Geogrephy, Geography 303, 304, 312, 313, end
twenty-four semester hours of advanced courses in geogreaphy including

Geogrephy 374, and elther 371 or 873 or equivelent field exper ience.

A student mejoring in Professional Geography must take Geology 601, Physics
601, end six gemester hours of mathematics gelected from courses in trigonom-
etry (unless offered for admission), algebre (unless two years of high school
algebra are offered for admission), analytic geametry, and elementary statis-
tics. In his senlor year the student must teke the Graduate Record Examina-
tion and pass & proficlency examination in one foreign languege, preferably
French or German. "

Reason and Explanestion given by the Degartment of Gecgraphy: "Geography is &
Veluable general cultural subject, and 1t should be left Svailable for students
who wish to major in it merely for the cultural values. However, the present
B.A., degree program in Geogrephy does not inaure adequate preparation for grad-
uate work that would lead to ultimate quelification as & professional geo-
arapher. A good geogrepher must heve a minimal knowledge of physics in order
to understand the principles of meterology end climatologys mathematics 1s
sbsolutely required in the atudy and exercise of cartography, climatology,
etc.; geology 1s the base upon which the geographer bullds; end the geographer,
by virture of the history of his aiscipline, cannot do satisfactory work
without a facile resding commend of at least German and French. We bvelieve &
proficiency examination in at least one of these languages ghould be passed in
the genior year because quite comnonly students who have passed & gufficient
nunber of course hours to gatisfy the B.A. degree requirements cannot as




MAY 29 1953 1772

peginning greduate gtudents read sufficiently well to carry out course
sasignuents, The requirement of taking the Crpduste Record Examination 1s to
srovide us with a national 'yardstick' for rating general background. This 1s
igportant gince owr professional geogreaphers often will have to compete in the
national ‘market."

i

"seography 301 and 302 (Introduction to Geography: Physical Elements) have
pean combined into a one-semester course mmpered 313; 1t 1s recanmended that
313 be required for the Profesgsional Geography major but that it oe dropped
erem the Cultural Geography major. Geography 303-304 (Introduction to Geog~
rephy: Netural and Cultural Regions I end 1I) are more pertinent to the Cul-
rural major. i

Reccmmendation of the Degar‘hnent of Geology

CHANGE requirement L under "A. Prescrilbed Work, " under the degree of Bachelor
of Science in Geology on page 4k of the Catalogue of the College of Arts and
3ciencasg for 1951-52 and 1952-53

Froz: "Physics 801."
To: "Physics 4Ol or 80la; and Physics £01b or g12a."

Change requirement 7 under the same degree (as amended by Faculty legislation
and approved by the Board of Regents on Merch 28, 1952)

From: "Four semesters of work selected from the following courses: Botany
321 and Zoology 332; Chemistry 810; Chemistry 812; Petroleum
Engincering 6208 ~nd 6200b; Physics 812; Prre and Applied
Mathematics 613."

"Four semesters of wark selected from the following courses: Appliled
or Pure Mathematics 613a, Applied or Pure Mothematics 613D,

Boteny 321, Chemistry 810a, Chemistry 810b, Chemistry 812a,
Chemistry 81¢b, Petroleum Engineering 620a, Petroleum Engineering
620Qb, Physics B812b, Zoology 332."

Reason and Explanation: These chengecs are requirested because Physics 801b and
TiZa heve been declared duplicete courses and because it is the intent of the
Geology faculty to peruit a 1iberal choice of courses for this regquirement.

Reccmmendations of the Department of Home Econcmics

On pages LB8-4Q of the Catelogue of the College of Arts end Sciences for
1651-52 and 1952-53 under the Degree of Bachelor of Science in Heome
Fconomics, Plan II, under »c. Order and Choice of Work, “ CHANGE the
education requirement in the Sophamore Year under "4. Hame Demons tratlion
Group" and under "S. Teacher Educatlon Group"

Frem: “Educational Psychology 311; Educational Administration 312."

To: "Educational Paychology 301 or 311; Fducational Administration 305
or 312."

Tnesmuch ss Education 301 and 305 are open only to frestmen it will be neces-
sary to revise the order of work for the first two years of each group 8s
follows:

"}, Home Demonstration Gr oup

Freghmaen Year: English 601 or 601Q; Chemistry 801; Educational Psychol-
ogy 301 and Tducational Administration 305 (unless Faucational Psychology
311 and Educationel Administretion 312 are to be taken in the sophomore
year) or three gemester hours of methematics and three gemester hours of
gspeech; Economics 302; Home Econamics 302 or 302, 303, 305.

Sophcmore Year: Fconamics 303, Chemistry 310, 311; Educational Psy-
chology 311 and Equcationsl Administration 312 (unless Educational Psy-
cholocy 301 and Educational Administration 305 were taken in the fresh-
man year) or three semester hours of methematics and three semester hours
of speech (unless taken earlier); three gemester hours of sophamore
English; History 615; Home Foonauics 307, 308, 316."




VR AR R S A R S %

DR AR AR RIS

(e,
bta
b
*q
4
i

SR

1773
MAY 20 1953 602

"5, Teacher Education Group
freghmen Year: English §,01 or 601Q; Chemistry 801; Educationel Psychol-
ogy 301 end Tducational Adninistration 305 (unless Educational Psychology
311 and Educational Adminis+ration 312 are to be teken in the sophamore
year) or threesemester hours of mathematice and three scmester hours of
apeech; Home Economics 302 or 302q, 303, 305; three semester hours elective.

Sophomore Yeer: Chemistry 310, 311; Economics 302, 303; Educational
Psychology 311 and Fducational Administration 312 (unlese Educational
Pgychology 301 and Educetional Administration 305 were teken in the fresh-
men year) or three semester hcurs of methematics and three semester hours
of speech (unless teken earlier); History 615; Home Economics 307, 308,

316."

~ason and Explanation: Students who transfer from other colleges and universi-

ITETCT A,

o with cradlt for fducational Psychology 301 and Educational Administration

755 wpye been permitted to substitute thege courses for Educational Psychology

1 and Educational Administration 312. The Department of Home Economics
selg that 1t 1s important that University of Texas gtudents have the same
ivilege that is extended to transfer students.

2, on page 49 of the same Catalogue, under the Degree of Bachelor of Science
in Home Econamics, Plan II, "7. Child Development,” in the Senior Year

CHANCE "three semester hours elective" to read, "Educational Administra-
tion 36L."

Zeeson and Fxplenaticn: The Department of Home Economics petitioned the College
o7 Zducstion for permission to @ive Educational Administration 364 (Nursery
Sehocl Orgsnization and Operation). This course is designed to serve the same
pumpose for Child Development majors which Educational Administration 337
{orzenization and Administration of Home Tconomics) serves for Home Demonstra-

<ion and feacher Education mejors.

Filed with the Secretary of the Faculty Council by Mr, L, L. Click, Secretery
of the Faculty of the College of Arts and Sciences, Merch 21, 1953.
Distributed emong the members of the Faculty Council by the University Steno-

graphic Buresu, April 10, 1953,
AM.C., Mansger




Appendix G

MAY 29 1983 .
DCCUMENTS AND PROCEEDINGS OF THE FACULIY COUNCIL 60 o

FY THE PHYSICS REQUIREMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF BACHELOR OF SCIENCE

TOR THE DEGREE OF BAC TOR OF ARIS, PLAN I, WITH “A MAJOR IN

mwe College of Arts and Sciences has fijed with the Secretery of the
vacul by council the recanmendations published below relating to changes in the
cateiogue of the College of Arts and Sciences. The reccmmendations were
epproved DY the College of Arts end Sciences by the circularization procedure
ar April 13, 1953. The Secretery has classified thege recommendations es of
exc.ualve spplication and primary interest o a gingle school or college.

Yotice 1is hereby givenihat thege proposed changes will be presented to

. empa—

e Taoisy Cowncil for consideration at its meeting of April 20, 1953.

F. L. Cox, Secretary
The Faculty Council

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Recommendation of the Depertment of Chemistry

rELIGE requirement b urder "a., Prescribed Work,'" under the degree of Bachelor
T Science in Chemistry on page 43 of the Cateslogue of the College of Arts and
sciences for 1951-52 and 1552-53.

Fran: "Physics E0OLl."

~o: "Physics 801, or 4Ol and 812."
¢r. page 2¢ of the same Catalogue under "c. Majors and Minors,' under the
2equirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Arts, DELETE the following state-
ant under "5, Chemistry Major B

"Note-=fnalytic geometry, calculus, and Physics 801 are prerequisite
to Chemistry 460."

AND ADD wnder "S. Chemistry," sbove the Major requirement, the following:

"calculus and either Physics 801, or Physics kOl and 812 are required
of all students majoring In chemistry."

Zeason and Explanatlon: These changes are requested beceause beginning in
T353-54, Physlcs BOLb end Physics 812a may not both be counted.

Filed with the Secretary of the Faculty Council by Mr. L. L. Click, Secretary
of the Faculty of the College of Arts and Sclences, April 13, 1953.

Distributed emong the members of the Facully Council by the University Steno-

graphic Bureau, April 17, 1953.
AM.C., Menager




Appendix 2 MAY 29 1953

DOCUMENTS AND PROCEEDINGS OF THE FACULTY COUNCIL

PROPOSAL TO CHANGE THE REGULATIONS CONCERNING THE EFFECT
OF WITHDRAWAL FROM THE UNLVERSLITY BY A STUDENT UPON THE

P e

STUDENT'S SUBSEQUENT PARTICIPATION IN STUDENT ACTIVITIES

yr. Jack Holland, Chalrman of the Standing Coammittee on Officiel Non=-
;tnictic Student Zotivities, has filed with the Secretary of tbe Faculty
Council & recammendation of the Camittee to change the regulation concerning
-ne effect of witndrawal of University upon & gtudent’s subsequent participa-
-ian in oificial non-athletic student asctivities. The action of the Camittee
wa3 teken et a meeting Frilday, April 10, and has been approved by Mr. AYno
towoiny, Dean of Student Life. The Secretary has classified this recommenda~
-ion as minor legislation.

ot

Totice 18 hereby given that thesge progosed changes will be presented to
.the Faculty Council for consideration at 1its meeting of April 20 1953 .
___.———J-_—_—-————____._—————————_.—-___—_—i—.__‘___—__)__——-

F, L. Cox, Secr!t(ar
The Faculty Council

RECOMMENDATION OF THE FACULTY COMMITTEE on OFFICIAL
RON-ATHLETIC STUDENT ACTIVITIES

cn Page 113 of the General Information Catalogue for 1052-53 Long Sessgion

Withdrewal from the University io the course of e semester for any
cause except sickness or military service debars any atudent from
perticipating in eny of these student activities until another
gemester 's Wwork has been successfully campleted by the student so0
withdrawn. In cese of withdrewal on account of sickness oOr military
service dwring any semester, the work of the preceding gemester shall
be the basis of participation.

To read:

Withdrawal from the University in the course of a semester for any cause

except sickness, military service, or other emergency debars any student
fran participating 1n any of these student activities until another
gsemester 's work has been successfully completed by the student so
withdrawn. In case of withdrawal on account of sickness, military ser=-
vice or other emergency during any gemester, the work of his preceding
CGI};r;leted gemegter Or §uUneY gession shall be the basis of partici-
ratlich.

Reasonsg:

The Cammittee felt that in pddition to sickness end militery service

there were other emergencies which could be congidered as legitimate
rec@ons for a student's withdrewal thet would not prejudice his op-
portunities to participate in official student activities on his return
to the University. Same of these reasons as mentioned by the Cammittee
were serious illness in the student's femily, death in his femily, and
financial distress.

The changes in the 1ast gentence are gimply made in order to meke this
sentence consisgtent with similar gtatements appasr ing in other places
in the Catalogue.

The Committee was specifically considering the case of a stulent who
ned withdrewn from the University largely due to the death of his
father. The Committee felt that the young man's reason for withdrawal
was a legltimate one which had received the approval of his academic
dean, but the Coamnittee also felt that it was not a reason covered in
the Catalogue regulatlions and therefore 1t with reluctance declared
the gtudent ineligible.

Filed with the Secretery of the Faculty Council by Mr. Jack 1}_0_}_1._&2}2, Chairman,
Comittee on Official Non-Athletlc Exu'a-Curricular Activities, April 16, 1953.

Distributed smong the members of the Faculty Council by the University Steno-
grephic Bureau, April 17, 1953«
AW.C., Menager




Appendix I MAY 29 1953 1784
DCCUMENTS AND PROCEEDINGS OF THE FACULTY COUNCIL

55030SAL TC CHANCE THE CHEMISTRY REQUIREMENT FOR THE DECREE OF BACHELOR OF
S5s IV HOME ECONOMICS, EIAN 1, GROUES 3, &, 5, 6, AND ] AND IO VARY THE
Z7AL FOR THESE GROUPS ACCORDINGLY -

ammea—

r

GrAND
e

tne College of Arts and Scilences has filed with the Secretary of the
zaculty Council the recommendations published below relating to changes in the
catelogue of the College of Arts and Sclences. The recammendations were
approved 0Y the College of Arts and Sciences by the circularization procedure
o fpril 20, 1953. The Secretary hes clasgified these recamendations as of
exciusive spplication and primary interest to a gingle school or college. -

Notice is hereby gilven that this legislation will be presented to the
20erd oi Regents for adoption Tnless e signed protest, with reasons, is
recel

S 57 b7 the Secretery of the Faculty Council from & member of the Council

ce
Titin iive days of the date of this publication. If 2 protest is received,
The preoposed legisletion will be preagented to the Faculty Council for action

—

-z its mesting of May 18, 1953.

—

F. L. Cox, Secretary
The Faculty Council

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Proposels of the Department of Home Eéonanics

on peges 47-49 of the Catalogue of the College of Arts end Sciences for 1951 -
z and 1052-53 under the Degree of Bachelor of Science in Home Econcmics, Plan
II, mexe the following changes under "Order snd Cholce of Work':

1. Under "3. Costume Design, Textiles, and Clothing Group, " CHANGE
"Chemistry 801" in the freghman year to reed, “chemistry 801 or
605.n

Reason and Explanation: The prerequisite for Chemistry 310 (required
for the B.S. in H.E. Degree under the Costume Design, Textiles,
end Clothing Group) has recently been changed to read, "Chemistry
605 or 801 or 801Q." The Hame Economics Department considers that
Chemistry 605 gives an adequate background in general chemistry
for many of the majors in home econcmics.

Under "L. Home Demonstration Group, " CHANGE 'Chemistry 801" in the
freghmen year to rcad, "Chemistry B0l or ©605. "

Reason and Explanation: The prerequisite for Chemistry 310 {required
For The B.S. in H.E. Degree under the Hane Demonstration Group) has
recently been changed to reed, "chemistry 605 or 801 or 801q." The
Hame 7o uomics Department considers that Chemistry 605 gives an ade«~
quate background in general chemistry for meny of the majors in hcme

econamics.

Under "5. Teacher Education Group, " CHANGE "Chemistry 801" in the
fregshman year to read, "Chemistry 801 or 605. "

Reason and Explanation: The prerequlsite for Chemistry 310 (required
for the B.S. in H.E. Degree under the Teacher Fducation Group) has
recently been changed to read, "Chemistry 605 or 801 or goLQ. "
The Home Econcmics Department considers that Chemlstry 605 gives an
adequate background in general chemistry for many of the majors in

home eoonomics.




- MAY

on Group, " CEANGE "Chezisy 501" in the
. ! e Zos."
stry 801 or ©05.
me prerequisite for Chexzistry 310 (reguired
Degree under the Intericr Decoration Group)
"g[nemstry 605 or £01 or 801g. "
ers *hat Ci 605 gives
tThe =e Crs

' CEANGE "ChemistTy 01" in
01 or 605."

‘concmics Decper
“eckground in
econamics.

iences for 1951-52
e Sconomics, Plsn

-

courses to mexe 2 +otal of 128 semester hours, &S
1order end Choice of work.'"

courses to meke e totel of 126 or 128 semester
ugnéer "Oréder end Cnolce of Work "
i

17 recomendations 1 theough 5 sbove ere approved,

g
n

ro
Cn ry 605 ratier taan 801 will sccumulate

Jours for the degree.

Filed with the Secretary of the Faculty Council by Mr. L. Le Click, Secretary
of the Faculty of the College of Arts end Sclences, April 20, 1953.

Distributed among the members of the Faculty Council by the University Steno-
graphic Bureau, April 22, 1953.

AN .C., Manager




May 29 1953

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE
of The University of Texas
El pPaso, Texes

Mey 13, 1953

Chancellor James P. Hert
The University of Texas
pustin, Texas

Deer Chancellor Hart:

1 cm cubmitting herewith & docket for Texeas West.rn College for cunsider=
ation of the Board at the wmeeting May 29 and 30.

philosophy and Pslchologz
1. The services of Dr. Joseph M. Roth, pProfessor of Philosophy and
psychology, ended as of March 27, 1953, the date of his death.

2. Appoint Dr. Floyd S. Fierman &s Lecturer, part-tinms, in Philosophy
for the period April 1 through Mey 31, 1953, at a salary of $150.00 per
month, to be paid from the unuscd portion of Dr. Rotb'e salary.

3. Approve the peyment of additional salaries in the amount of $75.00 per
zonth vach, during April end May, to Mr. Clyde E. Kelsey, JT. and Mr.

L. L. Boswurth, Instructors, who are teaching classcs in Philosophy, to be
peid from the unused portion of Dr. Roth's salery.

o

‘ffice of the Dean, Division of Mines and ggineerigg
. Accept thc Tesignetion of Mre. Mattie M. Chsmbers, Secretary at &
selery of $200.00 per month, effective ac of the close of busincss May 23,

1953.

Civil and Electrical inceri

5. Transfer §700.00 Trom the Maintenance and Equipment account to the
account for Student Assistants.

Libra
6. Approve a leave of absence without pay for Mrs. Jeanine williams, Assis-
tant Loan Librarian, for the period May 1 through MeY 31, 1953.

7. Transfer $233.33 of the amount budgeted for Mre. Williams' salary to
the account for Student Assi:=tants ino the Library.

Physicel Plant
8 Trensfer $635.50 from the amount budgeted for the salary of carpenter 0
the appropriation for Mechanics and Wetchmen. .

9. Appoint Mr. gowerd C. Dillman &5 carpenter for the period Marcﬁ"‘,»"’-S to
May 9, 1953, imclusive, at 8 sslary rate of $300.00 per month.

10. Termipetc the services of Mr. Edwerd Gibson, Carpenter, &8s of the close
of business March 23, 1953.

Intcrcollegiate Athletics :

1T, Amend the item spproved February 6, 1953 suthorizing payments of com-
missions on Footbell Program edvertising sold for the 1952 football

geason by deleting the peyment of $358.13 to Dale B. Waters and changing
the emount to be made to Ross Moore from $358.13 to $716.26.

GIFIS.-~-The following gifts heve been made to Texas Western College and I re-
commend that they be accepted with appropriate expressions of appreciation:

1. Tke El Paso pranch of the American Association of University Women has
given $103.50 to be used as scholerships for graduate women students Guring
the school year 1953-5k

2. Mr. Alfred A. RatneX, Tot's Toggery, El Paso, has given g $50.00 schol-
arship to be awarded in 1653-5b.




MAY 29 1953

3., The City Pan-Hellenic Congress has given $250.00 for scholarships to
e avarded during the 1953~-54 school yeer.

L. The Ascarate Woman's €lub has given a $100.00 echolarship for the 1953-

54 school yesar. Loy

5. The ipdividuels, business concerns, and orgenizations lieted below have
given the indicated amount alled the C. D. Belding Memo-

rial Fund. This fund is to be invested, with the income from such invest-

ment to be used as & scholarship:

pr. J. M. Roth
Mr. J. M. Rector, Jr.
Mr. Harold Potash
Mr. James E. Rogers
(Rogers & Belding)
Carter Petroleum CO.
The United, Inc.
Mr. and Mrs. Paul Luckett, Jr.
Mr. and Mrs. Laurence E. Stevens
Mrs. J. L. Murphy
Mrs. Wilbelmina Keltner and
Mrs. Frank J. AgheWw
Mrs. Regineld Senders
Mr. and Mrs. Robert Zundell
Mr. Gene McKenzie
Mr. and Mrs. C. R. McKenzie
Mr. Dan R. Ponder
Southwestern Sun Carnival Assn.
Mr. and Mrs. Calvert Tucker
Mr. C. G. Whyburn
pavis-Williams Motor Co.
Mr. H. T. Btheridge, Jr.
Mr. and Mrs. Charles Gabriel
Mr. and Mrs. Granville Green
Drs. Ralph & Robert B. Homan
Mr. Sem Katz, Imperiel Fur. Co.
Mr. H. D. Fulwiler
Mrs. J. Frank Coles
Mr. Ed Pooley
28. Mr. end Mrs. Eugene T. Edwards
29. Dr. and Mrs. Jack Bernard
30. Dr. end Mrs. Newton F, Walker
31. Mr. Mapuel Schwartz
32. Mr. and Mrs. Gene Donohue
33. Southwest Title Co.
34. Mr. Ervin H. Schwartz
35. Kiwenis Club
36, Mrs. W. K. Ramsey, Sr.
37. Mr. and Mrs. Forrest M. Smith

R g

& 8w
888

)

B3R 8
3 8

2888

E35uE 5w
33238388

i
888

N N
38883

>
5
5.
>
5
0

38888

o
IS

)
8

OUT-OF-STATE TRIPS:--1 recommend that the following out-of-state trips

for steff members listed below be approved, their expenses to be paid as
indicated.

1. Professor Floyd A. Decker and Mr. E. J. Guldeman, Associate Profeseor,
to accompany senior Civil and Electricael Engineering students to visit
Hoover Dam an plants in the Los Angeles, california, area, Mey 16 to 27,
1953, inclusive, their expences to be peid from Meintenance and Equipment
account for the Department of Civil and Electrical Engineering.

2. Professor J. C. Rintelen, Jr. and Mr. Guy E. Ingersoll, Associate
Professor, to go to Silver City, New Mexico, June 1-T, 1953, inclusive, in
order to instruct the cless in Mine Surveying. Expenses for the trip will
be paid from the Maintenence and Equipment account for the Department of
Mining and Metallurgy.

3. President Wilson H. Elkins to go to Socorro, New Mexico, Masy 19, 1953,
to interview a candidate for the position in the Department of Philosophy
and Psychology, hic expenues to be paid from Office and Traveling Expentes,
Office of the President.




Mav 20 1953 609

Mr. A. A. smith to go to Minneapolis, Minpesota, East Lansing, Michigin,

and Chicego, Illinois, May 2 through May 8, 1953, to attend a conference

ot the School of Business of the University of Chicago, the annual meeting

of the Central Association of colleges and University Business Officers to

be hald at the University of Minnesote, & conference with the pepartment of

Institutional Manegement at Michigan State College, and the annual meeting
nsl Buyers at the University of

of the National pssociation of Educatio
Chicego. Expenges for the trip will de paid from the Housing Fund.

1953 SUMMER SESSION

Robert Messey to the unfilled positio
$1,000, for the first term at a salary of

n of Lecturer in Art,

1. Appoint Mr.
$600.00.

which was budgeted for

oint Mr. Emory O. Windrem to the unfilled position of Lecturer in
h terme at a salary of $600.00 per term.

professor of Philosophy for

2. App
speech for bot

3, Delete the neme of Dr. J. M. Roth,

the second term

y as Associate Professor of Health and Phy-
salary of $600.00, to be paid
r Session.

4, Appoint Mr. George McCart
cical Education for the second term at a
¢rom the amount budgeted for Resident Instruction, Summe

Sincerely,

Wilson H. Elkiné

President




MAY 29 13953

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH
Galveston, Texas

May 12, 1953

chencellor James P. Hart
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Chancellor Hart:

There 1is submitted herewith a docket for the meeting of the Board of Regents
+o be held in Austin May 29 and 30, 1953.

your approval of the following items is respectfully recommended.

yail and Telephone Service

1. Treaster the sum Of $2,700.20 to the appropriation for Clerks from the
appropr letion for Machinists and Tnstrument Makers in Technical Apparatus Shop
sffective April 1, 1953.

vedical Phcotography

5 Transter the sum of $900.00 to the appropriation for Assistants and Techni-
cians from the appropriation for Mechinists and Instrument Makers in the Techni-
cal Apparatus Shop effective March 24, 1953. This transfer is in accordance
with Paragraph T, page V, Memoranda Concerning General Budget - Medical Branch,

1952-1933.

pacteriology and Parasitolgﬁl

3. Transfer the sum of $324.05 to the appropriation for Maintenance, Equipment
ard Support effective March 1, 1953, $105.72 to be transferred from Research
and Teaching Assistants and $218.33 to be transferred from Assistants and
Technicians.

k., Grant Dr. Ardzroony A. Packchanian, Professor, a leave of absence without
losa of salary for the period from May 7 to 27, 1953 to conduct & lecture tour
and to discuss various research problems. Expenses incurred are to be paid
from the appropriate grants and/or research accounts.

5. Supplement the salary of Dr. Edwin A. Johnson, Assistant Professor, by
$90.00 for the month of February, 1953, $80.00 for the month of March, 1953
and $84.00 for the month of April, 1953 for extra duty performed, the $254.00
to be paid from the appropriation of Assistants and Technicians in the Depart-
ment of Dermatology and Syphilology.

Internal Medicine
€. Appoint Dr. William P. Cappleman Instructor without selary effective May 1,

1953.

7. Compensate Dr. Shih-Yuan Tsai, Instructor at a salary of $5,100.00 for twelve
months, in the amount of $100.00 per month effective April 29, 1953 for addi-
tional responsibility of .preparing summeries of case pietories from the charts

of the patients in the Medical Tranch Hospitals for the insurance companies

and other interested parties when legally authorized tO release such information.
Funds for this additionmal compensation are to ve derived from the appropriation
for Admitting Clerks in General Administration.

8. Change the status of Dr. John C. Meadows from Instructor at a salary of
$5,500.00 for twelve months to Assistant professor at the same salary effective
May 1, 1953.




611
MAY 29 1953

Neurology and Psxchiatg
9. Grant D7 William Shanahan, Associate Professor, & leave of absence without

galary for the monthe of July and August, 1953 to attend the International
congress of pPsychoanalysis in London and visit and observe activities and

teaching in various centers in England and on the continent.

obstetrics and Gynecology
10. Accept the resignation of Dr. George Petta, Instructor (part-time) at a

200.00 for twelve months effective March 31, 1953, and appoint

salary of $1,
to this position at the same salary effective April 1, 1953.

pr. Daniel H. Esames
11. Change the status of Dr. Garth L. Jarvis from Assistant Professor to

Associate Professor effective March 1, 1953 at a salary of $7,500.00 for twelve
months. Item No. 11 of the March docket failed to ijnclude the change in title.

@hthalmologz
tion of Instructor and eppoint Dr. Wendell D. Gingrich part-

15. Create the posi
$2,400.00 for twelve months effective May 1, 1953, the

tige at a salary of
$800.00 to be transferred from Unappropriated Surplus. Dr. Gingrich holds a

part-time position of Professor in the Department of Bacteriology and Parasito-
logy at a salary of $4,800.00 for twelve months.

Pediatrics
13. Create three positions of Instructor and appoint Dr. Doris J. Adam at a

salary of $5,100.00 for twelve months, Dr. Manase Euredjian at a salary of
$4,500.00 for twelve months and Dr. Mollie M. Stephens at a salary of $4,800.00
for twelve months effective July 1, 1953, funds to be derived from the appro-
priation for Assistant Professcr formerly occupied by Dr. Welter R. Hepner and

are to be allocated as follows:

Instructor

Doris J. Adam $850.00
Instructor

Manase EuredJjian 750.00
Instructor

Mollie M. Stephens 800.00

52;_@0.00

Physiology
15. Appoint Dr. Sidney R. Kay as Consultant in Animal Physiology without
salary effective April 1, 1953 .

Re.diolog .
15. Create the position.of Assistant Professor and appoint Dr. Jorge L. Ceballos

at a salary of $6,600.00 for twelve months effective February 24, 1953, the
$2,400.00 to be derived from the appropriation for Teaching and Research
Associates and $998.23 from the appropriation for Teaching and Research Fellow
occupied by Dr. Werner Kuenast.

16. Increase the salary of Dr. Caroline Rove, Associate Professor and Acting

Chairman of the Department, from $6,600.00 to $7,200.00 for twelve months
effective April 1, 1953, the $250.00 to be derived from the appropriation

Teaching and Research Fellow occupied by Dr. Werner Kuenast.

Surge
17. Appoint Dr. Elias D. Pires Fellow in Maxillofacial and Plastic Surgery

vithout salary effective Mey 1, 1953.

18. Create the position of Instructor and appoint Dr. Ermest B. Evans at &
salary of "$&,500.00 for twelve months effective July 1, 1953, the $750.00 to be
transferred from the appropriation for Instructor formerly occupied by Dr.
Alvert A. Benedict in the Department of preventive Medicine and Public Health.




MAY 29 1953 612

yaiversity of Texas School of Nursing
Fer the sum Of 1,000.00 to Maintenance, Equipment, Support and Travel

19, Trans
from the vacant position of Assistant Professor of Surgical Nursing effective

vay l) 1953 .

op, Appoint Miss Betty A. Beaudry as Instructor without salary effective Febru-
ary 16, 1953.

2], Accept the resignation of Miss Clemmie O. Paul, Instructor without salary,
effective March 31, 1953.

22. sppoint Miss Lillian P. Pedigo tO the vacant positioun of Instructor of
yocetional Nurses at a salary of $3,780.00 for twelve months effective May 11,

1993.

vedical Branch Library

23. Grant Miss E1lizabeth D. Runge, Librarian, a leave of absence without loss
of selary for the period from July 6 through August 31, 1953 to attend the First
Tnternational Congress on Medical Librerianship to be held in London and to
present & paper on "Medical Student Library Use". Miss Runge will visit medical
lipraries in England, Scotland and Holland to confer on cataloguing and methods

of use.

24, Appoint Mrs. Ivene C. Flowers to the vacant position of Assistant Librarian
at a salary of $2,400.00 for twelve months effective October 1, 1952.

25. Transfer the sum of $1,062.74 to the appropriation Maintensnce, Equipment
and Support effective Merch 1, 1953, $362.7h from the appropriation for Assistant
Librarian occupied by Miss Loucretia M. Wagnon and $700.00 from the position of
Assistant Librarian occupied by Mrs. Ivene C. Flovers.

Fospitals

2. Accept the resignation of Miss Elinor Gindorf, Assistant Director in
Nursing Service, at a salary of $4,140.00 for twelve months effective March 31,
1953. Miss Gindorf is also resigning her position of Instructor without salary
in the University of Texas School of Nursing effective March 31, 1953.

27. Appoint Miss Betty A. Beaudry to the position of Assistant Director in
Yursing Service, vice Miss Gindorf, resigned, at a salry of $4,000.00 for
twelve months effective April 1, 1953.

28, Transfer the sum of $700.00 to Maintenance, Equipment and support in
Vedical Case Service from the appropriation of Maintenance, Equipment and
Supyort in the Blood Bank and Hematology effective March 24, 1953. This
transfer is in accordance with provisions of Paragraph 7, page ¥, Memoranda
Concerning Budget - Medical Branch, 1952-1953.

AWARD OF SCHOLARSHIPS AND FELLOWSHIPS: The following scholarships, awards and

e r—————————

2 FELLUWSL Y
feilowships have been awarded to the recipients listed:

William J. Wagner . Grand Commandery Knights Templar of Texas

Jack Terrell J. B. Kass Re search Scholarship in Preventive
Medicine

Wwilliam Moore J. B. Kass Research Scholarship in Preventive
Medicine

Victor Moore Borden Undergraduate Research Award in Medicine

Reva Hackney Pilot Club Fund for Public Health Nursing

Nancy Hunt pPilot Club Fund for Public Health Nursing

Helen Steinbring pilot Club Fund for public Health Rursing

Cesar Elizondo Louis Jacobson Scholarship Award

Carl Page Galveston Coca-Cola Bottling Company Awvard

Edward Guinn Mu Delta Award ) ) ~

Melvin Schrieber Mu Delia Award

Rovert Ray Mu Delta Award

Charles Lambeth Mu Delta Award

A. E. Menyard Mu Delte Award

J. L. Dennis ~ Mu Delta Awvard :

Concepcion S. Yumul Falconer Scholarship rund

G-3




MAY 29 1953 613

GIFTS AKRD GRANTS: The folloving gifts and grants have been received at the

m‘ Eranch. Your acceptance of them is respectfully recommended and 1t
{s requested that the thanks of the Board of Regents be sent the donors.

1. »r. and Mrs. Max Baum, 1919 Rosenberg, have donated a radio valued at
approximately 4$18.00 to the Galveston State Psychopathic Hospital.

2, .. A. Seibel, 4620 Sherman, Galveston, Texas has donated a radio valued
at -ximately $25.00 to the Galveston State Psychopathic Hospital.

3. The American Women's Volunteer Service Bureau has donated a new Magnavox
Television Set to the second floor of the Children's Hospital valued at
approximately $299.95. Thanks may be extended to the President, Mre. Edwin
%, Krohn, 4608 Avenue R}, Galveston, Texas.

L. Nrs. Sol Gersom, 4BOL Avenue 0%, Galveston, Texas has donated a radio
valued at approximately $15.00 to the Calveston State Psychopathic Hospital.

5. The Phi Delta Epsilon Fraternity, 1426 Avenue D, Galveston, Texas and the
Brotherhood of Congregation Beth Jacob, 1107 2lhth Street, Galveston have
donated $50.00 each for the purpose of contributing to the Meyer Bodansky
lectureship Fund. :

6. The Norwich Pharmacal Company, Norwich, New York has gent a check for
$1,300.00 representing the second half year's payment of e $2,600.00 grant
for research under the direction of Dr. A. A. Packchanian.

7. The Hogg Foundation for Mental Hygiene, The University of Texas , Austin 12,
Texas has donated the sum of $362.50 to the Social Service Department for salary

of & part-time employee.

8. The Life Insurance Medical Research Fund, 2 East 1034 Street, New York 29,
New York has awarded a grant for the period of two years beginning July 1, 1953
in the amount of $13,824.00 for research under the direction of Dr. BE. G. Swann.

9. The National Foundation for Infantile Paralysis, Inc., 120 Broadway, New
York 5, New York has sent a check in the amount of $600.00 to support a study
under the direction of Dr. Vernie A. Stembridge.

10. The Sahyun Leaboratories, 316 Castillo Street, Santa Barbara, California
nave avarded two grants, one in the asmount of $3,600.00 for research on pressor
and depressor amines and the other in the emount of $1,000.00 for research on

& local snesthetic compound under the direction of Dr. G. A. Emerson and
effective April 1, 1953 for omne year.

11. The American Cancer Society, Inc., 47 Beaver Street, New York b, Yew York
has awarded s grant in the amount of $10,000.00 for one year to Dr. C. M. Pomerat

for research effective July 1, 1953.

12. The American Cancer Society, Inc-, 47 Beaver Strest, New York 4, New York
hes avarded a grant in the amount of $3,500.00 for research under the direction
of Dr. Robert C. Barnett for the period of one year effective July 1, 1953.

13. Correct item 13 under Gifts and Grants on the February 1953 docket to show
the amount of the grant from the Brown Memorial Trust, Division of the T. J. Brown
and C. A. Lupton Foundation, Inc. to b2 $18,000.00, incorrectly reported as

$10,000.00.

14. The American Cancer Society, Inc., 47 Beaver Street, New York 4, Rew York
has sent & check in the amount of $1,496.25 representing the third quarterly
payment of a grant to Dr. C. E. Hall.

15. Dr. T. H. Harris, Chairman of the Department of Neurology and Psychiatry,
has donated the sum of $733.88 for the purchase of televisions for the John
Sealy Psychopathic Hospital.

G-k




MAY 29 1853 614

16, The Upjohn COMPETY, P. 0. Box 831, Kalemazoo, Michigen, has sent & check
{n the amount Of $1,875.00 representing the final payment on grent to Dr.

¢, 5. Livingood and a check in the amount of $750.00 representing final payment
of a grant to pr. E. J. Poth.

17. The Irwin, Neisler and Company, Decetur, Illinois has swarded a grant in
the amount Of $1,000.00 for research under the direction of Dr. Arthur Ruskin.

donated
18, M., Louls Jacobson, 2024 Mechanic, Galveston, Texas Hdd fedd /ddddived [4d
thé /amohint /df $150.00 for & scholarship avard.

19. Miss Betty larson, Assistant Director of Occupational Therapy, has donated
g portable Remmington Typewriter valued at approximately $50.00 to the Nursing

Service.

RESEARCH GRANTS: The following research grants have been awarded toc the Medical
Branch. Your approval is respectfully recommended .

1. U, S. Public Health Bervice Grant No. RG-2167 under the direction of Dr.
Wiktor W. Nowinski has been extended for the period of four months making the
termination date December 31, 1953.

5. y. S. Public Health Service Grant KNo. c-1469 (C) in the amount of $4,968.00
has been awarded for the period of one year veginning June 1, 1953 under the
direction of Dr. R. H. Rigdon.

3. U. 5. Navy Contract No. Nonr-700 (00) in the amount of $5,000.00 for the
period January 1, 1953 through December 1, 1953 has been avarded. Dr. John
G. Bieri is Principal Investigator for this contract.

4. Dpelete item 2 under Research Grants on the March 1953 docket as this item
{s incorrect. Extension of U. S. Air Force Contract Ro. AF 41 (607)-41 was not

approved by the Air Force.

PAID TRAVEL: It 1s respectfully recommended that you approve the following
trips by the staff members listed belov, their expenses to be paid from the
accounts indicated.

1. Dr. Donald Duncan, Professor of Anatomy, to Columbus, ohio March 25 to 28,
1953 to attend the anpual meeting of the American Association of Anatomists and
participate in the Seesions of the Executive Committee of the Association, to
preside at one or more of the scientific sessions and present & demonstration.

2. Dr. Robert C. Barnett, iInstructor in Physiology, to Chicago, I1llinois
April 5 through 11, 1953 %o atterd the Federation of American Societies for
Experimental Biology and to participate in a symposium.

3. Dr. Wiktor W. Nowineki, Associate Professor of Biochemistry and Rutrition
and of Neurochemistry, to Austin, Texas, March 16 to 19, 1953 to attend Fational
Research Council Conference on Morphogenesis and Mitogenesis and present a paper.

4. Mise Marjorie Bartholf, Dean of University of Texas School of Nursing, to
itlenta, Georgia March 17 and 18, 1953 w0 attend a conference for the purpose of
preparing proposal for presentation to foundations vhich might ve {nterested in
supporting the development of Master's prograns; to Cleveland, Ohio June 22 to
27, 1953 to attend the annual meeting of the National League for FMursing
Department of Baccalaureate apd higher degree programs.

5. Dr. D. Bailey Calvin, apd Curricular Affairs, March 2
and 3, 1953 to Marlin and Commerce, eliver the sddress at the Texas
Ex-Students Dinner Texas State Ccollege on

the subject of preprofessio importance of the health team;
March 13 to 15, 1953 to Austin, the annual banquet of the Univer-
sity of Texas Chapter of Alpba Epison Delts, premedical fraternity, and to con-
fer on various business matters; April 1k and 15, 1953 to College Station, Texas

G-5




MAY 29 1953 615

to represent the University of Texas Medicel Branch at the annual Premedical,
predentel Dinner of A. & M. College Students and deliver an address; April 25,
1953 to Houston, Texas to attend sessions of the Council on Medical Education
and Hospitels of the Texas Medical Asgociation for discussione; April 27, 1953
to fouston, Texas to represent the University of Texas Medicel Branch at the
annual Alumni dinner and to report to alumni on recent progress at the Medical

Branch.

6. Mr. Frank W. Schmidt, Director of Medical Photography, to Houston, Texas
yarch 13, 14, 17 and 25, 1953 to confer with Texas Industrial Film Company
regerding sound track, work prints and recordings.

7. Mr. Mervin Hawkins, Assistant Business Manager, May 3 to 5, 1953 to
vinneapolis, Minnesota to attend the L42nd ennual Central Association of
University and College Business officers.

The expenses Of jtems 1 through T to be paid from Administration,
Maintenance, Equipment, Support, Administrative, staff and official
Travel.

8. Mr. F. E. Dorsett, Assistant to the Business Manager, to Houston, Texas
Feoruery 23 and 2k, 1953 to attend the Institute on Hospital Accounting conducted
by the Texas Hospital Association at the University of Houston, travel to be

paeid from Rusiness Office, Maintenance, Equipment, Support and Travel.

9. Dr. C. Wallace McNutt, Assistent Professor, and Dr. Glenn V. Russell,
Instructor, both in the Department of Anatomy, to Columbus, Ohio March 23 to
30, 1953 to attend the annual meeting of the American Association of Anatomists
and to present pepers, travel to be paid from Anatomy, Maintenance, Equipment
and Support.

10. Dr. Gwendolyn Crass, Instructor of Pathology, to Chicago, T1linois April 6
to 9, 1953 to attend the snnval meeting of the American Soclety of Experimental
Pathology and present & papeT, travel to be paid from Pathology, Maintenance,
2quipment and Support.

11. Dr. Cecil H. Connell, Professor in preventive Medicine and Public Health,
to Austin, Texas May 1T, 1953 to attend the meeting of the Governing Council
of the Texas Public Health Association and present a report, travel to be paid
from Freventive Medicine and Public Health, Maintenance, Equipment and Support
and Travel.

12. Dr. Caroline Rowe, Associate Professor of Radiology, to Houston, Texas to
attend the State Medical Association Meeting April 27 and 28, 1953 and present
a paper, travel to be paid from Radiology, Maintenance, Equipment and Support.

13. Miss Eleanor Helm, Associate Professor in University of Texas School of
Nursing, to Cleveland, Ohio June 23 through 27, 1953 to 'attend the meeting of the
Fditorial Board of the publication Nursing Research.

14, Miss Marjorie Bartholf, Dean of the University of Texas School of Nursilng,
to New Orleans, Louisiana March ol through 26, 1953 to attend the Regional Confer-
ence on Nursing held by the National league of Rursing.

The expenses of ltems 13 and 14 are to be paid from the University
of Texas School of Nursing, Maintenance, Equipment, Support and
Travel.

15. Miss Elyda Seely, Occupational Therapist, Miss Mary Catherine Stubbs,
Medical Record Librarian, both in the University of Texas Medical Services
Curricula, Mr. William C. Hickman, Instructor in Radiology, and Miss Jean
Stubbins, Technical Director in Blood Bank &nd Hematology, t© Beaumont and
Facogdoches, Texas April 7 and 8, 1953 to speak to the stulent body at Lamar
State College of Technology and Stephen F. Austin college, travel to be paid
from University of Texas Medical Services Curriculs, Maintenance, Equipment
and Support.

G-6




MAY 29 1953 616

16, Dr. Morris pollard, Professor in Preventive Medicine and Public Health,
to san Francisco, california August 10 to ik, 1953 to attend the national
peeting of the Society of American Bacteriologists and read a paper, travel

to be paid from yvirus Research laboratory, Maintenance, Equipment and Support.

17. Dr- williem C. Levin, Associate Professor of Internal Medicine, to Atlantic
city, New Jersey May 2 through T, 1953 to attend the meetings of the American
rederation fer Clinical Research, American Society for Clinical Investigation
and the American Association of Physicians and present paper, travel to be paid
srom Hematology Research Laboratory, Maintenance, Equipment and support.

18. Dr. Arild E. Hansen, professor of Pediatrics, to St. Louis, Missouri
pecemper 1 through 4, 1953 to present paper at the Interim Meeting of the
Aperican Medical Association, travel to be paid from Cchild Health Progran,
glinic Expense, Travel, Publications, Maintenance, Equipment and Support.

15. Mr. E. F. Kinzer, Director, and Mr. Mauryce samford, Resident Architect,
both of the Physical Plant, to Auburn, Alsbamse Mey 11 through 13, 1953 to
attend the annual meeting of the Association of Physical Plant Administrators,
travel to be paid from consolidated Operation an¢ Maeintenance of Physical
?lant, Including Bospitals, Meintenance, Equipment and Support.

20. Miss Charlotte Reid Coleman, chief Pharmacist of Pharmacy in the Hospitals,
10 New Orleans, Louisiana April 8 to 10, 13953 to attend the Conference of the
southeastern Society of Hospital Pharmacists, to Los Angeles, california

June 15 through 19, 1953 to attend the annual Institute on Hospital Pharmacy at
Loyola University, travel to pe paid from Hospitals, Pharmacy, Maintenance,
Equipment, Support and Drugs.

21. Dr. Charles E. Hall, Associate Professor in Physiology, 1O Chicago, Illinois
tpril 6 through 11, 1953 to attend the meetings of the Federation of American
Societies for Experimental Biology and participate in symposie on Ccirculation and
pdrenal Physiology and present paper, travel to be paid fram the Current Res-
tricted, American Heart Association Research Account - Dr. C. E. Hall.

22, Dr. Arr Nell Boelsche, Instructor, and Dr. James L. Dennis, Assistent
professor, both in the Department of Pediatrics, to Atlantic City, New Jersey
vay 4 through 8, 1953 to attrnd meetings of the Society for Pediatric Research
and the American Pediatric Society, travel to ve paid from Special Activities,
Professional Services to Members of Clinical Staff - pediatrics.

23. Dr. Charles R. Allen, Associate professor in Anesthesiology, to Atlanta,
Georgia April 17 to 18, 1953 to attend the meeting of the Southern Society of
Anesthesiologists, travel to be paid from Special Activities, professional
Services to Members of Clinical Staff - Anesthesiology.

24. Dr. william H. Ainsworth, Assistant Professor, and Dr. Stephen R. lewis,
Instructor, both of the pepartment of Surgery, to Jasper, Texas April 8 and 9,
1953 to participate in the crippled children's clinic sponsored by the Crippled
children's Division of the Texas gtate Department of Health.

25. Dr. George W. N. Eggers, professor of orthopedic Surgery, and Dr. Stephen
R. lewis, Instructor in Surgery, February 24 to 25, 1953 to palestine, Texas to
participate in a crippled children's clinic sponsored by the State De

of Health; Dr. Eggers to Dallas, Texas March 26, 1953 to attend meeting of the
State Credentials Committee for the American College of Surgeons as representa-
tive of the Medicel Branch, and April 12 to 1k, 1953 to participate in the crip-
pled children's clinic at Bryaz and to participate in a program before the
Jefferson County Medical Soclety at Port Arthur, Texas.

26. Dr. Grace Jameson, Instructor in Feurology and psychiatry, and Dr. Cliffos
{1 12 and 13, 1953 to partici-

Snyder. Instructor in Surgery, to Bryan, Texas, APT
pate in crippled children's clinic sponsored by the Crippled Chi
of the Texas State Department of Health.

ldren's Division

The expenses of items ok, 25 and 26 are to be paid from the
Special Activities, Orthopedic Fund.

G-T




MAY 296 1953 . = 617

27. Mr. Joe Nagh, Instructor of Pharmacology end Toxicology, to Chicago,

llinois April 6 through 10, 1953 to attend the Federation of American Societies
for Experimental Biology, travel to be paid from the Current Restricted, The
gtuart company Grant to Dr. G. A. Emerson.

3, Dr. Carl A. Nau, Professor in preventive Medicine and Public Fealth, May 18
through 25, 1953 to ville pPlatte and Monroe, Louisiana to perform research work
in carbon black plants, travel to be paid from Current Restricted, Physiological
study of Carbon Black - Dr. C. A. Nau.

22, Dr. Don W. Micks, Associate Professor of Preventive Medicine and Public -
sealth, to Austin, Texas April 13 through 15, 1953 to participate in a Conference
on Diseases in Nature Transmissible to Man sponsored by Texas State Department

of Health, travel to be paid from U. S. Public Health Service Grant No. E98 (C2)-
Travel.

30. Miss Marjorie Bartholf, Dean of the University of Texas School of Rursing,
to Austin, Texas February 6, 1953 to make arrangements for program for Institute
of Nursing Service Administration and March 11 through 13, 1953 to direct )
Institute on Rursing Service Administration.

31. Miss Olge Pontius, Assistant Professor, and Miss Amy KRurse, Assistant
pProfessor, both in University of Texas School of Nursing, to Austin, Texas
March 11 through 13, 1953 to assist with the Institute on Rursing. Service
Administration.

The expenses of items 30 and 31 are to ve paid from the Current
Restricted Fund, W. K. Kellogg Foundation Grant for Nursing
Service Administration - Travel.

32. Dr. Clarence S. Livingood, Professor of Dermatology and Syphilology, tc
Kalamszoo, Michigan, April 6 to 10, 1953 to visit the Upjohn Company and discuss
research projects, transportation to be paid from Current Restricted - The
Upjohn Company Grant for Research - Dr. C. S. Livingood. :

33, Dr. Clifford Snyder, Instructor in Surgery, to Athens, Ohio March 9 to 1k,
1953 to confer with various members of the Department of Surgery at the Univer-
sity of Ohio on burn research, expenses to be paid from the Special Activities,
Plastic Surgery Fund. =

34. Miss Elyda Seely, Occupational Therapist in the University of Texas Medical
Services Curricule, to Kansas City, Missouri March 13 and 14, 1953 to attend

the meeting of the Education Committee of the American Occupational Therapy
Association, travel to be paid fram Current Restricted, Monsanto Chemical
Company Grant for Rehabilitation Clinic.

35. Dr. Wendell D. Gingrich, professor of Bacteriology and Parasitology, to
St. Louis, Missouri March 23 to 28, 1953 to attend the Association for Research
in Ophthalmology, travel to be paid from Current Restricted, American Medical
Education Foundation Grant - Ophthalmology .

36. Dr. Raymond H. Rigdon, Professor of pathology, to Chicago, Illinois April 6
to 10, 1953 to attend the meeting of the American Society of Experimental Path-
ologists to be held with the Federation Meeting and to present a paper; to
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma May 7 through 10, 1953 to attend meetings of the
Southwestern Section of the American Assoclation for Cancer Research and the
Southwestern Section of the Society for Experimental Biology and Medicine

and to present papers, travel to be paid from U. S. Public Health Service

Grant No. C-1469 (R) - Travel.

37. Dr. John C. Pinerty, Professor of Anstomy, to Columbus, Ohio March 23 to

29, 1953 and to Chicago, Illinois April 4 to 11, 1953 to attend the annual meetings
of the American Association of Anatomists and the American Physiological Society
and present papers, to Oklahoma City, Oklahome May 7 to 10, 1953 to attend the
meetings of the Southwestern Section of the American Association for cancer
Research and the Southwestern Section of the Society for Experimental Biology

G-8




b
i
Rt

&

s R s

MAY 29 1853 618

and Medicine and to present a paper, travel to be paid from the U. S. Navy
contract No. Nonr 1003 (00) - Travel and the U. S. Public Health Service

contract No. c-1728 - Travel.

38, Dr. John G. Bieri, Assistent Professor of Biochemistry and Nutrition,
to Chicago, Illinois April 6 through 11, 1953 to attend the Federation of
American Societies for Experimental Biology; to Oklahoma Ccity, Oklahome

May 8 to 10, 1953 to attend the meetings of the Southwestern Section of the
society for Experimental Biology and Medicine, to present a report and to
confer on current research problems with Dr. R. W. Mac Vicar, travel to be
paid from the U. §. Navy Contract Fo. Nonr 700 (00) - Travel.

Respectfully yours,
/s/ Chauncey D. Leake

Chauncey D. Leake
Director




MAY 29 1953

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
DENTAL BRANCH
Houston

May 12, 1953

Judge James P. Hart, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Judge Hart:

I am submitting herewith & docket for the meeting of the Board
of Regents to be held in Austin, Texas on May 29 and 30, 1953.

I recommend your approval of the following items for the Dental -
Branch:

Business Qffice

1. fTransfer $08.00 from the appropriation for Requisition Clerk
(None to exceed $2,600.00) to the appropriation for Assistant
Accounting Clerks (None to exceed $3,460.00).

2. Transfer $60.00 from the appropriation for Requisition Clerk
(None to exceed $2,600.00) to the appropriation for Clerical
Assistant (None to exceed $2,600.00).

Restorative Dentistry

3. Accept the resignation of Dr. Leon B. Sowell, Assistant
Professor (Restorative Dentistry - Morphology) at a salary rate

of $7,5C0.00 for twelve months, effective at the close of business,
April 30, 1953.

College of Dental Hygiene
L. Change the ending date of the leave of absence, without salary,

previously granted to Miss Nellie G. Rovbinson, Director of the
College of Dental Hygiene at $4,200.00 for twelve months, from
May 31, 1953, to April 30, 1953, funds in the amount of $350.00
to be transferred from the appropriation for Nurse (Surgical) in
the Depertment of Surgery to Director of College of Dental Hygiene
in the College of Dental Hygiene.

Library

5. Change the salary rate of Miss Lorrayne Beth Webb, Asgistant
Librerian, at a salary rate of $3,000.00 for twelve months to
$3,400.00 for twelve months, effective Mey 1, 1953, funds in the
amount of $133.32 to be transferred from the appropriation for
Technicians and/or Assistants in the same department.

USPHS Grant-in-gid; 9@-5[7-02

. Approve the Tollowing budget for this grant-in-aid for the
period March 1, 1953, o February 28, 1954, for which payment
in the amount of $5,000.00 has veen received:

Salaries $k4,200.00

Workmen's Compensation
Insurance 76.00
Consumable Supplies 153.63
Travel 200.00
Overhead 370.37
5,000.00

AWARDING QE'DEBREES: Eligible members of the Senior Class have
Peen approved for The awarding of degrees to properly certified
candidates of ‘the School of Dentistry on June 5, 1953.

ACTIVITIES FEE: Increase the Activities Fee from $3.00 to $3.50
a year, beginning September 1, 1953, due to the increase in the




MAY 29 1953

membership dues for student members by the American Dental
Association.

SHORT LEAVES: The following short leaves of sbsence without 1oss
of pay have been granted the staff members listed below, their
expenses to be peid from Miscellaneous General Expenses - Traveling
Expenses:

1. Dr. Ira R, Telford, Professor in Anatomy, April 30, 1953, to go
to Freeport, Texas, to give a lecture entitled "The Anetomical Basis
of Pain" at the meeting of the Freeport Medical and Dental Societies.

o, M.ss Judith Merston, Technician (Research) in Pathology, April
30, 1953, to May 2, 1953, to go to Austin, Texas, to attend the
Texas State Convention of Medical Technologists, American Society
of Medical Technologists as an alternate delegate to present &
scientific paper entitled "aboratory Aids in the Diagnosis of
Vincent's Infection.”

3, Dr. Edwin L. Smith, Professor in Physiology, May 6, 1953, to
May 10, 1953, to go to Randolph Field, Texas, to confer with

Dr. R. T. Clark and his associates pertinent to the United States
Aiy Force Grant and to go to Mineral Wells, Texas, to act as Vice-
Chairman at the meeting of the Texas State Nutrition Council, the
purpose of which is to discuss with the members of the Executive
Comuittee the teaching of Nutrition in Dentistry in the Dental
Branch of the University.

L. Dr. Russell K. Smith, Professor (orthodontics, Preventive) in
Preventive Dentistry, April 26, 1953, to April 30, 1953, to g0 to
Dallas, Texss, to confer with Dr. Willard Ogle, Executive Secretary
of the Texas State Dental Society, about the workings of the Dental
Committee, Advisory to Maternal and Child Health; to confer with
Dr. John R. Thompson, member of the American Association of
Orthodontists, with regard to problems of teaching orthodontics

to undergraduate and postgraduate students.

5. Dr. Edward C. Hinds, Professor in Surgery, April 15, 1953, to

2o to Austin, Texas, to attend the meeting of the Texas State Cancer
Co-ordinating Council to act as cancer co-ordinator of the Dental
Branch, the purpose of which is to obtain information on the cor-
relzition of cancer co-ordination in the Dental Branch.

6. Dr. James E. Armstrong, Instructor in Surgery, March 18, 1953,
to March 21, 1953, to go to Austin, Texas, to confer with Dr. Edward
Taylor, Dental Director of the State Department of Public Health and
gain inforration pertinent 4o Public Health as related to the teach-
ing program in the Dental Branch.

OUT-OF-STATE TRIPS: I recomnend your approval of the following out-
of-state trips by the staff members listed below, their expenses to
be peid from Miscellaneous General Ixpenses - Traveling Expenses:

1. Dr. John F. Meklas, Assistant Professor in Medicine, May 23, 1953,
to Moy 30, 1953, to go to Albuguergue, New Mexico, to attend the
meeting of the New Mexico Deéntal Association, to present a scientific
oxhibit and table clinic entitled ngeattered Radiation in Dental
Practice."

5. Dr. Edwin L. Smith, Professor in Physiology; April 3, 1953, to
April 12, 1953, to 8o %o Chicago, Illinois, to attend the meeting
of the Federation of the American Societics for Experimental Biology
to present e scientific paper entitled "The Effect of Massive Trans -
fusions on Blood Volume and Circulatory Dynamics."

3. Dr. Ernest Beerstecher, Associate Professor (Biochemistry) in
Physiology, April 5, 1953, to April T, 1933, to go to St. Louis,
Missouri, to confer with Dr. L. R. Main, Dean, St. louis University




MAY 29 1953 621

Dental School, to obtain information pertinent to Biochemistry

es related to the teaching program in the Dental Branch; to go

to Chicago, Illinois, April T, 1953, to April 10, 1953, to

attend the Naetionel Meeting of the Federation of American Socleties
for Experimental Biology, to interview applicants at the placement
service for prospective faculty appointments in Biochemistry at
the Dental Branch and to confer with Dr. L. §. Fosdick of the
Biochemistry Department of Northwestern University Dental School
concerning new methods of teaching pertinent to Biochemistry; to
go to Cleveland, Ohio, April 10, 1933, +o April 16, 1953, to visit
the Western Reserve Medical School to study new methods to be used
in the Unit Laboratory instruction technics at the Dental Branch.

4. Dr. Joseph J. Annese, Instructor, in Preventive Dentistry,

June 13, 1953, to June 23, 1953, to g0 to Philadelphia, Pennsylvanisa,

to the University of Pennsylvania, W. K. Kellogg Foundation to

attend a seminar entitled "Teaching Technics for Teachers of Dentistry,"
for the purpose of obtaining the latest teaching technics pertinent

to the course of Preventive Medicine as it is taught in the Dentsl
Branch.

5. Dr. Edward C. Hinds, Professor in Surgery,
April 29, 1953, to go to Cleveland, Ohio, to attend the meeting of
the American Society of Maxillofacial Surgeons at which consulta-
tions will be held regarding the development of a postgraduate
program in mexillofacial surgery at the Dental Rranch, and to con-
fer with other surgeons with regard to recent developments in the

procedure used in maxillofacial surgery-

April 26, 1953, to

6. Mr. Jack Miller, Instructor in Organized Activities - Qutpatient
Division, June 19, 1953, to June 26, 1953, to go to Blue Ridge,
North Carolina, to attend the Anaual Blue Ridge Institute, sponsored

bty the Family Service Association of Americe, to obtain information
pertinent %o Supervision and peyment plen in the Outpatient Division

of the Denzal Branch.

itional duties at the salary rate
paid from funds

on Medicine
to February

ADDITOWAL JUTfES: Approve add
ingdicaten for the following staff members to be

provided in the Ynited States Air Force School of Aviati
Contract AF 41(607)-39 for the period February 1, 1953,
28, 1953, as indicated:

Research §pien§3§§§.at a salary rate of $1,500.00 for twelve months?
1. Dr. Ira R. Teiford, Professor in the Department of Anatomy.

stant Professor in the Department of

2, Mr. Ozro B. Wiswell, Assi

Anatomy .
twelve months:

salary rate of $500.00 for
of Pnysiology-

Research §cientist at a
Professor in the Department

3. Dr. Edwin L. Smith,

Respectfully submitted,

) Al Caom

/' Jonn Victor Olson,
Dean




MAY 29 1953

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
M. D. Anderson Hospital for Cancer Research
Houston

May 1li, 1953

70 JUDGE JAMES P. HART
CHANCELLOR OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Dear Judge Harte

7 am submitiing herewith a docket for the meeting of the Board of Regents to
e reld in Austin on May 29 and 30, beginning at 10:00 aeme, Friday, May 29.

1 recommend your approval of the following items:

¢fice of the Director

1. Transfer $70.00 to the second position of Secretary I1 from the account
sor Clerk Stenographer, Department of Biology, to provide for an increase in
the salary of Mrs. Loraine Alexander to $3,600.00 for twelve months effective
tpril 1.

2. Transfer $102.19 to the account for Clerk-Sténographers II f£rom the ac-
count for Clerk Stenographer, Department of Biologye.

Finance
T. Appoint to the position of Assistant Accountant, Mr. George ¥. Budd at
$3,600,00 for twelve months, effective March 30.

4. Transfer to the account for Maintenance, Equipment, Supplies, Travel, and
Audit the sum of $1,200.00 from the position Assistant Accountant.

Personnel .
3. Increase the salary for Miss Olive Harriss, Secretary I, ‘o $3,036.00
effective April 1.

Medicine

. Create the full-time position of Assistant Internist at the rate of
$10,000.00 for twelve months by the sransfer of $3,333.32 from the position
of Associate Internist No. 2, and appoint to this position Dr. Setron C. Dale,
effective May l.

Medical Social Service
7. Accept the Tesignation of Miss Isabelle Malloy, Case Supervisor at
81;,320.00, effective at the close of business April 30.

84 Change the status of Mrs. Marian Yeager, Worker; from part-time to leave-
without-pay for the period March 1 through May 3l.

9. Transfer $889.93 to the account for Case Aide, Clerk-Stenographer I, and
Clerk-Typists from the second position of Workers

Anderson

Nursing Units - In-Patient Division

10, Transfer $8,000.00 to the account for Maintenance, Equipment, Supplies
and Travel from Operations and Equipment Reserve.

Patholo

T, Establish an account for three positions of Externs at the rate of $115.00
each per month for the period April 1 through August 31 in the Section of
Clinical Pathology by the transfer of $1,725.00 from the account for Labora-
tory Technicians and Attendants in the Blood Bank, Division of Patient Care
Activities.

12, Transfer $1,093.43 to the account for Maintenance, Equipment, Supplies

and Travel, Clinical Pathology, from thehccount of the same name in Anatomi~
cal Pathologye

A-L




MAY 29 1953 623

Radiolo
TS, Accept the resignation of Mr. Peter Wootton, Radiation Physicist in
Therapeutic Radiology at $5,500.00, effective at the close of business

May 1l.

11, Create the position of Visiting Instructor in Diagnostic Radiology in
the Section of Diagnostic Radiology at the rate of $8,400.,00 for twelve
nonths by the transfer of $3,150.00 from the position of Associate Radiolo-
gist, same Section, and appoint to the position Dr. Roberto Calderon, effec-
tive April 16.

15, Transfer $604.20 to the account for Maintenance, Bquipment, Supplies and
Travel in Diagnostic Radiology from the account of the same name in Therapeu-
+ic Radiology. .

Patient Care Activities
6. Accept the resignation of Mr. Joseph A. Conner, Administrative Assistant,

at $L,200.,00, effective at close of business May 3l.

17. Appoint Mrs. Barbara B. Dockstader to the position of Secretary I, at
$3,036.00 for twelve months, effective January 26 through the close of busi-
ness April 30, subject employee having been transferred to Experimental
Medicine, and appoint to this position Miss Anna K. Lohman at $2,892.00 for
twelve months, effective May Te

18, Create an account for Bucco Esophageal Speech by the transfer of
$1,150,00 from the account for Research Technicians, Department of Biology,
this account to provide salary payment for an instructor in the bucco
esophageal speech programe

'3iochemistry
19. Increase the salary for Dr. Jorge Awapara to $7,200.00, effective April 1,
payable from grant funds.

20. Establish the position of Research Scientist and appoint to this position
Miss Susanna L. Sirotzky at $3,600.00 payable from grant fundse

Physics

. ange the status of Robert J. Shalek, Associate in Physics, from one-
half time to leave-without-pay, effective April 1, to permit him to study
‘under Public Health Service Fellowship at the Royal Cancer Hospital in London.

22, Greate the position of Senior Fellow by the transfer of $1,250,00 from
the position of Assistant Physicist, and appoint to it Dr. W. K. Sinclair
at $7,500.00 for twelve months for the period April 1 through May 3l.

23, Accept the resignation of Ben W. Burke, Precision Machinist at $4,596.00,
effective at the close of business April 7, and transfer to this position

from the position of Machinist, Jobn Ce Jolmsen at $4,176.00 for twelve months
effective April 8.

2, Transfer Robert C. Coffman from the position of Junior Machinist to the
position of Machinist at $3,600.00 for twelve months, effective April 8, pay-
able from grant fundse.

Experimental Medicine

?5. Accept the Tesignation of Mrs. Anita M. Samuels, Secretary I, at $3,036.00
effective at the close of business April 21, and appoint to this position

Mrs. Barbara B. Dockstader at $3,036.00, effective May 1, as a transfer from
Patient Care Activities.

rimental Animal Stock
gg. ®reate the position of Research Animal Technician at $3,000.00 for

{welve months by the transfer of $1,150.00 from the account for Research
Technicians, Department of Biology, and appoint to this position Mr. E~hert J.
Ball, Jre, effective April 13.




MAY 29 1923 624

Audio-Visual Services

7. Approve an appropriation of $350,00 to the Maintenance, Equipment, Supplies
and Travel Account from Unappropriated Surplus to cover the cost incurred in
preparing 3 brochure on the Hydraulic Research Laboratory for The University

of Texas Development Boarde

Medical Libr
5§, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Mary Spoede, Librarian at $3,600.00, effec-
tive at the close of business June 6e

Plant Funds Allotment Account
3. Correct lvem %0, Page A3, March 1953 docket, 1o read "--=to take care of

additional change orders to the construction contract and for further approp-
riation for the purchase of equipmentj===."

30, Transfer the sum of 310,10).;.00 to the.nlotment Account from the Builide
ing and Equipment Fund, now carried as a Trust Fund Accounte

31, Transfer the sum of $225,000.,00 to the Allotment Account from the follow-
ing accounts to take care of additional change orders to the construction
contract and for further appropriation for the purchase of equipmentse

FINANCE DEPARTMENT
Cashiers, Billing, Collection, Posting
Voucher and Payroll Clerks, Machine
Operators, and Typist $ 1,600.00

DEPARTMENT OF NURSING
Assistant Directors of Nursing #1 616,00
Assistant Directors of Nursing #2 615,00
Clerk-Stenographer I and Clerk . 359.00
Nurse Supervisors, Head Nurses, Assistant
Head Nurses, Surgical Nurses, and General
Duty Nurses (Anderson Nursing Units, Negro
Hospital, Clinics, Operating Room, and
Central Sterile Supply) 35,000.00
Attendants, Orderlies, Vocational Nurses
Surgical Dressing Technicians, and Clerks
(Anderson Nursing Units, Clinic, Operating
Room, and Central Sterile Supply) 26,000400

I e e S A S s e L st R § RS N
i A g e B T s A St R e D e g

R AR

dmatdaant

DEPARTMENT OF MEDICINE
Associate Internist 69769
Clinical Assistants 2,000,00
Residents and Externes 1,000,00

BEPARTMENT OF MEDICAL SOCIAL SERVICE
Case Supervisor 3,000.,00
Worker (Viola O. Wisnell) 1,300400

DEPARTMENT OF PATHOLOGY
Office of the Pathologist
Xssoclate Pathologist (Ciinical) 2,000,00

ANATOMICAYL, PATHOLOGY
faboratory Technicians 1,500,00

CLINICAL PATHOLOGY
Fellow, Senior 1,200.00
Technicians 1,000.,00

DEPARTMENT OF RADIOLOGY
DIAGNOSTIC RADIOLOGY
Kssoclate Radiologist 55850400
Y-ray Technicians 45900
Medical Typist and Clerk-Receptionist 350,00

A-3




MAY 29

DEPARTMENT OF RADIOLOGY (Continued)
THERAPEUTIC RADIOLOGY
Issistant Radiotherapist
Nurse-Technician, Senior
Nurse=Technician
Attendant

SURGERY
Assistant Surgeon (Martin)

ANESTHESIOLOGY
Fellow

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE
Administrative Interne

ANNEX, WHITE
Matron, Assistant Matron, Porters,
Maids, and Cooks

APPOINTMENTS AND ADMISSIONS
Supervisor
Clerk-Typist and Appointment Clerks
Registration and Control Clerks
Admission Clerks
Information Clerks
Messengers

FOOD SERVICE
Dietitians
Dietary Aldes
Head Cook, Butcher, Cooks I and II,
Bakers, Cooks Helpers, Kitchen Helpers,
Food Service Workers, and Bus Boys
Cashiers

MEDICAL RECORDS
Assistants, Medical Secretaries,
Stenographers, Typist, and Clerks

PHARMACY
Assistant Pharmacist
Pharmacy Technician
Porter

COMMUNICATIONS
Mail Clerks and Messengers
Telephone Operators

HOUSEKEEPING
Housekeepers
Maids and Porters

LAUNDRY
Laundry Manager
Extractors, Ironers, Folders, Press
Operators, Markers and Sorters, and
Checkers

LINEN ROOM
Seamstress and Helpers

1953

2,200400

2,256.00

L97.00

1,020.00
1,104.00
736400
736,00
1,050.00
520.00

e 1,530425
318,00

10,274+00
1,400.00

3,596.00

700,00
459.00
274,00

2,006,00
334,00

942,00
6,309.00

900,00

3,483.00

1,L431.00

e ——

T T B R R



PHISICAL PLANT

chief Plant Engineer

Air Conditioning Engineer

Boiler Operators

Mechanics Helpers

Watchmen, Laborers, Air Conditioning
Helper, Boiler Operator Helpers,
Gardener,and Elevator Operators
Clerk

Maintenance, Equipment, Supplies and
Travel (Utilities)

PROCUREMENT AND SUPPLY
Warehouseman and Laborers

AUDIO-VISUAL SERVICES
Medical and Display Artists
Photographers, Clerks, Technicians,
Audio-Visual Aids Librarian, Sound
Technician, and Projectionist

BIOCHEMISTRY
Research Technician, Senior (Sealse)

DEPARTMENT OF BIOLOGY
Biologist
Research Technicians
Clerk-Stenographer
Attendant

SECTION OF GENETICS
Assistant Biologist
Research Technicians
Maintenance, Equipment, Supplies
and Travel

DEPARTMENT OF PHYSICS
Assistant Physicist

SECTION OF EXPERIMENTAL MEDICINE
Research Fellow

METAROLIC KITCHEN
Assistant Research Dietitians

SECTION OF EXPERIMENTAL PATHOLOGY
Research Scientist (Gott)

SECTION OF EXPERIMENTAL SURGERY
Research Technicians
Attendant

SECTION OF PSYCHOSOMATIC MEDICINE
Psychiatrist (Part-Time)

DEPARTMENT OF INSTRUCTION
Extension studies available to the
medical profession such as teaching
arbeits, dissemination of information, etce
Establishment of one Sub-station as
provided in the initial law establishing
the hospital

Total

MAY 29 1953

1,20000
9L5.00
2,50000
906400

7,530.25
406,00
9,000.,00
27400
400,00
186,00

1,295.00

3,500.00
L45L.00
1,20L.61
582,00

2,900,400
l1y131,00
1,16i1.,00
2,000.00
2,800.,00
1,976400

600,00

3,000.00
600400

600,00

32,000400

00

6,500

8225,000000

626




MAY 29 1953 627

oyT OF STATE TRIPS: I recommend your approval of the following out-of-state
T¥ips by stall members listed, their expenses to be paid as indicateds

Dr. J. B. Parmley, March 23-27, to present scientific exhibit at meeting
¢ The American Academy of General Practice, St. Louis, Missouri, expenses to
paid by the Maintenance and Travel Account.

5, Dr. William O. Russell, March 27 - April 6, to present paper at meeting of

ternational Association of Medical Museums and American Association of
Pathologists and Bacteriologists, St. Louis, Missouri, expenses to be paid by
Maintenance and Travel Account.

3, Dr. William S. MacComb and Dr. Gilbert H. Fletcher, April 20-22, to meet
with Bxecutive Committee and to present a paper, respectively, at meeting of
American Radium Society, St. Louis, Missourl; expenses to be paid by Mainten-
ance and Travel Accounte

L, Dr. E. Staten Wynne, April 14-21, to be interviewed by Committee on Growth
regarding application for Scholarship in New York, expenses payable by the
Commttee on Growth; August 8-17, to present paper at meeting of Society of
American Bacteriologists, San Francisco, California, expenses payable from

NCI Grant C=1507 (C)e.

S, Miss Eleanor Je. Macdonald, May L-8, to lecture at Yale University School
of Public Health and to conduct conferences at Memorial Hospital 4in capacity
of statistical consultant; May 11-12, consultation with professional staff of
Memorial Hospital, allat no expense to the institution.

6. Dr. Wirt W. Smith, May 8, to deliver paper at meeting of Southwestern
Section of the American Association for Cancer Research, Oklahoma City, Okla-
homa, expenses payable from Grant No. 9152,

7, Dr. J. B. Trunnell; May 6-10, to participate in meeting of American
Goiter Association and to interview candidates for fellowship, Chicago;

May 27-31, to participate in meeting of Endocrine Society and interview
candidates for fellowship, New York; expenses for first trip to be payable
from the Maintenance and Travel Account, and for the latter trip from Insti-
tutional Research Grant 23-Ee

§, Dr. R. Lee Clark, Jdr.; May 6=9, to participate in the Cancer Control
Committee meeting, U. S. Public Health Service, Washington, D, Co; May 19-23,
to inspect Barksdale Air Force Base, Shreveport Louisiana, in capacity of
Consultant to Surgeon General of the U, S, Air f‘orce, and May 20-23, to attend
meeting of Consultants to Surgeon General at Wright-Patterson Air Force Base,
Dayton, Ohio; May 3l-June 8, to present paper and participate in meeting of
the American Medical Association and American Cancer Society Professional
Education Committee, New York City; June 8-9, to participate in meeting of
Medical Advisory Panel, Oak Ridge Institute of Nuclear Studies, Oak Ridge,
Tennessee; all at no expense to the institution.

SHORT IEAVES: The following short 1eaves of absence without loss of pay have
been granted the staff members listed below, expenses to be paid from the
Maintenance and Travel Account, unless otherwise indicateds

1, Mr. R. A. Kolvoord, February 8-12, March 23-25, March 29-31, May 6-7, for
making sound recording, editing, cutting of motion picture films at Southwest
Film Laboratory, Dallas.

2. Mr. Joe E. Boyd, Jres February 18, 19 and 25, for Budget Committee hear-
ings, Austinj May 13, for meeting regarding furniture contracts at Main
University, Austine




20
mMay 20 1953 628

3, Miss Eleanor Haggett, February 19, to demonstrate operation of tumor clinic
at John Sealy Hospital to tumor clinic secretary from Robert B. Green Hospital;
February 23-25, to supervise field work in record registry at Brackenridge
Hospital, Austin, to confer with personnel at Robert B, Green Hospital, San
Antonio, regarding tumor clinic, and to attend tumor clinic conference, Bap-
tist Hospital, San Antonio, expenses payable from Grant CS-9169; April 9, to
demonstrate operation of tumor clinic, John Sealy Hospital, Galveston, to

tumor clinic secretary from Jefferson Davis Hospital; April 12-13, for com-
ferences concerning record registry at Baptist and Santa Rosa Hospitals, San
intonio; April 1L-15, to supervise record registry work at Brackenridge Hos-
pital, Austin, expenses payable from Grant €S-9169; April 17-May 6, to trans-
port field worker and supplies to El Paso and to supervise registry operation
in that area, expenses payable from Grant CS-9169; May 6-9, to present a paper
at meeting of Public Health Nurses Association, and supervise registry opera-
tion at Brackenridge Hospital, Austin; May 10-12, to index cancer cases at
Robert B. Green Hospital, San Antonioe

L. Miss Frances Goff, March 11-16, to discuss biennial and emergency approp-
riation requests, and also requisitions for new hospital equipment in Austing
March 20-22, to participate in Second District meeting of American Legion
Auxiliary, relative to memorialization program, in Beaumont and Port Arthur;
April 19-22, to attend Appropriation Committee hearings and meet with Board
of Control, Austin; May L, to confer with representatives of Contemporary
House and Knoll Associates relative to hospital furnishings in Dallass

May 12-13, to confer with University officials regarding furnishing con-
tracts, Austine

5, Mr. James D, McKinley, Jr., April 20-21, toa ttend seminar on hospital
pharmacy sponsored by Texas Society of Hospital Pharmacists and the University
of Texas College of Pharmacy, Austin; May 13, to attend meeting and partici-
pate in round table discussion, Texas Hospital Association, Pharmacy Section,
Galvestons ;

e

s
AR

6. Dr. William O. Bussell, March 20-21, to confer with members of Cancer
Eye Study Section relative to research project at Stamford, Texas, expenses
payable from Grant C-1751; April 20, to visit packing houses in Fort Worth
in connection with Cancer Eye Study Section project, expenses payable from
Grant C-1751.

7. Mr, E. B, Clark, March 23-25, to study operation of equalizing circuit in
the synchronized magnetic tape recording equipment, Southwest Film Laboratory,
Dallas, expenses payable from American Cancer Society Grant L4392.

8. Mrs. Mary Patterson, May 7-8, to participate in meeting of Divisior of
Public Health Nursing, Texas State Department of Health, Austine.

9. Miss Eleanor J. Macdonald, April 7-10, to present paper at meeting of
United States-Mexico Border Health Conference, EL Paso, expenses payable
from Grant CS-9169; April 12-13, to discuss findings on Papanicolaou smears
and cancer of the breast with Dr. Dudley Jackson and group, San Antonio,

and April 1h4-15, to attend Cancer Coordinating Council meeting and to confer
with personnel of Bureau of Vital Statistics, Austin, expenses payable frcm
Grant CS=-9169.

10. Dr. Wirt W, Smith, April 30-May 1, to deliver paper at meeting of Texas
Association of Medical Technologists, Austine

11, Dr. W. K. Sinclair, May 5-6, to confer with members of faculty of Main
University, Austin, relative to basic sciences programs and physics researche

12. The following personnel on the dates indicated for experimental work and

photographic recording of cancer eye research project at Stamford, Texas,

expenses payable from Grant C-1751: Mr. R. A. Kolvoord, Mr. G. Walter Webb,

Mr, William B. Schmieding, Msy 7-103 Dr. E. C. White, May 8-9; Mr. James

g:ymg, May 6-11; Dr. William O. Russell, May 6-10; Mr. Franklin R, Smith,
11.

13. Mr. Arthur Kleifgen, one day on or abom% May 1L, to participate in meeting
of Texas Hospital Association, Galvestone

£&=7

e e et BB Y T ST I ST P T e e L



MAY 29 1953 629

INCREASE IN SALARY FOR JOHN T. MCAFEE, CLERK-OF-THE-WORKS: I recommend that
2Dprov. e given for an increase O «00 a wee e salary of Mr. John T.
NcAfee, Clerk-of-the-works for the new hospital building, effective Maich 1.
This would bring Mr. McAfee's salary to $160.00 per week.

AUTHORIZATION FOR PAYMENT TO KNOLL ASSOCIATES FOR TRAVEL: T wish to recommend
That the Zutriorlzation by the Dir octor Tor the Tollowing trips made by Knoll
Associates be ratified and approved in order that reimbursement due them under
the contract with MacKie and Kamrath may be made:

November 22-2L-25-29, 1952 Mrs. Florence Knoll, New York-
Houston-New York

November 23 through 25, 1952 M. Van Witsen, New York-Houston-
New York

November 2L through 28, 1952 John Helm (Dallas Show Room Enoll

Associates) Dallas-Houston-Dallas

&
£
AL

ESTABLISHMENT OF SUB-STATION AT THE ROBERT B. GREEN HOSPITAL: I recommend the
establishment of a sub-station of the M. U. Anderson Hospital at the Robert Be
Green Hospital, San Antonio, in accordance with the provisions of the legisla-
tion creating the hospital, and the appointment of Dr. James A. Bethea as See pages
Director of the Tumor Clinic at the Robert B. Green Hospital, representing the [523 and
M. D. Anderson Hospital in its local capacity there. An expenditure of $300.00{669
a2 month from funds budgeted for this purpose in the Department of Instruction
is recommended, $250,00 of this amount to provide for the services of a secre-
tary and the remainder for supplies and maintenance of records.

ESTABLISHEMENT OF UNALLOCATED GIFT FUMD: I recommend the establishment of an
Tnallocated Gift Fund to cover small donations to the hospital not specifically
designated as to their use in the new building, and that authorization be
granted for their use at the discretion of the Director for activities, equip-
ment or supplies that cannot ordinarily be handled through the use of state
appropriated funds.

AUTHORIZATION FOR STAFF PHYSICIANS TO TREAT INJURIES OF EMPLOYEES COVERED BY
WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION INSURANCEs T Tecommend that the authorization by the
Board of Regents at the March 28-29, 1952 meeting for treatment of injuries of
employees covered by Workmen's Compensation Insurance be changed to read as
follows: "The staff physicians of the M. D, Anderson Hospital are authorized
to treat injuries of such employees as are injured on the job." The purpose
of this blanket approval is to avoid having to submit names of physicians as
changes are made.

APPOINTMENT OF HOSPITAL DIRECTOR AS SPECTAL CONSULTANT TO NATIONAL CANCER
INSTITUTE: T recommend that T be anthorized to accept an appointment as
special consultant to the National Cancer Institute on the Cancer Control
Comnittees

M. D. ANDERSON FOUNDATION GRANT FOR LIBRARY BOOKS: I recommend acceptance

by the Board of Regents of a grant of 5;,907.’11 Tron the M. D, Anderson Founda-
tion for the purchase of library books and periodicals. I further recommend
acceptance of a proposed revised arrangement for handling funds made available
by the Foundation for this purposes. In the past, payment for library purchases
has been made directly by the Foundation on the basis of invoices approved by
the Director; under the proposed arrangement, the funds would be deposited by
the Hospital in its trust funds bank account and payment for books and’ periodi-
cals from this source would be made therefrom. For purposes of acceptance,

¥r. John H. Freeman, First National Ba1 k Building, Houston, 1s President of

the M, D. Anderson Foundation, and Mr. C. D. Simmons, Senior Trust Officer of
the First National Bank, acts as Fiscal Agento

GRANTS: I wish to recommend that the following grants be accepted and that the
appreciation of the Board be sent the donors by the Secretary:

CS-9152(C2) - Cancer Control Grant in the amount of $6000 for continua-
: tion of the project, nMicrobiological Assays of Blood from
Cancer Patients® under the direction of Drs. William O.

-8




bt
b
74
.
i
B

MAY 29 1953

Russell and E. Staten Wynne. Period of grant is
May 1, 1953 - April 30, 195L.

Cancer Control Grant in the amount of $18,200 for
continuation of the project "Cancer Pathology Educa-
tional Slide Set Service" under the direction of
Dr. William O. Russell. Period of grant is June 1,

1953 - May 31, 195Le.

Cancer Research Grant in the amount of $16,848 for
continuation of the project nClinical Investigation
of a 22 Mev Betatron in the Treatment of Cancers
Infrequently Curable DY Conventional Radiotherapy
Techniques™ under the direction of Dr. Gilbert He
Fletcher. Period of grant is June 1, 1953 - May 3%,

195L.

the first two grants should go to Dr. Raymond F. Kaiser,
Control Branch of the National Cancer Institute, and for
Chief of the Grants and Fellowships Branch

both are at Bethesda 1L, Maryland.

cs-9166 (C) -

c-170L C =

icimowledgement for
Chief of the Cancer
tne third one to Dr. K. G. Meader,
‘of the National Cancer Institute;

GIFTS: T recommend your acceptance of the following gifts and that the appre-
ciaiion of the Board of Regents be sent the donors by the Secretary:

1. Tre sum of $200,00 from Mr. George B. Hall, Western Cottonoil Company,
Box 1491, E1 Paso, Texas for the Administrator's Contingency Fund to be used
for defraying expenses incident to the laying of the ‘c‘pmerstone of the new

ruildinge i
and Mrs. Clyde E. Smith, 111}, North Washing-

2. The sum of $200,00 from Mr.
trator’s Contingency Fund.

ton, Odessa, Texas, for the Adminis

2

3, The sum of $200.00 from Mr. Ben Read Barbee, Western Cotton Products
Company, Abilene, Texas; for the Administrator's Contingency Fund to be used
in defraying expenses in connection with the laying of the cornerstone of the

new building and the Annual Cancer Symposium.

I, The sum of $210.00 from Mr. A. Callihan, Liverpool, Texas, for deposit to
+he Patient Care Fund as a memorial gift to his wife, Mrs. Martha Virgie

Callihane
5. The following gifts for the building and equipment funds
Acknowledgement
If partial to go to donor
Amount#® payment, unless otherwise
Donor Received total Bledged indicated
American Legion Auxiliary $ 8,000,00 not definite Mrs. Ed Meier; Secy.-
Department of Texas and Treas.; LOL-6 Little-
2,500.00 ‘field Bidg.; Austin
Andral Vann Chapter, Order 600,00 ~ § 2,000.00 Mrs. Frances Shirar,
of Eastern Star Secy.; 207 Pierce;
: Houston

Baker 0il Tools, Inc. 250,00 Mr. Roy W. Henderson
Vice-President &
General Managers;
P. 0. Box 30L8; Houston

200.00 1,000.00

Mrs. George M. Bevier
609 E. Avenue C and
k 300.00

Alpine, Texas




Donor
LAl

aurns Nurses Registry

center Business and Professional
Women's Club

Mrs. Harry G. Cern
41l Avondale Avenue
Houston

Champion Paper and Fibre Company

Susan V. Clayton Slum Clearance
Foundation

urs. Lela Goar Davis
5720 Ho Mo Co, AptO 7
Houston

Mr. Ray L. Dudley
Box 2608
Houston

Mr. M. M. Feld
Lone Star Bagging Co.
P. 0. Box 276, Houston

Mr. & Mrs. Harold G. Goar
Webster, Texas

Mr. K. G. Greening
7 West Oaks Drive South
Houston

Gulf Publishing Company

Junior League Children's
Welfare Fund

Lone Star Company
P. 0. Box 1422
Houston

Messrs. George and Johnny
Mitchell
501 Bank of Commerce Bldg.
Houston

Pontiac Dealers in South Texas
and Western Louisiana _

MAY 29 1953

If partial

Amount¥*
Received

199.50

700.00
and
L00.00

1,000.00

700.00

650 shares
Anderson,Clayton
& Co. Stock

50000

500.00

100,00
and
100.00

500,00

500,00

500.00

2,000.00

100400
and
100,00

250.00

payment,
total Bledged

500.00

1,000.00

631

Acknowledgement
to go to donor
unless otherwise
indicated

Miss Mae B. Shepherd
1107% Van Buren St.;
Houston

Mrs. Bertha Hooker,
President
Center, Texas:

Mr. John 0. Parrott
P. 0. Box 872
Pasadena, Texas

Mr. W. L. Clay'ton
P. O. Box 2538
., Houston

Mr. Ray L. Dudley
Box 2608
Houston

Mrs. lLeon Payne,
Secretary

500 Stuart St.
Houston

Mr. C. P. Simpson
Simpson-Gillman
Pontiac Coe.,

1621 Milam, Houston




MAY 29 1953 632

Acknowledgement
If partial to go to donor
Amounts* payment, unless otherwise
Donor Received total pledged indicated

yr. Morris Rauch § 250,00 $ 1,000.00
718 Melrose Building
Houston

ur. & Mrs. J. Earle Stonecipher 1,000.00
L0 South McGregor Way
Houston

incle Johnny Mills  250.00 1,000.00 Mr. Wm. P. Archer
160l Sawyer
Houston

$23,7L9.50

L

2In the case of shares of stock, proceeds will be credited to Building and
Fquipment Fund when sold. '

Respectfully submitted,

2t Bt

R. Lee Clark, Jr., M. D.
Director ’




o

MAY 29 1953

SOUTHHESTERN MEDJCAL SCHOOL
or THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
. DALLAS

May 12, 1953
CHANCELLOR JAMES Pe HARY
Tre UNIVERBITY OF TexAas
AUSTINs TEXAS

Dear CHANCELLOR HaRTS

{ AM SUBMITTING HEREWITH A DOCKET FOR CONSIDERATION AT THE MEETING OF THE
BoARD OF REGENTS ON MAY 29-30, 1953. | RECOMMEND THAY THE FOLLOWING
(TEME BE APPROVED?

orrice of DEAN AND Rpa)SYRAR

1. INCREASE THE BALARY OF Mis8 ANNE RUCKER, REGLSTRAR, TO 24,620 PER ANNUM
EFFECTIVE MARCH |, 1953, 8Y TRANSFERRING 3110 FROM THE RESERVE FOR ADDITIONAL
APPROPREATIONS '

2. INCREABE THE BALARY OF M188 CATHARINE SCHULZE, ADMINISYRATIVE SECRETARY,
10 54,104 PER ANNUM EFFECTIVE HaRcH 1, 1953, 8Y TRANSFERRING 3102 FROM THE
RESERVE FOR ADDITJONAL APPROPRIATIONS .

3. [INCREASE THE SALARY OF M1s8 BILLIE HANCOCK, SECRETARY, To $2,802 PER
ANNUM EFFECTIVE MARcH 1, 1953, 8Y TRANSFERRING $66 FROM THE RESERVE FOR
ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS.

BUS |NESS Orrice

4. [INCREASE THE SALARY OF MR. Eouin A, GELL, BUSINESS MANAGER, T0 36,930 PER
ANNUM EFFECTIVE MARCH |, 1933, BY TRANSFERRING $165 FRO® THE RESBERVE FOR
ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS,

5. INCREASE THE S8ALARY OF MRS GLENNA SCHLEGEL, SECRETARY~PURCHAS ING ABE18~
TANT, TO 92,820 PER ANNUM - EFFECTIVE MARCH §, 1953, BY TRANSFERRING 360 FROM
THE RESERVE FOR ADODITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS .

6. INCREASE STENOGRAPHERS AND OFFiceE ASSIBTANTS 5150 FROM THE RESERVE FOR
ADD]ITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS.

STUDENT HE H _SERV]CE
7« APPROPRIATE 31,000 FROM UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE-GENERAL FUNDS TO STUDENT
HEALTH Segyxce-uoapntnulzutlon AND MAINTENANCE AND EQUIPMENT.

ANATOMY

8, INCREASE THEZ SALARY OF OR. CHARLES Go DUNCAN, PROFESBOR, 10 29,600 PER
ANNUM EFFECTIVE MARcH 1, 1953, PAYABLE A8 FOLLOWS: 49,200 FROM GENERAL
BUDGET, 3400 PROM NATIONAL FUND FOR MEDICAL EDUCATION.

8

9. INCREASE THE BALARY OF DRe 6, EDWARD SULKIN, PROFEBBOR, TO 310,950 PER
ANNUM EPPFECTIVE MARCH 1, 1953, PAYABLE A8 roLLOUS?2 59,000 PROM GENERAL BUOGET »
31,500 FRoM SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL FOUNDATION, £450 rrom NATIONAL FUND FOR
UEDICAL EDUCATION.

10. INCREASE TME SALARY OF DR. ROBERT M. PikE, PROFESSOR, 7o $8,400 PER ANNUM
EFFECTIVE MARCH 1,1953, PAYABLE AS roLLOwWSss 38,000 FrOM GenerAL BUDGET, G400
rrom NATJONAL Fump FOR MEDICAL EDUCAT 0N,

ile INCREASE THE SALARY OF DR. PAUL DONALDBON, ASSISTANT PROFES8OR, TO 35,880
PER ANNUM CFFECTAIVE MARCH §, 1953, PAYABLE AS rouLtovwss 55,600 rroM GENERAL
BubGeET, $280 rrOM NATIONAL FUND FOR MEDICAL EDUGAT IONe

12. INCREASE TECHNICIANG AND TECHNICAL ASS)ISTANTE 316 FROM RESERVE FOR
ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS.

[

33, INCREASE THE SALARY OF DR, HERBERT C. TiDWELL, PROFESSOR TO 89,030 PER
ANNUM EFPECTIVE MARck 0, 1953, PAYABLE AS FoLLOWS: 38,600 FROM GENERAL
sunacy, 3430 FrROM NATIONAL FUND FOR Neojcm EDUCATI ONe




MAY 29 1353

BlogHEMISTRY (€
14, INCREASBE THE BALARY of ORe WM. He BURR, JRes ASSISTANY PROFESBOR, TO

J5,800 PER ANNUM CPFECTIVE HARCH 1, 1953, PAYABLE A8 FoLLOWSS 35,650 FROM
gengRAL BUDGET 3150 rrom NATIONAL FunD FOR MEOJCAL EDUCATION.

AJLEEN HEINCKLEY, SECRETARY~-TECHNICIAN AT

15 AGCEPT THE RESJGNATION OF MRS,
€ AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS oN Jung 10,

s RATE OF 42,700 PER ANNUM, EFFECTIV
1953,

BIOPHYSICS
16« INCREASE THE SALARY OF DRe ALLEN F. RE1D, PROFESGOR, TO £$11,050 PER ANNUM

eFFECTIVE MarcH |, 1953, PAYABLE AS FOLLOWS!? 39,000 raow OENERAL BUDGET,
51,600 FROM UNITED STATE PusLiC HEALTH SenrviCcE CANCER TRAL NING GRANT, 9450

rrom NatioNat. FUND FOR MeotCcAlL EDUCATION,

17. ACCEPT THE REGJANATION of WR8, ELOISE LYNE, SECRETARY=TECHNICIAN AT THE
RATE OF £3,000 PER ANNUR, EFFECTIVE APRIL 30, 1953,

18, APPOINT RS, BEATRI & ROGERS, SECRETARY=TECHN]CIAN AT THE RATE OF 3,000
PER ANNUM, EFFECTIVE Bay 6, 1953,

EXPERIMENTAL MEDJCINE
19, GRANT A LEAVE OF ABGENCE \JiITHOUT LOSS OF SALARY TO DRe ARTMUR GROLLMAN,

PROPEBSOR, 60 THAT HE MAY PARTICIPATE IN A BYUPOSIUM oFr THE CieA FOUNDATION
FOR THE PROMOTION OF INTERNATIONAL COOPERATION IN HEDICAL AND CHEMECAL
RESCARCH TO BE HELD IN LONDON puaing JuLy ON " HUMORAL AND NEUROGENIC

FACTORS IN HYPERTENS10NS"

of 188 HARJON CampPBELL, SECRETARY, 10 32,460 PER

20, INCREASE THE SALARY
1953, BY TRANSFERRING 530 FROM THE RESERVE FOR

ANNUM EFFEGTIVE MarcH 1,

ADDITIONAL APPROPREATIONS.

- ,2le TRANSFER 31,000 FrROM THE FUND ForR TECHNICIANS AND TECHNICAL ASBISTANTE
Y0 THE MAINTENANCE AND £QUIPMENT FUNDe

NEUROPSYCHIATRY
22, INCREASE THE BALARY OF DR, DON MORR18, PROFESSOR, vo 512,450 PER ANNUM
000 rFRoM GENERAL BUDGET,

EFFECTIVE MARCH 1) 1953, PAYABLE AS roLLouss 39,
33,000 FROM UNITED STATES HEALTH SERVICE PSYCHIATRY TRAINING BRANT, 3450

FrROM NAT10ONAL FUND FOR MeDiCAL EDUCATION.

23. INCREASE THE GALARY OF DRe £ JYAMES MCCRANIE, A8 ISTANT PROFESSOR, 7O
37,260 PER ANNUM EFFECTIVE MARCH 1, 1953, PAYABLE AS roLLowss 35,200 FROM
GENERAL BuDGET, 31,800 FROM UNITED STATES PuBLIC HEALTH SERVICE PBYCHIATRY
TRAINING GRANT, 3260 FROM NatjonaL FunNo FOR Meoj caL EDUCATIONS.

DR, CARMEN MILLER, INSTRUCTOR,
MILLER?S ANNUAL SALARY or 54,800
s PusLi¢ HEALTH PSYCHIATRY

24, GRANT A LEAVE OF ABBENCE WITHOUT PAY T0
FROM JUNE 27 THROUGH AugusT 15, 1953, DRo
15 PAYABLE A3 FOLLOWSS 54,500 FrROM UNITED STATE
TRAINING GRANT AND 8300 FrOM GeNERAL BUDGET.

HOUT PAY TC MRB. JEAN SMITH, N6 TRUCTOR

25, GRANT A LEAVE OF ABSENCE WiT
MAY 20 THROUGH JUNE 5, 1953.

HALF=TIME AT 52,400 PER ANNUM, FROM
ALICE M. MCHUGH, ADUINISTRATIVE SECREBARY
$8, 1953 rrROM UNITED
GRANT AND FROM
€ AT THE

26, ACCEPT THE RESIGNATION OF MRS,
AT 33,000 PER ANNUN, PAVABLE FROM JANUARY 16 10 FEBRUARY
S§TATED PusLiC HEALTH SERVICE PsYCHIATRY GRADUATE TRALNENG
FesRUARY |1 THROUGH MARCH 21, 1953 raoM SeNCRAL BUDGET, EFFECTIV

CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON MARCH 21, 1953,

27, INCREASE THE SBALARY OF Mns. RUTH HOUSER, SECRETARY, YO $2,400 PER ANNUM
EFFECTIVE MARCH 9, 1953, PAVABLE AS FoOLLOUSS MARCH § THROUGH JUNE 30, 1953
FROM UNITED STATES PusLiC HEALTH SERVICE PaYCHIATRY GRADUATE TRAINING GRANT
AND JuL¥ | THROUGH AUGUST 31, 1953 FrRow GENERAL BUDGET; AND INCREASE MER
SALARY -30 $2,700 PER ANNUM EFPECTIVE MAY 1, 1953 PAYABLE AS FOLLOWSE MAY i
THROUGK JUNE 30, 1953 FROM UNITED states PusLic HEALTH SERVICE PSYCHIATRY
GRADUATC TRAINING GRANT AND JuLy § THROUGH Aueu@y 31, 1953 rrRoM

28. APPOINT MRS, SYLVIA He SCHULZE AB SEZCRETARY Ai $2,600 PER ANNUM FROM
GENZRAL BUDGET EFFECTIVE MARCH 31, 1953. \v

5

K o 6;344

GENERAL BUDGET.




S

RW

!
:

MAY 29 1953

PATHOLOSY

29. INCREABE THE SALARY OF DRe ALJICE Lo SMITH, ASSISTANT PROFESSOR, TO 36,300
PER ANNUM EFFECTIVE MARCH 1, 1953, PAYABLE A8 roLLowa: 36,000 FROM QeNERAL
BUDGET, 5300 rrou NATIONAL FUND FOR MEDICAL EDUCATIONS

30, INCREASE TECHNICIANS AND TECHNEICAL A8SISTANTS $114 FrROM THE RESERVE FOR
ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS.

PEDJATRICS
31, GRANT A LEAVE OF ABSENCE WITHOUT PAY TO DR, RoOBBIE JO SHIRES, FELLOW,
FrOE Bay 11 THROUGH Mav 31, 1953,

32, INCREABE THE SALARY OF KRS, ELIZABETH RUSBELL » SECRETARY, 70 $2,772 PER
ANNUM EFFECTIVE MARCH 1, 1953, 8y TRANSFERRING £36 FROM THE RESERVE FOR
ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS.

33, APPOINT MRS, HELYN THOMPSON AS SECRETARY AT 32,520 PER ANNUM EFFECTIVE
pay | 1o May 15, 1953, 8Y TRANGFERRING 3105 FROM MAINTENANZE AND EQUIPNENT.

34, INCREASE TECHNICIANS AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANTS 360 FROM THE RESERVE FOR
ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS.

PHARMACOLOGY

35. INGREASE THE SALARY OF DRe ANDRES GoTH, PROFESSOR, T0O 39,450 PER ANNUM
CFFECTIVE MARCH 1, 1953, PAYABLE A8 roLLovss $9,000 FrOM GengrAL BUDGET
3450 FROM NATJONAL FUND FOR MED] CAL EDUCATION,

36, TRANSFER 5900 FROM BALANCE REMAINING IN THE FUKD FOR A QL INICAL PART-TIME
INSTRUCTOR FOLLOBING THE RESIGNATION OF DR. UYNNE SHARPLES YO THE FUND FOR
TECHNICIANE AND TECHNICAL AS8ICTANTS.

PHYslOLOGY

37. INCREASE THE S8ALARY OF DR. ROBERT LACKEY, PROFESBSOR, TO 39,450 PER ANNUM
eFFECTIVE MARCH |, 1953, PAYABLE AS roLLows: 39,000 FROW GENERAL BUDGET,
2450 FROM NATJONAL FUND FOR MEDICAL EDUCATION,

38, INCREABE THE SALARY OF DR. JOHN C. VANATTA, ASBISTANT PROFES80R; TO
56,670 PER ANNUM EFFECTIVE MARCH 1, 1953, PAYABLE A8 FOLLOWE? 35,400 FrROM
GENERAL BUDGET, PHYBIOLOGY] 51,200 FROM STUDENT HEALTH SERVICE; ¢270 FROM
NAaTjoNAL FUND FOR MEDICAL EDUCATION,

Meojpcar ART

39, INCREASBE THE SALARY OF MR, LEWIS UATERS,; PROFEBSBOR, TO 59,450 PER ANNUM
EFFECTIVE MARCH ), 1953, PAYABLE A8 FoLLOWB: 39,000 FROM GENERAL BUDGET,
3450 FRom NATIONAL FUND FOR MED! CAL EDUCATIONS o

40, INCREASE THE SALARY OF MRs, RUTH SANDERS, ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR, Yo 54,830
PER ANNUM EFFECTIVE MARCH !, 1953, PAYABLE AS FoLLOVS? $4,600 FROM GENERAL
BUDGET, §230 FRom NATIONAL FUND FOR MEDICAL EDUCATION.

4], INCREASE THE SALARY oF M{88 PATRICIAN O'NEILL, ABSIBTANT PROFESSOR, 10
33,780 PER ANNUM EFFECTIVE MARCH 1, 1953, PAYABLE A8 FoLLOWE! $3,600 FROM
GENERAL BUDGET, 4180 rFrom NATIONAL Funp FoR MEDICAL EDUCATIONe.

42, APPOINT Miss BosaYE F. HEARD AS SRCRETARY=TECHNICIAN AT 31e50 PER HOUR
erreetive FEBRUARY 23, 19533 AND ACCEPT HER RESIGNATION AT THE CLOSE OF
BUGINESS ON MARCH 23, 1953,

43, APPOENT MRS, JANEY R, HOWARD AS SECRETARY=TECHNICIAN AT 2150 PER HOUR
EFFECTIVE APRIL 1, 19533 AND ACCEPY HER RES{GNATION AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS
ON APRiIL 28, 1953,

44, APPOINT M188 GLORJA MAE MITCHELL AS SECRETARY=TECHNICIAN AT $1. S0 PER
HOUR ZFFECTIVE MAY S 1953, VHE LENGTH OF HER APPOINTMENT TO BE INDEFINITE.

S

'd
25, TRANSFER 31,000 FROM THE RESERVE FOR ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS TO THE
FUND FOR PHOTOGRAPMIC AND OTHER ASS ISTANTS,




MAY 29 1953

CARn!o-RganaAtonv LABORATORY

26, TRANSFER $22,000 FROM INTERNAL MEDICINE A8 FoOLLOWSE
PROFESSOR (NEUROLOGY) 38,200
AB50CIATE PROFESSOR (Nsunonoev) 3,475
ASSISTANT PROFESSOR (deD1GENE) 4,700
InsTRUCTOR (MEDICINE) 4,200
Tecunicians ANO TECHNICAL ASS16TANTS 1,425

70 B8E BUDGETED A8 FOLLOWS [N THE CARD|O=~RESP JRATORY LABORATORYE
TECHNICIAN 2,000
HAINTENANCE AND EQUIPMENT 20,000

L1B8RARY

47. INCREASE THE SALARY OF MRS, VIOLET M, BAJRD, LIBRARIAN, TO £4,830 PER
ANNUM EFFECTIVE MARCH 1, 1953, PAYABLE A8 FOLLOWSS 34,600 FROM BENERAL
BUDGET AND 3230 FROM NATIONAL Fund FOR MEDICAL EDUCATION,

48, INGREASE THE SALARY OF MrS. ELINOR REINMILLER, ABSIBTANTY L1BRARIAN, T0
34,300 PER ANNUM EFFECTIVE BARCH 1, 1953, PAYABLE AS FOLLOVE: 24,100 rrOM
GENERAL BUDGET AND %200 FroM NATIONAL Funp FOR MEDJCAL EDUCATION.

pPuysicaL PLANT
49, TRANSFER 2820 FROM PORTERS AND YAROMEN TO MAINTENANCE MAN.

50, |NCREASE NIGHTWATCHWAN saq,WCARPENt:R AND CABINEY BAKER 360, AND PORTERS
AND YARDMEN G178 FROM THE REBERVE FOR ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS,

5l. INCREASE THE BALARY OF MR, HARRY SHEANER, SUPERINTENDENT, TO 54,920 PER
ANNUM EFFECTIVE MAmrcH 1, 1953, eY TRANSFERRING (60 FRON THE RESERVE FOR
AOD]ITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS.

52, INCREASE THE BALARY OF MRe MARK Pes TUCKER, ASS IS TANT SUPER INTENDENY, TO
53,720 PER ANNUM EFFECTIVE MARCH {» 1353. B8Y TRANSFERRING 360 FROM THE
RESERVE FOR ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS o

AnjuaL HOUSE
53, INCREASE CARETAKERS 332 FROM THE RESERVE FOR ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS,

RESERVE _FOR ADDJTIONAL APPROPRIATJONS
54, TRANSFER 91,100 FROW UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE TO RESERVE FOR ADDITIONAL
APPROPRIAT IONS .

CONFERENCES , LECTURES AND ATTENDANCE AV SCIENT|F)C KEETINGS
55, PAY THE TRAVEL ING EXPENSES OF PROBPECTIVE FACULTY UEMBERS WHO WERE ABKED

70 VISIT THE B8CHOOL PERSONALLY, AS FOLLOWS:
DR. ROLAND He ALDEN $ 69450
DR, WMe P, BLACKMORE : ‘ 126,30

g5 ISRRSF. e S 148:41

GRADUATES §N JUNE 1953. 1T 18 REQUESTED THAY THE DEAN AND THE PROMOTIONS
COMMITTEE BE AUTHORIZED TO CERTIFY CANDIDATES T9 RECEIVE DEGREES ON JUNE I,
1953, UPON SATISFACTORY COMPLETION OF DEGREE REQUIREMENTS, THE OFF1CUIAL L18Y

‘OF GRADUATES TO BE SUBMITTED FOR FORMAL RECORD Af\‘ LATER DATE.

CHANGES IN FACULTY STATUS. APPROVAL OF CHANGES IN FACULTY S8TATUS 18 REQUEBTED
A8 FoOLLOWSS
{e APPOINTMENTSS .
DRe Yue HENR) BARRIS.AB CLINIC INSTRUCTOR IN MEDICINE
" FraNk DAVIOBON AS CLINICAL A58 16 TANT PROFESBOR of ANESTHES10LOGY
* QecoRGE W. HAQGY AS INSTRUCTOR IN ANATOMY BEGINNING sepreEmBER | 1953
" JOHN U. WILBON AS CLINICAL ABGISTANT PROFESSOR OF RAaDIOLOGY
*  KegrRBERT YM. RUMBFELD, JRes A8 INSTRUCTOR IN BJOCHEU)STRY BEGINNENG
SepTeEMBER 1, 1953
CHANGE 1IN STATULSS .
DRe ALBERT He KEENE TO CLINICAL INGTRUCTOR IN RADIOLOGY ON HILITARY LEAVE:
REBIGONATIONSS
¥R, ROBERT L. DENNIB AS DAMON RUNYON FELLOY jn BloPHYSICE
DR, MURPHY S51ms AS CLINICAL INSTRUCTOR N ORTHOPED IC SURGERY
*  JRVING SOKOLSKY A8 CLINICAL INSTRUCTOR N OTOL ARYNGOLOGY




MAY 29 1953

&

pAlD TRIPS. APPROVAL 18 RECOMMENDED OF THE FOLLOW] NG TRIPS ¥ITHOUT LOSS OF
PAY BY THE BTAFF MFMBERS INDJCATED, THEIR EXPENSES TO BE PAID FROM CONFERENCES
LECTURES AND ATTENDANCE AT SCIENTIFIC MEETINGE UNLESS OYHERWISE (NDJCATED?

l. By DR, GEORGE N, AamaARD, DEAN, TO ATIEND THE MEETINGE OF THE BOCIETY

rorR CLINICAL INVESTIGATION AND THE PEDIATRICS SOCIETY IN ATLANTIC Ciry ON
May 2-7, 1953 TO INTERVIEW PROSPECTIVF FACULTY MEUBERE} H18 EXPENSES TO BE
pAlD FROM DEANTS TRAVEL.

o

2. BY DR. JOHN So CHAPMAN, ASS|STANT DEAN FOR GRADUATE AND POSTGRADUATE
EDUCATION, TO PRESENT A PAPER AT THE MEETINGS or THE Stars TUBERCULO0SB)1S
ASSOCIATION IN MINERAL VELLS ON APRIL 9«10, 1953 AND THE STATE MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION IN HOUSTON ON APRIL 26429, 19533 MIS EXPENSES TO BE PAID FROM
SOUTHUESTERN MEDICAL FOUNDATION TRAVEL FUND, :

3, By DR« VIRGINIA C. DOGGETT, ASS ISTANT PROFESBSOR OF PHYS10LOGY, TO PRESENT
A PAPER AT THE MEETING OF THE SOUTHUESBTERN SECTION OF THE SOCIETV OF
EXPERIMENTAL BijoLOGY AND MEDJCINE BN OKLAHOMA CITY ON MAY 8«9, 1953,

4, BY BRe BURT DURHAM, PURCHAGING AGENT, TO VISBIT THE UNIVERS|TY OF YEXAS
DENTAL AND MED)CAL BRANCHES AND BAYLOR MEDICAL SCHOOL TO D§SCUES INVENTORY
PROBLEMS; HIS EXPENSES TO BE PAID FROM Bus INESS OFF[CE=~OFFICE AND TRAVEL
EXPENSE.

5, By DR. GILBERT B. FORBES, PROFESBSOR OF PEDIATRICS, TO ATTEND THE WMEETEINGS
OF THE SOCIETY FOR PEDIATRIC RESBEARCH AND.THE AMER]CAN PEDIATRIC SOCIETY 1IN
ATLANTIC CITY on HMAY 4=8, 19533 HI8 EXPENSES TO BE PAID FROM PLAYTEX PARK
RESEARCH GRANT 168,

6. BY MRe Eo. Ay GELL, DUBINESS MANAGER, T0O VISIT THE UNIVERSITY OF Texas
DENTAL AND MEDICAL BRANCHES AND BAYLOR MEDICAL SCHOOL TO DIBcCuUSS {NVENTORY
PROBLEWGS HI6 EXPENGES TO BE PAJD FROM Bus INESS OFF | CE~OFFICE AND TRAVEL
EXPENSE.

7. By ANNE Gi1B88ON, TECHNICIAN. N B10PHYSEES, TO ATTEND THE MEETING OF THE
AMER]CAN ASBOCIATION OF CANCER RESEARCH AND THE SOCIETY FOR EXPERIMENTAL

BlOLOGY AND MEDICINE AT OKLAHOMA CITY, MAY 7=9, 19533 HER EXPENSES TO BE

PAID FROM BloPHYS1c8 FunD #1556

8, By DRe RICHARD GILMORE, TECHNICAL ASBI{STANT IN BJOPHYS8ICS, TO ATTEND THE
MEETINGS OF THE ABSOCIATION OF CANCER RESEARCH AND THE SOCIETY FOR EXPERt~
MENTAL B1OLOGY AND MEDICINE AT OKLAHOMA CiITY, WAY 7=9, 19533 HI8 EXPENSES
10 BE PA]D FROM BJoPHYS:c8 FUND £155.

9, BY OR. ANDRES GOTH, PROFESB8OR OF PHARMACOLOGY, TO PRESENT A PAPER OF
YHICH HE |8 CO=AUTHOR AT THE MEETING OF THE SOCIETY OF PHARMACOLOGY AND
EXPERIMENTAL THERAPEUTICS IN CHICAGO ON APRIL 6=10, 19533 HI8 EXPENSBES [

BE PAID FROM UNITED STATES PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE GRANTY Re-zggg.

10, By DR. ARTHUR GROLLMAN, PROFES80R OF EXPERIMENTAL MEDICINE, TO PRESENT A
PAPER AT THE INTERNATIONAL PHYSIOLOGICAL CONGRESS |N HMONTREAL ON August 31.-
SEPTEMBER 4, ]953 AND TO ATTEND THE WMEETINGS OF THE AMERICAN SOCJETY FOR
PHARMACOLOGY AND THERAPEUTICS AND THE LAURENT |AN HORMONE CONFERENCES

11. DR, DOUGLAS HAYNES, ASSBISTANT PROFESSOR OF ORSTETRICS AND SYNECOLOGY,
16 PREZENT A PAPER AT THE MEETING OF THE STATE McDICAL ASSOCIATION IN
Houston oN APRIL 27-29, 1953.

12, By DR, W, F. MENGERT, PROFESSOR OF OBSTETRICS AND GYNECOLOGYS 70 PRESENT
A PAPER AT THE MEETING OF THE STATE MEDICAL ASSOCIATION IN HOUSTON ON

APRIL 27«29, 1953 AND YO PRESENT A PAPER AT THE MEETING OF THE AMER]CAN
SYNECOL0GICAL SOCIETY AT LAKE PLACID, NEw YORK ON JUNE 15«17, 1953,

13, By DR, Wue F. MILLER, ABSI8TANT PROFESSOR OF INTERNAL MEDICINE, 10 Pr JENY
A PAPER AT THE MEETING OF THE TEXAS TUBERCULOS IS ASSOCIATION AT MINERAL YELLS
oN ApriL §0, 1953

14, By DR, P, 09B. MONTGONMERY TO DELIVER A PAPER AT THE MEETINGS OF THE
AMER I CAN ABBQCIATION OF PATHOLOQGISTS AND BACTERIOLOGISTS IN 5T. Loues ON
APRIL J=4, 1953 AND TO DELIVER A PAPER AT THE MEETINGS OF THE STYATE Neo AL
ABBOCIATION IN HOUBTON ON APRIL 26, 1953s AND AT THE ¥.D., ANDERBON CANCER
SyuposIuN I8 HOUS TGN ON MAY §3=i6.

§aS

o e £ A ek KL N R AT A

s




MAY 29 1853

|5, BY DR. OON P. MORRIS, PROFESSOR OF NEUROPSYCHIATRY, 10 ATTEND THE

MEET INGS OF THE GROUP FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF PSVCHIATRY IN ASBURY PARK,

New JERSEY ON APRIL 7013, 19533 Y0 VIBIT THE YALE STUDENT HgaLTH BERVICE

oN APRIL 9» 19533 HIS EXPENSES T0 BE PAID PROM UNITED Sraves PusLiC HEALTH
SERVICE GRANT 2M=5069 (c5) ForR THESE TWO TRIPS} TO ADORESS THE TEXAS
0CCUPATIONAL THERAPY ASSOCIATION AT SAN ANTON{O ON APRIL 25, 1953 AanND TO
arrend THE TEXAS MEDICAL ABSOCSATION MECYING AND PRESIOE AY THE TEXAS
NEUROPSYCHJATRIC ASS60CIAT §ON MEETEING §N HOUSYON ON ApPRiL 26, 19533 wis
CXPENSES POR THES TRIP 10 8E PAID FROM UNSTED STATES pusL e HEALTH SERVICE
GRANT 2Me5928«C2e -

16, By DRe ERNEBT E. MUSAHEAD, PROFESSOR OF PRAENOROSY, ¢0 OELOIVER A PAPER

AT THE MECTING OF THE AMERICAN ABSOCIAPION OF PARNHCH OS890 AND BACTERE 0LOGISTS
IN 5T, LOUNS ON APRIL =4, $953 AND TO DCROVER & PAPER 89 ¥NC MEETING OF TNE
AMERJCAN SOCRETY OF EXP EROMENTAL SACTER)OBOEY AND PAPNOLOGY N CHICAGO ON
APRIL 6-8, ¥953,

17. By DR. ROBERT Mo POKE, PROFESSOR OF BACTERNORO6Ye YO PREBENT A PAPER AT
THE MEETING OF THE TEXAS BRANCH OF THE S0CeCTY OF Augascen BACTERIOLOGISTS
tN HousTON ON HAY 29230, 3953, ’ g

180 BY DRe Js do QUOILLEIQAN, ABSOCIATE PROPCESOR OF SEPIATRICS, YO ATTEND

THE MEETINGE OF THE SOCIETY FOR PEDSATRAC RESCARER AND vk AMERICAN PEDIATRIC
S0cHETY ¢N ATLANTEC CiTY, Nev JERSEY, ON MAav 408, 59533 wis EXPENSES TO BE
paiD FROL He Ue CARUTH GRANT #1154,

19, By DRe ALLEN Fo REBD, PROFESSBOR OF BIOPHYSECS, 0 ATTEND THE MEETING or
THE AMER§CAN ASBSOCIATION OF Cancgnr RESECARCH AND TNE $06ACTY FOR EXPERIMENTAL
BIOLOGY AND MEDICINE A% OKLAHOMA CiTY,s HAY 709, #3538 wi EUPENSES TO 8E
pa10 FROM BpoPHYS8FCS Funo #155.

20, BY WRSe MARGARET COx RoBBINS, TECHNIC AN ON BEOPHYS(C3e 70 ATTEND THE

HEETING OF YTHE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION or CANCER RESTERCH AND QHE SOClETY ronﬁ
CXPERIMENTAL BIOLOGY AND WEDICINE AT OKLAMOMA COTY, MAY Y¢8, §19533 WIS ‘
EXPENSES TO BE PAID PROM BJOPHYSECS Funo #3155

/

2l. 3y DRe. DONALD U, SELDIN, PrROFESSO.:: OF INTERNAL MEDICl NE, TO MAKE TWO
TRIPS TO HOUSTON ON APRIL 27 AND ON APRIL 29 TO PRESBENT PAPERS AT THE
MEETING OF THE TEXAB STATE MEDICAL ASSOCIATION} AND TO ATTEND THE MEETINGS
OF THE AMERSCAN FEDERATION FOR CLINICAL REBEARCH 1IN New YoRk CITY AND THE
Soclety FOR CLINICAL JNVESTIGATION IN ATLANTIC CITY ON May $-9, 19533 THE
EXPENSES OF THE NEW YORK«ATLANTIC CiTY TREIP TO B8E PAID FROM UNITED SYTATES
PugLic HEALTH SERVICE SRANT HT=293(C3).

22, B8y DR, ALVIN P, SHAPIRO, AS81BTANY PROFESSOR OF INTERNAL MEDICINE, T0O
PRESENT A PAPER AT THE MEETING of THE TEXAS STATE MEDICAL. ASSOCIATION N
HousToN ON APRIL 2628, 1953«

23. BY DR. 5« EOWARD SULKIN, PROFESSOR OF Bacrgnlouoev. Y0 PRESENT A PAPER
AT THE MEETING OF THE TEXAS BRANCH OF THE SOCLEVY OF AMER{ICAN BACTERIOLOGIBTS
tn HOUSTON ON MAY 29¢30, 1953,

24. By DR. HERBERT TIOWELLS PROFESSOR OF BJOCHEMISTRY, YO ATTEND THE

ANNUAL MEETING OF THE FEDERATEON oF AMERICAN SOCIETIES FOR EXPERJMENTAL
B1oLOGY (N CMICAGO ON APRIL 630, 3953, AND TO INTERVEEY PROGPECTVE FACULTY
MEMBERS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF BJIOCHEMESTRYe

25, BY DRe JORN Co VANATTA, As818TANT PROFESSOR OF PHYSI0LOGY, TO PREBENT A
PAPER AT THE MEETING CF THE SOUTHERN SECTION OF THE socicty For EXPERIMENTAL
B1OLOGY AND MEDICINE AT OkLAHOMA CJTY ON HAY B89, 1953,

260 BY MRS, JANEC WESSTER, TECHNICIAN IN BIOPHYSICS, TO ATTEND THE MEET)NG OF
THE AMERY CAN ASSOCIATION OF CANGCER RESEARCH AND THE 80CIETY FOR EXPER)MENTAL
BIOLOGY AND MEDICINE AT OKLAHOWA CITY ON MAY 7=9, 19533 HER CXPENSES TO BE
PALD FROM BroPHYSsce FunD #155.

27 97 DR. BEN Je VILBON, ASSOCIATE PROVESSOR OF SURQERY, TO ATTEND A
NATiONAL Couticit MEETING OF THE SUB COMMITTEE OoN BURNS N YASHINGTON, DeCe ON
Hay 08=19, 19533 Hi16 EXPENSES TO ge PAID FROM Us Se ARuy GRANT 0A=49=007=M0>
402,




MAY 29 1953

i
w
1

4{F15_AND_GRANTS, 1T §8 RECOMUENDED THAT THE FOLLOWING GIFTS AND GRANTS
10TALL ING 336,174.76 BE ACCEPTED AND THAT THE APPRECIATION OF THE BOARD
sc SENT TO THE DONORS3Y

Jo FROM STUDENTS OF SOUTHWESTERN MEZOICAL ScHooL OF THE UNIVERSITY
of TEXA8 FOR THE L 1BRARY MEMORIAL FuUnD (N HEMORY OF
Dre E« ¥. BRADLEY S 84,25

2. FROM VARIOUS DONORS FOR THE BICOPHY8ICS RESEARCH AND EDUCAT]ON
FUND 385.38

3, FroM DRe CHARLES B, SHUEY, 3230 FAIRUOUNT, DALLAS, TEXAS FOR
HOBLITZELLE FOUNDATION FUND FOR BAGTERIAL ALLERGY REBSEARCH 4,22

4, FroM DEAF SUITH COUNTY RESEARCH FOUNDATION, ATTNS DRe LEWIS
BARNETT, 4212 UINDSOR PARKUAY, DALLAS, TEXAS, FOR REBEARCH
{N SURGERY UNDER DRe BEN WiILAON 200,00

5, From MR8e CLYDE S¢ VEST, S05 No MARSHALL, OxLARGMA CITY, OKLA.
FOR THE MORGAN=VWEST SCHOLARSHIP FUND 25.00

6, FROM DONORS LISTED BELOV FOR THE SURGICAL RESEARCH FuND, UNDER
OrS. Y. Be YEARY AND BEN U1LBONS

Mre, FLOY 8. SPURRIER o 100400

DENVER He DAUGHERTY " 350600

THESE DONORS BELNG PATIENTS OF ORe WEARY P

7. FrRoM UILLIAM 8. MONTGOMERY) U ILKINSON=F OBTER BUILDING, Mlotnq§

Texas, FOR CANCER RESEARCH UNDER DRe Peo 0'Be HONTGOME RY §

b
)

8. FRow WR. SEYMOUR Ge HOOTKING, 18T NATIONAL BARK BLDQs>» Dguuas,k
TexAS, FOR THE PURCHASE OF RQUDPRENY IN THE LABORATORY OF :
DR. Se EDWARD SULKIN

9, FrRom MR8e Rae Es LYNCH, JRes» TEAGUE, TEXAS FOR CANCER REBEARCH
in MEMORY OF Re Ee LYNCH, JRe 700,090

125,00

10, FROM THE ESTATE OF URSe JoNA Ke YOUNG FOR THe Jona K. YOUNG
SYUDENT LOAN FUN’ 3 25,000.00

11« A GIFT OF AN EXPERIMENTAL MODEL OF & DIRECT=WRITING PNEUNO=
TACHOGRAPH HAS BEEN RECELIVED FROHU TeExXAS INSTRURENTS) INCoo
ATTENTIONS MRe Se Te HARRIB, vice PRESIDENT, 6000 LEMMON AVEe»
DALLAS O, TEXAS, FOR STUDY OF RESPIRATORY DVSFUNCTY LONS

12, THE AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY, INCes 47 BEAVER ST.» NE® YORK 4,
NsYe, ATTENTIONZ MRe MEPFORD Ro RUNYON, ExecutiVE VICE PRESIDENT
HAS AWARPED GRANT={N=A1D No, BCH=16 FOR " INVESTIGATION OF THE
RELATIONSHIP OF A NATURALLY OCCURING NETABOLEC INH}BETOR TO THE
CANGCEROUS STATE™, UNDER DR. ALLEN Fo REID, FOR THE PERIOD Jury

THE FOLLOW{NG PAYMENTS ON GRANTS PREVIOUSBLY AWARDED HAVE @EEN RECEIVEDS

l. FROM THE SOUTHWESTERN WEDCAL FOUNDATION, WEDICAL ARYTE BLDGe:s
DALLAS, TEXAB, THE BALANCE OF |T8 ANNUAL GRANT, THE TOTAL OF
UHICH 16 BUDGETED A8 FOLLOWSS SALARY SUPPLEMENTS 538,660,
Bi@CELLANEOUS ADHMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 352654456, TRAVEL EXPENSE
For FACULTY AND OFFIGIAL Vis1TORS 35000.00, AND INSURANCE
£1425.,003 TOTAL ANNUAL GRANT 547,739,56 = SECOND AND FINAL

v Kk en st {
BEORGE No AAGAARD, M Des DEAN

T0 Jung 30, 1954 5,000,00

§3§|073'8§

PAYMENT %23,786456
2. Us 5S¢ PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE GRANY NoO Ae332(R)s THE FIRSY AND

FINAL PAYMENT OF THE VEAR ENDENG MARCH 3% 1954 6,642.00
3, U, S, PusLic HEALTH SERVICE GRANT B-114(C), THE S8CCOND AND

FINAL PAYMZNT FOR THE SEVEN MONTHS ENDED Marcs 31, 1953 1,500,00
4, U, S PuBLIC HEBALTH ServicE GRANY CT-781(C4), THE SECOND AND

FINAL PAVMENY FOR THE YEAR £np ING AugusT 31, 1983 122172293

Se7 $44,100,61
RESPECTFUAY SUBMITEED

639

e AN AT ORI N




MAY 29 1953

The University of Texas
Postgraduate School of Medicine
Houston, Texas

May 14, 1953

T0 CHANCELLOR JAMES P. HART
THE UNIVERSITY CF TEXAS
AUSTIN, TEXAS

Dear Judge Hart:

1 am submitting herewlth the docket for the meeting of the
Board of Begents to be held May 29 and 3G, 1953,

1 recommend your approval of the following items:

Main Division, Houston, Texas

1952-93 Budeet

1. Approve the appointment of Dr. Willlam S. Derrick, as
Professor of Anesthesliology. to the Clinical Faculty, without
tepure and without salary, effective July 1, 1953.

2. Approve the agpointment of Dr. James B, Pittman, as
Clinical Associatu Professor of Surgery. to the Clinical Faculty,
withont tenure and without salary, effective April 13, 1953.

3. Approve the temporary appointment of Dr. Granville Q. Adams,
as "visiting lecturer’ to the Clinical Faculty, for the period
June 21~-22, 1953,

4, Accept the resignation of Dr. R. A, Burger, as Clinical
Assistant Professor of Pathology, to the Clinical Faculty,
effective June 1, 1953.

. Sapn Antonio Division

" 1952~53 Budeet

1. Change the appointment of Dr, Max A, Blumer from Clinical
Instructor in Orthopedics to Clinical Assistent Professor of
Orthopedics, to the Clinical Faculty, without temure and without
salary, effective March 23, 1953,

2. Accept the resignation of Miss Johnie Shaw, Secretary, at
- $2,400 for twelve months, effective at the close of business
February 28, 1953.

OUT-OF-STATE TRIPS

3. Dr. R. L. Pullen, Dean, March 29-31, Camp Polk, Louisiana,
to lecture and inspect Army installation as Consultant in
Internal Medicine to the U. S, Army: March 11-19, St. Louils,
Misseuri, April 2-8, Columbia, Missouri, April 9-10, New Orleans,
Louisiana, April 1417 and April 20-22, St, Louis, Missouri, %o
conduct business for the University of Missouri, School of
Medicine, all trips to be made at no expense to the school,

but without loss of salary.

Respectfully submitted,

R, L. Pullen, M. D.
Dean




